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JOB SERVICE 
PROGRAM YEAR 1987 

Intake Activities Placement Activities 
% Change % Change 

Total PY 86-87 Total PY 86-87 

New Applications 177,591 -3.4% Job Openings Received 159,986 +10.6% 

New Partials 19,899 -8.7% Nonagricultural Referrals 309,433 +l 1. 9% 

Renewals 115,465 -4.6% Agricultural Referrals 26,495 -3.7% 

Counseling 6,842 -20.7% Nonagricultural Placements 71,533 -2.7% 

Testing 21,841 -35.8% Agricultural Placements 18,859 -7.4% 

Referrals to 26,404 -1.5% Obtained Employment 17,037 +65.4% 
Supportive Services 

Training Enrollments 939 -16.8% 

The list of activities above clearly shows that intake activities are down from last 
year. During Program Year 1987 (The twelve month period ending June 30, 1988), 
approximately 8,200 fewer people registered new or new partial applications than the 
year before. The change in new applications from last year is shown in Figure 1, 
page 4. The impact on active job seekers is graphically illustrated in Figure 2. 
The supply of active job applicants was between 10,000 to 30,000 persons fewer per 
month during the current program year than the previous year. The sudden change in 
December 1986 seems to be caused by system programming mod ifi cations made at that 
time. The increase is not explained by increased new or renewal applications, or by a 
sudden decline of inactivations. 

The drop in the applicant supply is caused by several factors. First, employment is 
high in Minnesota. Improved economic conditions have resulted in fewer unemployed 
persons looking for work and also fewer unemployment insurance claimants registering 
for benefits. Unemployment Insurance claimants not expected to be recalled must apply 
with the Job Service when they file for UI benefits. In Program Year 1987 the number 
of new applications who were UI claimants fell 18.3 percent statewide from the prior 
year. This change was the greatest in the Central ( -33. 3%) and Northwest ( -27. 9%) 
districts. Another change in the labor market has been the growth of temporary help 
agencies. These companies have taken many of the skilled clerical and others who 
would normally apply with Job Service. This is now happening statewide and is not 
confined to the Twin Cities metropolitan area. The fact that they are becoming more 
common shows that employers do use their service. For a variety of reasons, employers 
prefer to use a temporary service rather than hire an employee. 

The numbers of youth are declining as a source of low wage help. The population is 
steadily aging, with fewer young people to fill entry level jobs. This affects the 
number of new applications because many of the youth registered with the Job Service 
in the past. Also, with fewer youth available, companies which have relied on youth 
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for their labor needs, such as restaurants and retail trade, are desperate for workers 
and are offering incentives. Youth do not need Job Service to aid them in finding 
employment when jobs are easy to find. 

Job Service is not as great a factor in agricultural placement as in the past. The 
large agricultural firms used to hire many youth on a short-time basis for jobs such 
as corn detasseling. Area offices supplied the labor for these jobs by holding mass 
recruitments in the high schools. The large firms now are gradua 11 y mechanizing 
operations which are not as labor intensive. Thus, Job Service has cut back on the 
mass recruiting. 

Management dee is ions have caused the closing or con sol i dat ion of several locations. 
Several of the outstate AVTI offices have been closed. Group intake is now.common 
and job seekers entering an office may be told to return on another day for 
registration. The largest decline from a single office closing was in St. Paul, where 
the downtown office was combined with the Midway office. The levels of activity at 
the consolidated Midway location do not compare to the combined figures for St. Paul 
(downtown) and Midway before the merger. 

Because of the reduced number of active job applicants, a decrease in related services 
is to be expected. With fewer applicants, counseling, training, and testing al so 
declined. 

Job openings received increased from last year. However, the increase was a 11 in 
nonagricultural jobs. Agricultural openings received declined by one percent. 
Nonagricultural job openings received increased in all major industry divisions except 
mining. Services rose the most, increasing by approximately 6,800 openings over the 
previous year. The largest increase in services was from business services, which had 
a gain of 3,900 openings. Manufacturing had the second largest increase, followed by 
retail trade, where miscellaneous retail gained the most. 

By occupation, sales had the largest increase in job openings received. With an 
increase of over 4,000. Second was service occupations with +3,400 and then 
benchwork. Material handling and domestic work declined. Combining the number of job· 
openings received in Program Year 1987 with the job openings remaining unfilled at the 
end of the prior year, there were 181,142 agricultural and nonagricultural job 
openings available for filling in Program Year 1987, an increase of 15.1 percent over 
the previous year. 

Despite the increase in job openings available, both agricultural and nonagricultural 
placements dee lined from the prior program year. For nonagricultural pl a'cements, 
much of the State showed an annual increase. The Central District had an increase of 
9. 0 percent. The Northwest District rose by 5 .1 percent. The Northeast District, 
which has had much lower activity than other areas, increased by 38. 2 percent. The 
South District decreased by 5.2 percent, mainly in the Rochester area. However, the 
outstate gains were counteracted by declines in the Twin Cities, mostly from the East 
Metro District. The overall Metro Area decrease was 15.7 percent. The West Metro 
District dropped 4.6 percent, while the East Metro District went down 25.3 percent. A 
review of jobs orders indicate that many of the listed openings in the metropolitan 
areas are with firms expanding to the suburbs. These firms are hiring many part-time 
sales clerks, cashiers, cooks, busboys, and service desk employees. The area offices 
have not had enough job applicants for this kind of work. Many applicants are seeking 
higher wages and positions requiring higher skills than offered by the aforementioned 
jobs. 
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Monthly comparisons of placements between Program Year 1987 and Program Year 1986 
show that the decline in nonagricultural placements occurred in the first two months 
of the program year. See Figure 6 on page 6. Allied with late reporting of 225 
summer youth placements in September of 1986, instead of June, and Program Year 1987 
appears worse than Program Year 1986. The months October through June give a truer 
picture of how the current program year has fared statewide. 

The agri cultural placement total is down by 1,500 from last program year. It is 
difficult to draw an overall picture of this growing season since activity does not 
reach its peak by the end of June, but the summer of 1987 was a dry year, and the 
current growing season has been even more hot and dry. This has had some impact since 
many farmers have been in financial trouble and foreclosures have risen. Jobs 
employing migrant workers have been unaffected through June of 1988. The bulk of the 
mi grant workers had not arrived yet. Those who came for fie 1 d preparation and 
planting have found work. This work was completed before the hot, dry weather took 
effect. 

The number of applicants obtaining employment on their own within 90 days of receiving 
assistance, other than job referra 1 s, from the Job Service rose dramatically in 
Program Year 1987. The increase is not due to intensive work this year, but lax 
reporting during Program Year 1986. In the fall of 1986, Job Service noted declining 
counts of this activity and issued a memo to the area offices stating the importance 
of inputting obtained employment transactions into computer files for count purposes. 
Monthly counts immediately rose. The increase seen in this year's final total is the 
result. 

Included in this program year summary are tables for the Work Incentive Program (WIN). 
The data for PY 87 shows large declines from the previous year. WIN was scheduled to 
end with June 1987. All active participants were deregistered and activities had 
ended when additional funding was authorized. First the extension was through 
September 1987, then more funding extended WIN through Program Year 1987, but at a 
much reduced level. Unless there is further funding, WIN will end during Program Year 
1988. 

On pages 9 - 11 is a table of Minnesota non-agricultural employers who place one or 
more job orders with Job Service. The table provides a gauge of how many employers 
used job service for their employment needs. This is the first year this count was 
generated by computerized records. This is the first such report of this depth. 

There have been several changes in area office locations during the past twelve 
months. The downtown St. Paul office merged with the St. Paul Midway office and all 
activities were transferred to the Midway location. The Minneapolis General 
Assistance activities were added to the Minneapolis downtown totals. New offices were 
opened as Faribault AVTI, Mpls. Technical Institute Special Program, and Owatonna. 
WIN opened offices in Bloomington, Crystal, and Minnetonka. 

The St. Paul Guidance and Training Center is now published separately. Litchfield is 
again reported as a location instead of being included in the Willmar data. 

Thief River Falls and Roseau have been placed under the control of Crookston. The 
White Bear Lake office has been moved to North St. Paul and the South St. Paul office 
has moved to West St. Paul. 
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FIGURE 7 

JOB OPENINGS RECEIVED & FILLED 
BY OCCUPATION 
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Districts 

I-A Minneapolis 
West Metro 
District 

Carver 
Hennepin 
Scott 

I-B St. Paul East 
Metro District 

Anoka 
Dakota 
Ramsey 
Washington 

II-Northeast 
District 

Aitkin 
Carlton 
Cook 
Itasca 
Koochiching 
Lake 
St. Louis 

III-Northwest 
District 

Becker 
Beltrami 
Cass 
Clay 
Clearwater 
Crow Wing 
Douglas 
Grant 
Hubbard 
Kittson 
Lake of the Woods 

y Totals exclude 

Summary of Nonagricultural Employers 
Placing One or More Job Orders 
July 1, 1987 June 30, 1988 

Nonagricultural 
Employing 1/ 

Establishments 

SIC 

811 
31,349 
1,191 

33,351 

4,081 
5,168 

11,740 
2,274 

23,263 

333 
604 
175 
919 
444 
263 

4,843 
7,581 

662 
856 
536 
963 
193 

1,249 
864 
191 
394 
189 
127 

codes 01, 02, 

Nonag. Employer 
Establishments 
Having one or 

More Job 
Orders 

112 
7,660 

221 
7,993 

959 
1,182 
3,051 

321 
5,513 

20 
65 
12 

225 
113 

30 
1,370 
1,835 

227 
231 

50 
329 

16 
463 
374 

11 
154 

69 
12 

07 and 88. 
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Percent of 
Nonag. Employer 
Establishments 

Having one or 
More Job Orders 

13.7 
24.4 
18. 6 
24.0 

23.5 
22.9 
26.0 
14.1 
23.7 

6.0 
10.8 
6.9 

24.5 
25.5 
11. 4 
28.3 
24.2 

34.3 
34.9 
9.3 

33.9 
8.3 

37 .1 
43.3 

5.8 
39.1 
36.5 
9.5 



Nonag. Employer Percent of 
Establishments Nonag. Employer 

Nonagricultural Having one or Establishments 
Employing ]j More Job Having one or 

Districts Establishments Orders More Job Orders 

III-Northwest 
District (cont) 

Mahnomen 108 8 7.4 
Marshall 291 35 12.0 
Morrison 634 142 22.4 
Norman 215 21 9.8 
Otter Tail 1,226 266 21. 7 
Pennington 390 144 36.9 
Polk 800 336 42.0 
Pope 251 26 10. 4 
Red Lake 113 26 23.0 
Roseau 322 50 15.5 
Stevens 289 19 6.8 
Todd 463 76 16.4 
Traverse 140 2 1. 4 
Wadena 361 143 39.6 
Wilkin 178 17 9.6 

12,005 3,244 27.0 

IV-Central 
District 

Benton 558 235 42.1 
Big Stone 191 15 7.9 
Chippewa 390 102 26.2 
Chisago 586 82 14.0 
Cottonwood 381 30 7.9 
Isanti 470 161 34.3 
Jackson 257 43 16.7 
Kanabec 252 116 46.0 
Kandiyohi 1,003 321 32.0 
Lac Qui Parle 241 23 9.5 
Lincoln 195 25 12.8 
Lyon 728 256 35.2 
McLeod 774 175 22.6 
Meeker 471 103 21. 9 
Mille Lacs 473 58 12.3 
Murray 250 25 10. 0 
Nobles 584 181 31. 0 
Pine 424 61 14.4 
Pipestone 299 27 9.0 
Redwood 494 58 11. 7 
Renville 505 60 11. 9 
Rock 262 12 4.6 
Sherburne 647 103 15.9 
Stearns 2,795 1,016 36.4 
Swift 312 50 16.0 
Wright 1,396 118 8.5 
Yellow Medicine 354 45 12.7 

15,292 3,501 22.9 
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Nonag. Employer Percent of 
Establishments Nonag. Employer 

Nonagricultural Having one or Establishments 
Employing 1/ More Job Having one or 

Districts Establishments Orders More Job Orders 

V-South 
District 

Blue Earth 1,517 703 46.3 
Brown 727 296 40.7 
Dodge 300 37 12.3 
Faribault 508 107 21.1 
Fillmore 519 57 11. 0 
Freeborn 795 184 23.1 
Goodhue 976 214 21. 9 
Houston 345 47 13.6 
Le Sueur 538 88 16.4 
Martin 673 281 41.8 
Mower 811 213 26.3 
Nicollet 485 147 30.3 
Olmsted 2,118 777 36.7 
Rice 1,021 246 24.1 
Sibley 331 59 17 .8 
Steele 720 151 21.0 
Wabasha I 484 37 7.6 
Waseca 427 167 39.1 
Watonwan 326 53 16.3 
Winona 1,061 437 41. 2 

14,682 4,301 29.3 

Administrative 
District 

I-A 33,351 7,993 24.0 
I-B 23,263 5,513 23.7 
II 7,581 1,835 24.2 
I II 12,005 3,244 27.0 
IV 15,292 3,501 22.9 
V 14,682 4,301 29.3 
Total 106,174 26,387 24.9 

Prepared by: Research and Statistics, MN Dept. of Jobs and Training 

- 11 -



NEW APP LI CAT IONS 

DISTRICT AND 
AR E_A__Q_F FICES 

I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED 
IPY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 

I VETERAN I UNDER 22 
IPY 87 IPY 86 iPY 87 IPY 86 

I 45 & OVER I U I CLAIMANT 
LPY~81 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

l I I I I I I I 
STATE TOTAL ......... ll79353ll93076l75,719l82,864ll6,145ll5,615I 7,7701 

I I I I I I I I 
JS STATE TOTAL ...... ll7759lll83834l74,538l77,007l15,875l13,620I 7,7221 

I I I I I l I I 
METRO AREA .......... l66)'56ll71,073l26,153l28,228l ·8,6121 8,7911 3,7261 

I I I I l I I I 
WEST METRO ......... l33,232l32,985l12,394l12,640I 5,3081 4,8071 1.,9761 

I I I I I I I I 
MINNEAPOLIS AREA ... l12,457lll,789l 3,9921 4,1491 4,127 ·3,5731 9011 

HENN. CTY WK READY! 1.,7001 1871 3601 831 896 881 801-
MINNEAPOLIS ....... I 8,7471 9,8781 2,9771 3,5051 2,504 2,8041 7631 
MPLS CASUAL ....... ! 7251 5921 891 801 221 2241 281 
MP Ls s u MME R ....... I 2 1 9 I 12 9 I 112 I 5 7 I 15 8 7 4 I 3 I 
MPLS TECH INST .... I 9781 1,0031 4081 4241 318 3831 181 
MPLS T. I. SPCL PGM I 88 I - I 46 I - I 30 - I 9 I 

BLOOMINGTON ........ I 6,1301 6,5041 2,5071 2,5911 443 5001 1351 
CRYSTAL AREA ....... I 5,6661 5,7411 2,3101 2,3301 446 4041 3971 

CRYSTAL ........... I 5 , 14 7 I 5 , 2 0 9 I 2 , 15 7 I 2 , 1~7 7 I 4 3 1 3 8 7 i 3 9 1 I 
CRYSTAL AVTI. ..... I 5191 5321 1531 1531 15 171 61 

MINNETONKA AREA .... ! 8,9791 8,9511 3,5851 3,5701 292 3301 5431 
HOPKINS AVTI. ..... I 2371 1991 69I 621 71 81 81 
MINNETONKA ........ ! 7,113I 6,5811 2,9971 2,7221 249 2401 4401 
SHAKOPEE .......... I 1,6291 2,171I 5191 7861 36 821 951 

I I I I I I I 
EAST METRO ......... l33,327)38.,084f 13,759ll5,588 3,304 3,9841 1,7501 

I I I I I I 
ST.PAUL CENTRAL .... ll0,002114,9221 3,8541 5,663 2,262 3,2001 3291 

ST.PAUL AVTI ...... I 2051 2281 971 119 16 291 161 
ST.PAUL GU. & TRN. I 191 1311 81 84 4 171 - I 
ST.PAUL-MIDWAY .... I 8,954l13,3111 3,4271 4,957 1,583 2,1491 3011 
MARTIN LUTHER KING! 822 1,250l 321[ 502 659 1,0051 121 
STAlE FAIR ........ I 2 2 11 1 - - I - I 

I I I I 
ST.PAUL NORTH ...... I 7,448 7,506 3,3101 3,333 237 2151 3961 

STILLWATER ........ I 219 1,721 102 I 899 4 18 I 14 I 
NORTH ST.PAUL ..... I 6,987 5,234 3,0771 2,192 221 1681 3751 
916 AVTI .......... I 242 551 1311 242 12 291 71 

I I I I 
ST.PAUL SOUTH ...... ) 6,175 4,704 2,4601· 1,9761 401 2821 4511 

DAKOTA CO. AVTI .... I 804 954 407 I 464 I 15 26 l 11 I 
HASTINGS .......... I 500 1,395 2271 563I 23 661 531 
WEST ST.PAUL ...... I 4,871 2,355 1,8261 9491 363 1901 3871 

I I I I I 
ANOKA COUNTY ....... I 9,702 10,952 4,1351 4,6161 404 2871 5741 

ANOKA AVTI ........ I 292 6411 901 2531 4 61 121 
ANOKA/RAMSEY C.COLI 5241 4971 2591 2561 14 61 41 
FRIDLEY ........... I 7,2541 8,1771 3,0651 3,4361 279 1971 3291 
SPRING LAKE PARK .. I 1,6321 1,6371 7211 6711 107 781 2291 

I I I I 
7,652l22,772l25,29ll51,306l51,077 

I I I I 
7,294122,654124,535 51,045149,843 

I I I 
3,576!10,534110,498 12.,892114,151 

I I I 
1,8031 5,4021 4,910 5,7191 5,834 

I I 
8101 2,3841 1,907 1,8391 1.,745 

91 3601 43 1541 15 
7561 1,7311 1,611 1,0911 1,324 

24I 2091 192 71 48 
11 - I 3 2131 

201 751 58 289! 
I 9 I - 211 

1901 9801 9721 9891 
2681 7231 7711 1,5811 
2491 6991 7351 1,3331 

191 241 361 2481 
5351 1,3151 1,2601 1,310 

11 81 111 100 
4061 1,0171 9351 843 
128 I 290 I 314 I 367 

I I I 
1,7731 5,132I 5,5871 1,173 

I I I 
5441 1,4881 2,1291 1,525 

111 3 I 4 I 72 
6 I , 2 I 14 I 3 

5061 1,4021 2,0271 1,300 
211 811 841 149 

I - I - I 1 
I I I 

4721 1,1131 1,0291 1,274 
431 341 1721 41 

3971 1,0621 8021 
321 171 551 

I I I 
3071 1,0441 6821 

131 201 451 
1131 721 1881 
1811 952I 4491 

I I I 
4501 1,4871 1,7471 

101 891 681 
1 I 19 I 8 I 

3331 1,2191 1,4081 
1061 1601 2631 

1,149 
84 

I 
1,7371 

4121 
1571 

1,1681 
I 

2,-6371 
1041 
3341 

1,4711 
7281 

79 
279 

1,0191 
1,5241 
1,2851 

2391 
1,5461 

751 
9401 
5311 

I 
8,3171 

I 
2,5921 

861 
111 

2,2011 
2941 

I 
I 

1,6671 
5231 
9561 
1881 

I 
1,3001 

5021 
4621 
3361 

I 
2,7581 

2711 
296 I 

1,7831 
4081 

l I I 
21,049123,618134,544142,646 

I I I 
20,940l23,o59l34,400l42,110 

I 
8,2811 

I 
4,1901 

I 
1,4851 

1741 
1,144I 

119 I 
I 

421 
61 

8081 
5371 
5281 

91 
1,3601 

111 
1,1811 

168 I 
I 

4,0901 
I 

1,1681 
21 
3 I 

1,0641 
991 

I 
I 

1,0841 
331 

1,0391 
121 

I 
7121 

251 
701 

6171 
I 

1,1261 
231 

91 
9111 
1831 

I I 
8,858120,138122,880 

I I 
4,242110,537111,238 

I I 
1,4271 3,0521 3,587 

171 1011 6 
1,2561 2,8611 3,509 

92 I 53 I 38 
9 I - I 

53 I 34 I 
I 3 I 

8571 1,7641 
661I 1,2621 
6401 1,2501 

21 I 12 I 

10 
24 

2,425 
1,220 
1,194 

26 
1,2971 4,4591 4,006 

41 41 
1,0601 4,1231 3,538 

233 I 332 I 468 
I I 

4,6141 9,601111,642 
I I 

1,7571 2,5771 4,889 
BI - I 7 

241 51 69 
1,6201 2,3491 4,474 

105 I 2221 339 
I 1 I 
I I 

971I 3,4531 3,154 
1671 451 322 
7791 3,3961 2,797 

251 121 35 
I I 

5441 1,7431 1,409 
351 71 49 

1551 821 
3541 1,6541 

I I 

403 
957 

1,3421 1,8281 2,190 
341 171 25 
121 91 11 

1,0401 1,7391 1,969 
2561 631 185 

I ___ L_.. __ .J._ __ _J__ __ _L __ ____;_J_ __ __JL_. __ ..i....__ __ _L.---.L--_J_---L----J.----L------'----'----
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NEW APPLICATIONS - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND I IOTA!.. I FEMALE MINORITY HANDICAPPED VETERAN UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
AREA OFFICES IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 PY 82 PY 87 PY 86 PY 87 PY ~6 PY 87 PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY ~7 IPY 86 

I I I I I I I 
NORTHEAST DIST ...... 121.340120,4741 9,2861 7,716 714 601 690 480 2,703 3,617 5,921 4,7181 2,5941 3,084 3,0381 4,539 

I I I I I I I 
DULUTH AREA ........ I 12r220 I 10,841 I 5,4431 4,245 538 465 439 317 1,517 1,615 3,472 2,8031 1,369I 1,364 1,6821 2,007 

DULUTH ............ I 7,0711 6,4111 3,0441 2,339 309 315 274 200 984 1,088 1,481 1,1921 9331 823 1,1191 1,245 

DULUTH AVTI ......• I 549I 3191 2671 157 28 9 13 8 37 37 175 1031 301 11 281 10 

DULUTH MALL ....... I 2,3851 1,6441 1,2191 870 49 30 33 17 156 40 1,273 9841 1281 62 1201 57 

CLOQUET ........... I 2,0171 L,9231 8631 779 151 104 113 86 288 274 483 4551 2421 238 3901 394 

NORTH SHORE ....... ! 1981 5441 501 100 1 7 6 6 52 176 60 691 361 230 25I 301 

ELY ................ I 649I 731I 2841 185 7 18 10 6 96 241 139 1101 138I 371 42I 240 

GRAND RAPIDS AREA .. I 2,399I 2,1761 1,0631 943 61 40 103 50 304 321 '660 5801 290~ 271 294I 228 

GRAND RAP IDS ...... I 2,3091 2,082I 1,0201 907 58 39 103 47 288 302 643 5691 2751 260 2121 204 

AITKIN ............ ! 90I 94I 431 361 3 1 - 3 16 19 17 11 I 151 11 221 24 

HIBBING ............ I 2,146I 2,663I 1,0051 1,0041 10 12 65 64 225 596 645 5621 2251 380 3321 813 

INT'L FALLS .......• I 1,191I 1,082I 5281 4431 38 30 8 16 81 140 408 2531 135 I 1421 2161 313 

VIRGINIA ........... I 2,7351 2,9811 9631 896 I 60 36 65 27 480 704 597 4101 4371 5561 4721 938 

I I I I 
NORTHWEST DIST ...... l32,040l31,453l13,418l13,102I 3,815 2,5961 1,200 1,271 3,707 4,115 10,513 9,1271 3,9871 4,2751 4,208I 5,840 

I I I I I I 
ALEXANDRIA ......... 2,448 2,736 1,114 1,2241 191 23 49 52 271 283 933 1,032 3291 3731 3531 311 

BEMIDJI AREA .....•. 5,677 5,075 2,327 2,1801 8971 730 204 199 762 716 2,143 1,401 7031 7151 1,2211 1,285 

BEMIDJI ........... 4,328 4,116 1,761 1,772 8241 698 162 169 580 568 1,690 1,155 4751 5361 9491 1,030 

PARK ~APIDS ....••• 1,349 959 566 408 731 32 42 30 182 148 453 246 228 1791 2721 255 

BRAINERD AREA .....• 6,856 6,651 2,881 2,714 134 I 102 247 286 868 979 2,009 1,687 839 1,0021 9561 1,443 

BRAINERD .......... 3,618 4,203 1,548 1,693 871 88 134 161 531 652 883 941 494 6851 6691 1,026 

STAPLES ........... 1,143 861 495 345 17 9 45) 36 114 107 471 277 100 991 851 120 

WADENA ............ 2,095 1,580 838 674 30 5 681 89 223 219 655 469 245 2161 2021 291 

CROOKSTON- AREA ..... 6,859 7,359 2,972 2,881 1,283 880 3861 396 742 954 2,101 1,928 959 1,1351 1,0921 2,059 

CROOKSTON ......... 2,260 2,021 919 745 593 423 911 77 264 237 678 553 356 2931 4931 531 

E. GRAND FORKS ..... 1,916 1,838 835 708 593 404 941 108 209 267 584 500 191 1621 52I 48 

ROSEAU ............ 326 153 184 55 9 8 231 16 22 20 108 55 40 171 251 13 

THF.RIV.FALLS ..... 2,357 3,347 1,034 1,373 88 45 1781 195 247 430 731 8201 372 6631 5221 1,467 

FERGUS FALLS ....... 2,157 1,734 894 711 176 30 931 96 262 263 715 3901 280 250I 313I 230 

LITTLE FALLS ....... 1,848 1,915 78"5 908 11 11 251 80 200 2081 590 7321 180 2021 901 105 

MOORHEAD AREA ...... 6,195 5,983 2,445 2,484 1,295 820 1961 162 602 7121 2,022 1,9571 697 598I 1831 407 

MOORHEAD .......... I 4,015 3,709 1,525 1,401 1,189 622 1711 126 465 4771 1,230 1,2181 480 354I 951 280 

DETROIT LAKES ..... ! 2,180 2,2741 920 1,083 106 198 251 36 137 2351 792 7391 217 2441 881 127 

I 
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DISTRICT AND 
~RE_A_ OFF IC_ES 

NEW APPLICATIONS - (CONT.) 

TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER 
PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

I I I I I I i I I I I I 
CENTRAL DIST •.••.•.• l27,528l31,276l12,667ll4,297I 1,8461 1,037 1,0731 1,0091 2,6431 3,063110,727111,6271 3,0061 3,496 

I I I I I I I I I I I I 
MARSHALL ..•.•••..•• I 2,0151 2,0911 9191 9611 651 54 1051 951 2441 2221 5921 5601 220( 
MONTEVIDEO .••••..•• I 2,0661 2,0201 9071 941I 571 35 451 691 1791 1481 8581 8701 2511 
MORA AREA .•••...••• ! 3,7661 4,2761 1,8231 2,0471 421 57 2741 1641 4501 5401 1,1111 1;1701 5171 

Mo RA •••••••.••.••.• I 2 , 13 1 I 2 , 4 9 5 I 1 , o o 9 I 1 ,· 2 14 I 2 4 I 47 1 3 8 I 8 9 2 6 3 I 3 o 6 I 6 8 5 I 7 6 1 I 2 8 2 l 
CAMBRIDGE •••••.••. I 1,6351 1,781 8141 833( 181 10 136I 75 187I 2341 4261 4091 2351 

ST.CLOUD AREA .•.••. I 9,495110,976 4,4441 5,2211 1691 150 2981 298 9941 1,0871 3,9231 4,1291 9461 
ST.CLOUD ••......•. I 8,959111,090 4,1961 5,3571 1431 160 2551 297 9931 1,1491 3,4041 3,8381 9451 
ST.CLOUD MBLE •...• I 5371 599 2481 2671 261 11 431 14 11 21 5191 5431 11 

WILLMAR AREA ••••••• I 7,2441 7,503 3,3091 3,1081 1,4071 595 3091 298 5031 7091 3,1131 3,0781 7501 
WI L L MAR . . . . . . . . . . . I 4 , 3 5 5 I 4 , l 2 o 2 , o o 9 I 1 , 7 l o I l , 3 14 I 4 9 6 I 2 2 8 I 2 o 5 3 11 I 3 9 o I l , 7 4 9 I 1 , 6 2 6 I 4 8 4 I 
HUTCHINSON •••...•• ! 2,6291 3,041 1,1521 1,2091 841 941 701 86 1811 2981 1,2841 1,2761 2281 
LITCHFIELD •••...•• ! 2601 342 1481 1891 91 51 111 7 111 211 SOI 1761 381 

WORTHINGTON ........ j 2,9411 3,697 1,2651 1,6161 1061 1251 421 72 2731 2931 1,1301 1,568I 3221 
I I I I I I I I I I I I 

SOUTH DIST ••••••..•• 130,114129,565 13,008113,6661 8861 5951 1,0331 958 3,0671 3,243ll0,988ll0,220I 3,0711 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

ALBERT LEA AREA .... ! 4,314I 3,470 1,7051 1,6411 3041 1221 1731 1631 4991 4291 1,5001 1,2111 4841 
ALBERT LEA .••..... 2,0721 1,9891 7871 9121 1351 841 751 811 2661 2421 7811 7091 2341 
AUSTIN .•••••...••• 2,2421 1,4811 9181 7291 1691 381 981 821 2331 1871 719I 5021 2501 

FAIRMONT ••••..•...• 2,1561 2,4801 9841 1,1871 511 491 1651 1481 1981 2671 8591 7471 2661 
FARIBAULT AREA ..••• 2,4741 2,5321 1,1511 1,1011 901 28I 135I 1521 2951 3711 7061 5481 3731 

FARIBAULT ...•...•• 2,4661 2,5321 1,1451 1,1011 881 281 1351 1521 2951 3711 7021 5481 3721 
FARIBAULT AVTI.... 3 I - I 3 I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 21 - I - I 
OWATONNA. • . • • . . . . • 5 I - I 3 I - I 21 - I - I - I - I - I 21 - I 11 

MANKATO •.•••....••. 6,7601 6,8001 2,9991 3,2161 1341 1141 1371 801 5671 5731 3,0661 2,9301 5121 
NEW ULM .•.•.•...... 2,3301 2,6721 1,0881 1,2701 431 541 991 991 1791 2411 9401 1,1091 234I 
RED WING ........... 1,6011 1,7751 6631 8011 131 271 231 271 1791 2011 5071 4871 1691 
ROCHESTER AREA ..•.• 5,8561 5,4081 2,3251 2,3221 1881 1361 2131 2051 -7581 7571 1,4111 1,2981 6371 

ROCHESTER •••..••.. ! 5,2781 5,2381 2,0341 2,1831 1551 135I 2081 2051 7211 7491 1,1021 1,2231 6201 
RCHSTR COM COL ..•. l 3011 661 1411 551 201 11 41 - I 181 31 1891 201 101 
ROCHESTER AVTI. .•• I 2771 1041 1501 841 131 - I 11 - I 191 51 1201 551 71 

WINONA ............. ! 4,6311 4,4281 2,0991 2,1281 651 651 881 841 3921 4041 2,0031 1,8901 3971 

262 
225 
609 
358 
251 

1,097 
1,131 

19 
891 
447 
407 

37 
3591 

I 
3,348I 

I 
4361 
2571 
1791 
4061 
3991 
3991 

I 
I 

5321 
2911 
2241 
6591 
6531 

21 
41 

4011 

UI CLAIMANT 
py___az_Jpy 86 

I 
2,9391 4,403 

I 
77 

408 
763 
401 
362 
710 
708 

2 
844 
431 
375 

38 
1371 

I 
4,0771 

I 
4971 
2521 
2451 
2321 
7971 
7971 

I 
I 

2471 
3261 

861 
1,6201 
1,6111 

3 I 
6 I 

272 I 

160 
361 
813 
354 
459 

1,158 
1,170 

1,336 
536 
769 

31 
563 

4,454 

522 
266 
256 
754 

1,212 
1,212 

427 
481 
117 
671 
666 

2 
3 

270 
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NEW PARTIALS 

DISTRICT AND 
AREA _OFFICES_ 

I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY 
iPY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 IP~8]_~py 86 
I I I I I 

STATE TOTAL. ........ l25,610l23,257l12,836l10,300I 5,8491 3,832 
I I I I I 

JS STATE TOTAL. ..... l19,899J21,806I 8,8261 9,3811 3,3881 3,289 
l I l I I 

METRO AREA .......... 115,006!15,3381 6,3561 6,1731 3,1341 2,680 
. I I I I I 

WEST METRO ......... I 4,7381 4,4801 2,1971 2,1131 1,8401 1,400 
I I I I I 

MINNEAPOLIS AREA ... I 3,3761 3,5051 1,5701 1,6721 1,6851 1,272 
HENN. CTY WK READY I Bl I - 12 I - I 45 
MINNEAPOLIS ....... I 2,6111 3,192 1,2561 1,5061 1,117 1,064 
MPLS CASUAL ....... I 41 I - 6 I - I 14 
MPLS SUMMER ....... I 61.5 I 271 284 I 140 I 499 I 199 I 
MPLS TECH INST .... I 28 I 42 12 I 26 I 10 I 9 I 
MPLS T.I. SPCL PGMI - I - - I - I - I - I 

BLOOMINGTON ........ ! 2911 319 1171 1991 431 581 
CRYSTAL AREA ....... ! 363 129 2161 551 551 121 

CRYSTAL ........... I 341 129 2101 551 531 121 
CRYSTAL AVTI ...... I 22 - 61 - I 21 - I 

MINNETONKA AREA .... I 708 527 294 I 187 l 57 I 58 I 
HOPKINS AVTI ...... I 9 28 21 IOI - I - I 
MINNETONKA ........ ! 695 436 2921 1401 571 571 
SHAKOPEE .......... I 4 631 - I 371 - I II 

I I I I I I 
EAST METRO ......... l10,263 10,857I 4,1591 4,0601 1,2941 1,280 

I I I I 
ST.PAUL CENTRAL .... I 3,973 3,1771 1,7931 1,343 

ST.PAUL AVTI ...... I 1 21 - I 1 
ST.PAUL GU. & TRN. I 88 II 381 1 
ST.PAUL-MIDWAY .... I 2,379 1,453I 1,1271 715 
MARTIN LUTHER KINGI 32 71 151 1 
STATE FAIR ........ I 1,473 1,714I 6131 625 

I I I 
ST.PAUL NORTH ...... I 736 715 3641 

STILLWATER ........ I 1 3 II 
NORTH ST. PAUL ..... I 718 706 355 I 
916 AVTI .......... I 17 6 81 

I I 

383 

380 
3 

ST.PAUL SOUTH ...... I 4,988 5,748 1,7321 1,753 
DAKOTA CO.AVTI. ... I 2 68 - I 15 
HASTINGS .......... I 6511 1,610 297I 578 
WEST ST.PAUL ...... I 4,3351 4,070 1,4351 1,160 

I I I 
ANOKA COUNTY ....... I 566 I 1,217 270 I 

ANOKA AVTI ........ I 3I 19 11 
ANOKA/RAMSEY C.COLI 491 29 211 
FRIDLEY ........... I 458I 786 2151 
SPRING LAKE PARK .. I 56 I 383 33 I 

581 
7 

141 
4071 
1531 

871 
1 

34 
548 

25 
263 

56 

56 

348 

9 
339 

19 

6 
8 
5 

724 
l 

415 
5 

303 

58 
2 

56 

431 
2 

62 
3671 

I 
671 

I 
31 

251 
391 

HANDICAPPED 
PY 87 !PY 86 

I VETERAN I UNDER 22 
IPY 87 !PY 86 fpy 87 IPY~6 

I 
6861 

I 
6391 

I 
5901 

I 
4011 

I 
2761 

21 
2661 

41 
21 
21 

I 
SI 
91 
9-

111 

111 

189 

94 
1 
l 

76 
4 

12 
I 

291 
I 

291 
I 
I 

SOI 
I 

Bl 
421 

I 
161 

I 
I 

101 
61 

I I I I 
822I 7871 1,080lll,607l12,724 

I I I I 
7631 1os1 1,013110,5s2112,483 

I I 
7171 6191 

I I 
2781 1551 

I I 
1991 951 

I 131 
.198 I 72 I 

I 8 I 
1 t - I 

I 21 
I - I 

131 81 
71 151 
71 141 

I l l 
59 I 37 I 

I - I 
57 I 35 I 

2 I 21 
I I 

4391 4631 
I I 

921 1581 
I - I 
I 21 

77I 1091 
11 3 I 

141 44I 

125 
1 

124 

130 
1 
8 

121 

92 
1 

27 
64 

I 
27I 

I 
27 

237 

31 
206 

41 

1 
39 

1 

I 
874I 

I 
2101 

I 
1861 

I 
1861 

I 
I 
I 
I 

6-

5 
5 

13 

13 

664 

128 
I 
I 

561 
1 I 

711 
I 

221 
I 

221 
I 
I 

477 I 
71 

521 
4181 

I 
371 

l I 
I 

·36 I 
I 

I 
6,9501 

I 
2,5851 

I 
1,9391 

111 
1,3261 

71 
5881 

71 
I 

1271 
1221 
1101 

121 
397I 

SI 
3921 

I 
I 

4,3651 
I 

1,7011 
I 

101 
8001 

61 
8851 

I 
2691 

11 
2641 

41 
I 

2,2051 
1 I 

3911 
1,8131 

I 
19 □ 1 

21 
371 

1351 
16 I 

7,704 

2,058 

1,452 

1,185 

260 
7 

157 
52 
52 

397 
22 

324 
51 

5,646 

1,607 
1 

- I 
7351 

31 
868I 

I 
405I 

11 
398I 

6I 
I 

2,916I 
38I 

1,154I 
1,724I 

I 
11a I 

15I 
25I 

304I 
3741 

45 & OVER I_ UI CLAIMANT 
p_-'l___§_L__j P Y 8 6 lPY 

I 
1,8381 

I 
1,266I 

I 
1,0581 

I 
2531 

I 
1451 

41 
124-

5 
12 

19 
37 
35 

2 
52 

51 
1 

8041 
I 

4491 
I 

171 
246I 

3I 
183I 

I 
541 

I 
531 

11 
I 

2351 
I 

36I 
199I 

I 
661 

I 
21 

56I 
Bl 

I 
1,2271 

I 
1,0961 

I 
8321 

I 
2751 

I 
232I 

I 
23 □ 1 

I 
11 
11 

I 
201 

71 
71 

I 
16I 

41 
Ill 

11 
I 

5571 
I 

1921 
I 
I 

62I 
1 I 

129I 
I 

371 
I 

37I 
I 
I 

2721 
1 I 

421 
2291 

I 
561 

I 
I 

54I 
21 

87 _ _l PY 86 
I 

521 I 
I 

380I 
I 

306I 
I 

93I 
I 

44I 
51 

361 
21 

I 
11 

I 
281 

91 
91 

I 
121 

I 
Ill 

1 I 
I 

213I 
I 

59I 
I 

51 
36 

4 
14 

19 

18 
1 

119 

15 
1041 

I 
161 

I 
I 

16I 
I 

697 

641 

568 

249 

232 

231 

1 

2 
2 
2 

13 

12 
1 

319 

54 

1 
34 

1 
18 

32 
1 

31 

223 

30 
193 

10 

10 
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NEW PARTIALS - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
AREA OFFICES IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 I PY _8_6 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
NORTHEAST DIST ...... I 1891 2371 791 881 31 11 I 21 31 isl 191 1001 1361 191 191 121 29 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
DULUTH AREA ........ I 711 881 311 321 21 81 21 21 Bl 141 191 131 101 131 SI 26 

DULUTH ............ I 601 541 271 281 - I 71 21 11 Bl 31 151 121 71 61 41 18 
DULUTH AVTI ....... I 11 - I 11 - I 11 - I - I - i - I - I - I - I - I - I 
DULUTH MALL ....... I SI 61 -· I - I 11 - I - I - l - I 21 31 - I - I 21 - I 6 
CLOQUET ........... I 31 261 21 . 41 - I 11 - I 11 - I 91 11 - I 21 SI - I 2 
NORTH SHORE ....... I 21 21 11 - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I 1 I 1 I - I 1 

ELY.•.• ............. I 691 SI 251 - I 11 - I - I - I 41. SI SOI - I 71 41 21 2 
GRAND RAPIDS AREA .. I 61 921 21 431 - I 21 - I 11 21 - I 21 751 - I 21 11 

GRAND RAP I OS ...... I 61 831 21 351 - I 21 - I 11 21 - I 21 751 - I - I 1 
AITKIN ............ I - I 91 - I Bl - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 21 -

HIBBING ............ I 91 21 61 - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 21 11 21 - I 11 1 
INT'L FALLS ........ I Si - I 41 - I - I - I - I - I 11 - I 11 - I - I - I 2 
VIRGINIA ........... I 291 SOI 111 131 - I 11 - I - I - I - I 261 471 - I - I 1 

I I I I I I i I I I I I I I I 
NORTHWEST DIST ...... i 2,0241 2,2721 1,1631 1,3311 1881 3031 161 8 191 161 1,5411 1,7281 461 77 I 141 6 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
ALEXANDRIA ......... I 331 11 181 11 - I - I - I - I - I - I 251 - I 11 - I 1 
BEMIDJI AREA ....... I 111 I 21 481 - I 531 - I SI - - I - I 1031 11 l I - I 31 1 

BEMIDJI ........... ! 901 21 381 - I 491 - I SI - I - I - I 851 11 - I - I 21 1 
PARK RAPIDS ....... I 21 I - I 101 - I 41 - I - I - I - I - I 181 - I 11 - I 1 

BRAINERD AREA ...... I 571 31 231 11 - I - I 21 - I 11 - I 461 21 11 - I 11 
BRAINERD .......... I 51 I 21 201 - I - I - i 21 - I 1 - I 441 11 1 I - I 11 
STAPLES ........... I 31 - I 21 - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
WADENA ............ I 31 11 11 11 - I - I - I - I - I - I 21 11 - I - I - I 

CROOKSTON AREA ..... I 441 31 171 11 91 l l 31 - I SI - I 141 - I 21 - I 31 
CROOKSTON ......... I 161 21 21 - I 61 - I 11 - I SI - I - I - I 11 - I 21 
E.GRAND FORKS ..... I 11 11 - I 11 11 11 - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
ROSEAU ............ I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
THF.RIV.FALLS ..... I 271 - I 151 - I 21 - I 21 - I - I - I 141 - I 1 I - I 11 

FERGUS FALLS ...... -. I 1081 3251 451 1851 331 621 1 l 31 - I Si 791 2031 91 331 l l 2 
LITTLE FALLS ....... I 101 1891 81 991 - I 31 11 41 - I - I Bl 1871 - I - I - I 3 
MOORHEAD AREA ...... I 1,6611 1,7491 l,0041 1,0441 931 2371 41 1 13I 11 I 1,2661 1,3351 321 441 SI 

MOORHEAD .......... I 1,6051 1,5891 9851 9721 841 2321 31 11 101 101 1,2451 1,1841 201 421 21 
DETRO IT LAKES ..... I 561 1601 191 721 91 SI 11 - I 31 11 21 I 1511 121 21 31 

I 
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NEW PARTIALS - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY HANDICAPPED I VETERAN UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 

AREA OFFICES IPY 87 PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 jPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY~6 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
CENTRAL DIST .....•.• I 1,271 9861 6201 4301 151 231 141 SI 311 9 9451 737I 671 611 211 12 

I I I I I I I I I I I 
MARSHALL ........... I 709 6811 2951 2861 8 s - I 21 71 1 6601 6101 Bl 161 3 

MONTEVIDEO ......... I 36 - I 281 - I 2 - - I - I 11 - 61 - I 12 I 
MORA AREA .......... I 52 71 311 41 - - 21 21 SI 2 10 31 141 - I Bl 1 

MORA .............. I 41 61 241 41 - - - I 21 41 1 8 31 121 - I SI 1 

CAMBRIDGE ......... I 11 11 71 - I - - 21 - I 11 1 2 - I 21 - I 3 

ST.CLOUD AREA ...... I 379 61 2251 41 2 - 41 - I 101 - 241 1 I 241 1 I 21 1 

ST.CLOUD .......... ! 379 131 2251 Bl 2 2 41 - I 101 2 241 11 241 21 21 1 

ST.CLOUD MBLE ..... I - - I - I - I - - - I - I - - I - - I - I 
WILLMAR AREA ....... I 80 2851 371 1321 3 224 81 1 I 8 41 19 1231 Bl 431 71 10 

WILLMAR ........... I 21 2231 131 1021 1 216 - I - 1 - I 3 1011 1 I 311 - I 7 

HUTCHINSON ........ I 58 611 241 301 2 8 71 1 6 41 16 221 71 121 61 3 

LITCHFIELD ........ I 1 I 11 - I - I - - 11 - 1 - I - - I - I - I 1 

WORTHINGTON ........ I 151 - I 41 - I - - - I - - - I 9 - I 11 - I 1 

I I I I I I 
SOUTH DIST .......... I 1,4091 2,973 6081 1,3591 481 64 171 30 21 951 1,016 2,178 76 1071 271 26 

I I I I I I 
ALBERT LEA AREA .... I 11 I 348 31 1441 - s - I 11 - 111 10 263 - 221 - I 4 

ALBERT LEA ........ I 21 180 11 741 - 2 - I 1 - 61 2 148 - 81 - I 1 

AUSTIN ............ I 9 I 168 21 701 - 3 - I 10 - 5 8 115 - 141 - I 3 

FAIRMONT ........... I 181 - SI - 3 - 11 - - I - 151 - 1 - I 
FARIBAULT AREA ..... I 1081 267 391 129 8 11 31 2 SI 7 85 225 4 9 I 121 8 

FARIBAULT ......... I 1081 267 391 129 8 11 31 2 SI 7 85 225 4 9 t 121 8 

FARIBAULT AVTI .... I - I - - I - - - I - I - - I - - - - - I 
OWATONNA .......... I - I - - I - - - I - I - - I - - - - - I 

MANKATO ............ I 112 I 118 601 58 2 51 11 1 11 3 64 94 10 SI 11 1 

NEW ULM ............ I 111 I 4 SOI 2 1 - I 11 - SI - 65 1 8 - I 3 

RED WING ........... ! 821 2 251 1 1 - I - I - - I 1 75 - 1 - I 21 

ROCHESTER AREA ..... I 8471 1,628 3861 712 331 SOI 101 13 101 61 593 1,123 so 571 61 11 

ROCHESTER ......... I 8341 1,109 377 I 497 331 251 101 7 101 12 585 834 50 471 61 2 

RCHSTR COM COL .... I SI 281 SI 138 - I 161 - I s - I 24 1 156 - 6I - I 5 

ROCHESTER AVTI .... I 81 238 41 77 - I 91 - I 1 - I 25 7 133 - 41 - I 4 

WINONA ............. I 1201 606 401 313 - I 31 11 3 - I 12 109 472 2 141 31 2 

I 
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RENEWALS 

DISTRICT AND 
ARE/'.\ QFF ICES 

TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY 
IPY 87 !PY 86 

I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 
!PY 87 !PY 86 

I 45 & OVER 
!PY 87 !PY 86 

I UI CLAIMANT 
IPY 87 !PY 86 p~ 87 I PY 86 I PY 87 I PY ·86 

I I I 
STATE tOTAL ........ . 1183511124537142,1991 

I I I 
JS STATE TOTAL ..... . 115465 I 121026 I 40,351 I 

I 
METRO AREA .......... 130,9151 

I 
WEST METRO ......... (13,9101 

I 
MINNEAPOLIS AREA ... I 7,3831 

HENN. CTY WK READYI 2301 
MINNEAPOLIS ....... I 6,1881 
MPLS CASUAL ....... I 2361 
MPLS SUMMER ....... I 445 I 
MPLS TECH INST .... I 2831 
MPLS T.I. SPCL PGMI 11 

BLOOMINGTON ........ I 1,6791 
CRYSTAL AREA ....... I 2,2201 

CRYSTAL.~ ......... I 2,1041 
CRYSTAL AVTI ...... I 116 I 

MINNETONKA AREA .... I 2,6281 
HOPKINS AVTI . ..... I 142 I 
MINNETONKA ........ I 1,9001 
SHAKOPEE .......... ! 586I 

I I 
EAST METRO ......... 117,0041 

I I 
ST.PAUL CENTRAL .... I 5,4831 

ST.PAUL AVTI . ..... I 861 
ST.PAUL GU. & TRN.I 42I 
ST.PAUL-MIDWAY .... I 4,6381 
MARTIN LUTHER KING! 5091 
STATE FAIR ........ I 2081 

I I 
ST.PAUL NORTH ...... I 2,4061 

STILLWATER ........ I 1101 
NORTH ST.PAUL ..... I 2,2221 
916 AVTI .......... I 74I 

I I 
ST.PAUL SOUTH ...... I 4,9991 

DAKOTA CO.AVTI. ... I 1191 
HASTINGS .......... I 5951 
WEST ST.PAUL ...... I 4,2851 

I I 
ANOKA COUNTY ....... I 4,1161 

ANOKA AVTI ........ I 1371 
ANOKA/RAMSEY C.COLI 143I 
FRIDLEY ........... I 3,0851 
SPRING LAKE PARK .. ! 7511 

.1 
32,130 I 

I 
13,253 I 

I 
7,699 I 

--- I 
6,712 I 

187 I 
279 I 
521 I 
--- I 

1,211 I 
2,057 I 
1,950 I 

107 I 
2,277 I 

110 I 
1,568 I 

539 :I 
'I 

18,897) 
I 

7,374) 
119 I 
102 ·, 

6,288) 
576 ·, 
291 I 

I 
2,656 I 

4721 
2,057 I 

127 I 
I 

5,530 I 
85 I 

2,256 I 
3,189 I 

I 
3,337 I 

187 I 
111 I 

2,4581 
5811 

I 
9,7981 

I 
4,0201 

I 
2,158-

45 
1,761 

40 
217 

94 
1 

487 
680 
645 

35 
695 

39 
550 
106 

5,7771 
I 

1,7851 
421 
16I 

1,5111 
1631 

531 
I 

8611 
451 

777 I 
391 

I 
1,6621 

64I 
2021 

1,396I 
I 

1,4691 
.34 I 
57I 

1,0301 
3481 

I I 
45,694 111,621 I 

I I 
43,876 110,684 I 

I I 
9,468 I 5,903I 

I I 
3,917 I 3,527I 

I I 
2,410 I 3,0141 

--- I 11 71 
2,0791 2,3471 

14 I 1 o o I 
148 I 343 I 
1691 1061 
--- I 11 
296 I 178 I 
463 I 185 I 
539 I 1 74 I 

24 I 111 
648 I 150 I 

51 I 2 ! 
458 I 129 I 

66 I 19 I 
I I 

6,114 .1 2,376 I 
I I 

2,334 I 1, 714 I 
61 I 15 I 
29 I 1 o I 

1,818I l:,1841 
2021 4541 
105 I 51 I 

I I 
9111 1001 
161 I 21 
7121 931 

38 I 5 I 
I I 

1,7531 3791 
26 I 41 

747 I 5 I 
9381 3701 

I I 
1, 1381 183 I 

62 l 6 I 
511 6 I 

7711 1201 
2541 51 I 

!PY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 
I 

11,041 I 
I 

10,332 I 
I 

6,010 I 
I 

3,318 I 
I 

2,848 I 
--- I 

2,363 I 
59 I 

222 I 
204 I 
--- I 
154 I 
211 I 
199 I 

12 I 
101 J 

11'1 
111 '1 

8) 
J 

2,692 J 
I 

2,146 i 
18 ·1 

26 ·1 
1,527 I 

515 I 
50 I 

I 
65 I 

7 I 
54 I 

41 
I 

361 I 
12 I 
19 I 

330 I 
I 

120 I 
11 
6 I 

841 
291 

I 
6,6941 

I 
6,5701 

I 
2,1451 

I 
1,1471 

I 
6731 

141 
6311 

141 
11 

131 
I 

891 
136 I 
1331 

31 
2491 

101 
1861 

531 
I 

9981 
I 

273I 
Bl 
11 

2481 
151 

11 
I 

1941 
51 

1841 
51 

I 
2431 

41 
91 

2301 
I 

2881 
61 

I 
1991 

831 

I I 
6,722118,5821 

I I 
6,457118,4111 

I I 
2, 244 I 6 , 4 o o I 

I I 
1,1511 3,2861 

I I 
6751 1,8441 
--- I 51 I 
625 I 1,7081 

18 I 62 I 
8 I - I 

24 I 23 I 
--- I - I 

921 4091 
180 I 368 I 
1731 3571 

7 I 11 I 
192 I 665 I 

41 22 I 
1501 4731 

22 I 110 I 
I I 

1,805 I 3, 114 I 
I I 

434 I 1, o 1 o I 
8 I 71 
31 71 

398 I 923 I 
18 I 51 I 

71 22 I 
I I 

185 I 552 I 
21 I 16 I 

1571 5291 
71 71 

I I 
252 I 826 I 

3 I 9 I 
471 44 I 

202 I 773 I 
I I 

2341 726 I 
s I 35 I 
2 I 13 I 

1751 6111 
52 I 6 71 

I I 
18,299130,3881 

I I 
17,872130,2071 

I I 
6,114 I 5, 7 9 s I 

I I 
2,963 I 2,422 I 

I I 
1,7781 1,4171 

---1 201 
1,6681 8821 

65 I 34 I 
11 4291 

44 I 51 I 
--- I 1 I 
326 I 176 I 
340 I 4 92 I 
3311 4581 

9 I 34 I 
5171 3371 

27 I 39 I 
380 I 212 I 

54 I 86 I 
I I 

3,1511 3,3761 
I I 

1,3661 7221 
22 I 21 I 
14 I 21 

1,251 I 536 I 
53 l 711 
26 I 92 I 

I I 
4631 3591 

721 34 I 
3561 3041 

35 I . 21 I 
I I 

6871 1,4391 
101 42 I 

1141 345 I 
5631 1,0521 

I I 
6341 8561 

52 I 38 I 
1 I 6 9 I 

5241 537 I 
571 2121 

I f 
33,576 I 14,160 I 

I I 
33, 383 I 1 3 , 9 3 o I 

I I 
7 , 215 I 3 , a 3 4 I 

I I 
11,0261 1,7391 

I I 
1,2951 8841 

---1 241 
9191 7921 

41 57 I 
257 I 41 
115 I 71 
--- I - I 
149 I 232 I 
6601 2251 
6161 2181 

441 71 
42H 398 I 

39 I 121 
266-I 3141 

53 I 12 I 
I l 

I I 
14,659 I 16,656 ll7,008 

I I 
14,373 Ll6,56 □ 116,686 

I I 
3, 9 04 I 5 , 1 7 1 I 5, 17 6 

I I 
1,6881 2,1701 2,276 

I I 
9521 9671 1,229 
---1 181 
884 I 910 I 1,190 

53 I 21 I 15 
3 I 21 3 

111 161 
--- I - I 
170 I 376 I 
2171 2631 
212 I 258 I 

51 51 
3491 5641 

8 I 13 I 
277J 453 I 

36 I 98 I 
I 

21 

265 
252 
248 

4 
530 

14 
407 

31 

4,689 I 2 l' 0 95 I 2,216 3,0011 3,159 
I I 

1,018I 6681 
24 I 21 

41 6 I 
7741 5951 

86 I 45 I 
1271 201 

I I 
551I 3621 
1371 111 
3981 3471 

22 I 41 
I I 

2,3101 5211 
22 I 5 I 

1,6711 33 I 
6171 4831 

I I 
8131 5441 

57 I 8 I 
70 I 3 I 

5111 437 I 
1751 96 I 

1,039 
81 

34 I 
866 I 

66 I 
59 I 

I 
353 I 

43 I 
286 I. 

71 
I 

4461 
31 

98 I 
345 I 

I 
3781 

13I 
41 

287I 
74 I 

I 
910 I 1,219 

11 I 23 
10 I 20 

8081 1,104 
80 I 110 

11 3 
I 

601 I 1,162 
61 57 

590 I 643 
51 

I 
8941 

41 
501 

84 □ I 
I 

5961 
101 

31 
5521 

311 

22 

785 
7 

184 
594 

433 
21 

1 
363 

48 

'---..L-----....J.. ___ ,..__ __ _._ __ ___,c__ __ _.__ __ __,_ ___ --'--__ ___,1,_ ___ ..,____ __ __1-__ ____J'----J-------L---J_---
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RENEWALS - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
AREA OFFICES !PY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
NORTHEAST DIST ...... 114,4121 12,9731 4,8211 4,178 I 5051 425 I 5291 388 I 2,3681 2,237 I 2,4491 1,706 I 1,9581 1,767 1 1,6281 1,669 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
DULUTH AREA ........ I 7,6491 5, 794 I 2, 6 3 o I 1,768 I 3711 287 I 2911 224 I ld47 I 1,006 I 1,4101 822 I 9531 790 I 7201 548 

DULUTH ............ ! 5,2441 4,5821 1,6861 1,334 I 2701 245 I 2191 179 I 8321 770 I 6361 508 I 692 I 617 I 4491 383 

DULUTH AVTI ....... I 2731 1711 1301 92 I 51 7 I 91 12 I 251 25 I SOI 43 I 121 9 I 151 16 

DULUTH MALL ....... I 9051 3041 4701 14·3 I 91 8 I 61 3 I 451 17 I 5281 183 I 441 22 I 321 16 

CLOQUET ........... I 1,0351 471 I 3191 153 I 851 26 I 531 29 I. 1791 129 I 1581 47 I 1461 95 I 1611 74 

NORTH SHORE ....... I 1921 2661 251 46 I 21 1 I 41 1 I 661 65 I 381 42 I 591 47 I 631 59 

ELY ................ I 6951 596 I 1561 152 I 71 20 I 101 7 I 2201 143 I 631 57 I 2741 181 1 1371 91 

GRAND RAPIDS AREA .. I 1,7791 1,6791 6541 612 I 511 56 I 631 63 I 2681 281 I 3401 294 I 2021 175 I 1571 164 

GRAND RAPIDS ...... I 1,7551 1,6351 6501 604 I 511 55 I 631 62 I 2601 263 I 3381 292 I 2011 171 I 1551 160 

AITKIN ............ I 241 441 41 8 I - I 1 I - I 1 I 81 18 I 21 2 I 11 4 I 21 4 

HIBBING ............ I 1,7461 2,2321 6471 845 I 161 20 I 951 75 I 2531 402 I 3141 290 1 1941 282 I 1801 314 

INT'L FALLS ........ I 7861 5511 2371 188 I 271 8 I 291 14 I 1211 100 ! 1451 90 I 911 81 I 1231 106 

VIRGINIA ........... I 1,7571 2,1211 4971 622 I 331 34 I 411 14 I 3591 305 I 177 I 153 I 2441 258 I 3111 446 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
NORTHWEST DIST ...... I 27,046 I 26,9411 9, 41 o I 10, 169 I 2,767 I 2,654 I 1,45211,533 I 4, □ 261 3,666 I 6,7971 6,802 I 3,737 I 3,603 I 5,1741 4,852 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
ALEXANDRIA ......... I 1,3511 1,647! 5441 638 I 15 I 13 I 641 94 I 1531 197 I 4231 497 I 1801 210 I 14.1 I 137 

BEMIDJI AREA ....... I 5,9731 6,0051 1,7981 2,128 I 8541 971 I 3161 365 I 1,0131 954 I 1,1961 908 I 1,0141 1,066 I 1,9471 1,921 

BEMIDJI ........... I 4,6831 4,7821 1,3851 1,617 I 7861 919 ·1 2571 301 I 7911 805 I 9541 715 I 7491 814 I 1,7851 1,756 

PARK RAPIDS ....... I 1,2901 1,2231 4131 511 I 681 52 jl 591 64 I 2221 149 I 2421 193 I 2651 252 I 1621 165 

BRAINERD AREA ...... I 5,8181 5,2171 1,996 I 1,932 1 981 100 jl. 3231 339 I 1,059 I 884 I 1,2251 1,129 I 7541 686 I 6181 655 

BRAINERD .......... I 3,7301 3,7981 1,2191 1,375 l 811 82 !I 2271 260 I no I 702 I 6381 745 I 4881 525 I 4571 534 

STAPLES ........... I 4701 3071 2021 115 I 61 14 !1 261 19 I 741 37 I 1641 108 I 541 32 I 351 30 

WADENA ............ I 1,6181 1, 1121 5751 442 i lll 4 :1 701 60 I 2151 145 I 4231 276 I 2121 129 I 1261 91 

CROOKSTON AREA ..... I 6,3031 5,5731 2,1191 1,876 i 8601 688 :1 4601 332 I 966 I 777 I 1,2211 1,154. I 1,0761 869 I 2, o 6 6 I 1,734 

CROOKSTON ......... I 2,3011 1,9391 6361 509 l 443 I. 340 :1 1141 101 I 4131 343 j 4181 323 I 4321 396 I 7981 820 

E. GRAND FORKS ..... I lt019I 1,0271 3431 371 I 3701 302 I 851 63 I 1431 139 I 2581 291 I 1201 120 I 521 32 

ROSEAU ............ I 951 371 371 14 I 11 1 I 131 1 I 81 2 I 221 12 I 101 4 I ll I 3 

THF.RIV.FALLS ..... I 2,8881 2,5701 1,1031 982 I 461 45 I 2481 167 I 4021 293 I 5231 528 I 5141 349 I 1,2051 879 

FERGUS FALLS ....... I 1,2911 1, 1191 4351 402 I 641 55 I 731 54 I 1341 161 I 3531 304 I 1661 141 I 1211 90 

LITTLE FALLS ....... I 9181 1,1401 3871 515 I 9 I 4 I 181 47 I 731 89 I 3341 486 I 881 98 I 581 69 

MOORHEAD AREA ...... I 5,392 I 6,2771 2,131 I 2,678 I 8671 823 I 1981 200 I 6281 604 I 2,0451 ·2,324 I 4591 533 I 2231 253 

MOORHEAD .......... I 3,6021 3,8171 1,4681 1,573 I 6641 529 I 1481 135 I 4151 335 I 1,5761 1,571 I 2931 279 I 109 I . 144 

DETROIT LAKES ..... I 1,7901 2,4601 6631 1,10s I 2031 294 I SOI 65 I 2131 269 I 4691 753 I 1661 254 I 1141 109 

I 
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RENEWALS - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER l UI CLAIMANT 
AREA OFFICES !PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

I I I . I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
c EN TR AL D IS T ........ I 2 0 , 77 7 I 23 , 9 71 l 8, 131110,690 1· 9591 737 I 1,1581 1,054 I 2,5321 2,964 I 7,5471 8,567 I 2,0481 2,595 ! 2,2991 2,362 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I ! I 
MARSHALL ........... I 2,1221 2,222 I 775 I 923 I 611 39 I 861 80 I 1791 144 I 3431 1,058 I 185 I 199 I 1501 124 

MONTEVIDEO ......... I 1,4721 1,981 I 5511 856 I 221 14 I 781 88 I 861 86 I 8441 1,419 I 1091 87 I 1041 117 

MORA AREA .......... I 2,7031 3,160 I 1,1101 1,497 I 391 76 I 2371 235 I 3831 490 I 5911 564 I 3431 479 I 4111 404 

MORA .............. I 1,6121 2,040 I 6671 972 I 291 71 I 1311 152 I 2281 307 I 3601 349 I 2021 343 I 2231 243 

CAMBRIDGE ......... I 1,0911 1,120 :I 4431 525 I 101 5 I 1061 83 I 1551 183 I 2311 215 I 1411 124 I 1881 164 

ST.CLOUD AREA ...... I 7,0081 7,176 I 2,8681 3,373 I 171 I 127 I 3561 272 I 1, 1 o 3 I 1,234 I 2,2881 1,907 I 6261 790 I 7521 757 

ST.CLOUD .......... I 6,8621 7,096 I 2,8161 3,339 I 1651 126 I 3461 212 I 1,1041 1,234 I 21135 I 1,834 I 6291 787 I 7531 628 

ST.CLOUD MBLE ..... I 1611 80 I 641 34 I 61 1 I 101 --- I --- I --- I. 1561 73 I --- I 3 I --- I 1 

WIL~MAR AREA ....... I 5,2931 6,468 I 1,9541 2,806 I 6251 420 I 3571 337 I 6101 773 I 1,9811 2,337 I 6031 786 I 7221 805 

WILLMAR ........... I 3,2211 3,426 I 1,1841 1,306 I 55.'.'.il 359 I 2421 222 I 4351 415 I 1,0441 1,165 I 3701 409 I 3701 357 

HUTCHINSON ........ I 1,8441 2,583 I 6651 1,215 I 511 48 I 891 98 I 1431 322 I 8991 1,023 I 1871 306 I 2871 416 

LITCHFIELD ........ I 2281 459 I 1051 285 I 201 13 I 261 17 I 321 36 I 381 149 I 461 71 I 651 32 

WORTHINGTON ........ I 2,1641 2,964 I 8611 1,235 I 411 61 I 441 42 I 1701 168 I 9971 1,592 I 1791 254 I 1591 219 

I I I I I l I I I I I I I I I I 
so UT H DIST .......... I 2 2 , 3 14 I 24, 9 91 I 8,191111,176 I 5491 506 I 1,2861 1,238 I 3,0851 2,890 I 7,6161 9,093 I 2,3531 2,504 I 2,2881 2,368 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
ALBERT LEA AREA .... I 3,2261 3,183 I 1,0731 1,457 I 1721 119 I 2581 211 I 5411 425 I 8721 986 I 4281 424 I 3891 431 

ALBERT LEA ........ I 1,657! 1,855 I 5181 874 I 1141 95 I 1281 121 I 2621 201 I 4911 603 I 177 I 209 I 2041 322 

AUSTIN ............ I 1,5691 1,328 I 5551 583 I 581 24 ·1 1301 90 I 2791 218 ·I 3811 383 I 2511 215 I 1851 209 

FAIRMONT ........... I 1,8901 2,115 I 7131 928 I 451 41 1, 1891 188 I 1691 142 ii 8371 1,085 I 2111 192 I 1661 214 

FARIBAULT AREA ..... I 1,2011 1,311 I 4161 468 I 271 23 !1 1041 101 I 1991 230 ii 3091 465 ·1 1611 180 I 2301 290 

FARIBAULT ......... I 1,2001 1,311 ,, 4161 468 I 261 23 :, 1041 101 I 1991 230 ii 3091 465 I 1611 180 I 2301 290 

FARIBAULT AVTI .... I· 11 --- I --- I --- I 11 --- ,I --- I --- I - -- I --- 11 --- I --- I - -- I --- I --- I 

OWATONNA .......... I --- I --- I --- I --- I --- I --- J --- I --- I - -- I --- ·I - -- I --- I - -- I --- 1 --- I 

MANKA TO ............ I 5,8281 5,828 I 2,0991 2,716 I 1081 84 -I 2191 115 I 1,0021 711 I 2,1551 3,302 I 5581 472 I 4481 406 

NEW ULM ............ I 2,3201 2,824 I 9851 1,249 I 371 43 ) 113 I 102 I 1861 185 I 1,0561 1,499 I 2011 203 I 2291 264 

RED WING ........... I 8401 1,028 I 2921 399 I 151 11 :I 191 30 I 95 I 149 I 2281 281 I 671 84 I 96 I 109 

ROCHESTER AREA ..... I 3,7641 5,495 I 1,1751 2,305 I 119 I 153 !1 2811 380 I 6031 718 I 8461 1,262 I 4391 650 I 4521 435 

ROCHESTER ......... I 3,5951 5,337 I 1,1081 2,230 I 1061 143 :1 2781 380 I 5881 703 I 7881 1,189 I 4331 646 I 4481 432 

RCHSTR COM COL .... I 1011 84 I 431 46 I 11 I 6 I --- I --- I 8! 9 I 351 34 I 41 2 I 31 l 

ROCHESTER AVTI .... I 681 74 I 241 29 I 21 4 I 31 --- I 71 6 I 231 39 I 21 2 I 1 I 2 

WINONA ............. I 3,2461 3,207 I 1,4381 1,626 I 271 32 I 1031 111 ·I 2901 508 I 1,3131 1,091 I 288I 299 I 2781 215 

I 
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COUNSELING INTERVIEWS 

DISTRICT AND 
AR El\ __ OFE I C_E_S 

I 
LEY 

TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED 
8 7 I PY 8 6 I PY 8 7 I PY 8 6 I PY 8 7 I PY 8 6 I PY 8 7 I PY ... 8.6 

I 
STATE TOTAL ......... I 

I 
JS STATE TOTAL. ..... I 

I 
METRO AREA .......... I 

I 
WEST METRO ......... I 

I 
MINNEAPOLIS AREA ... I 

HENN. CTY WK READY! 
MINNEAPOLIS ....... I 
MPLS CASUAL ....... I 
MPLS SUMMER ....... I 
MPLS TECH INST .... I 
MPLS T.I. SPCL PGMI 

BLOOMI~GTON ........ I 
CRYSTAL AREA ....... I 

CRYSTAL ........... I 
CRYSTAL AVTI ...... I 

MINNETONKA AREA .... I 
HOPKINS AVTI ...... I 
MINNETONKA ........ I 
SHAKOPEE .......... I 

I 
EAST METRO ......... I 

I 
ST.PAUL CENTRAL .... I 

ST.PAUL AVTI ...... I 
ST.PAUL GU. & TRN. I 
ST.PAUL-MIDWAY .... I 
MARTIN LUTHER KINGJ 
STATE FAIR ........ I 

I 
ST.PAUL NORTH ...... I 

STILLWATER ........ I 
NORTH ST. PAUL ..... I 
916 AVTI. ......... I 

I 
ST.PAUL SOUTH ...... I 

DAKOTA CO.AVTI .... I 
HASTINGS .......... I 
WEST ST.PAUL ...... I 

I 
ANOKA COUNTY ....... I 

ANOKA AVTI ........ I 
ANOKA/RAMSEY C.COLI 
FRIDLEY ........... I 
SPRING LAKE PARK .. I 

I I I I I I I 
6,892112,2971 2,4901 5,411I 1,2311 1,4801 8051 

I 
6,8421 

I 
5,6631 

I 
3,0641 

I 
1,9351 

1 I 
1,8091 

I 
117 I 

Bl 
I 

3691 
1781 
1781 

I 
5821 

I 
5821 

I 
I 

2,5991 
I 

1,0031 
I 

561 
9471 

I 
I 
I 

5331 
11 

5321 
I 
I 

2461 
11 
11 

2441 
I 

8171 
I 

921 
7251 

I 

I 
8,6331 

I 
6,0551 

I 
2,1971 

I 
1,2611 

I 
1,1931 

I 
681 

I 
I 

4931 
2581 
2581 

I 
1851 

I 
1851 

I 
I 

3,8581 
I 

2,3091 
31 

3551 
1,951. 

392 
2 

390 

110 

9 
101 

1,047 

252 
794 

1 

I I I 
2,4491 3,201 1,212 1,2711 8031 

I I I 
2,0791 2,547 1,157 1,2071 6601 

I I I 
1,2161 990 844 6171 4191 

I I I 
8311 645 792 5431 3041 

I - - - I - I 
7591 609 692 4831 3041 

I - - - I - I 
681 36 97 601 - I 

41 - 3 - I - I 
I - - I - I - I 

951 170 281 531 461 
811 107 SI 201 25 
811 107 SI 201 25 

I - - I 
2091 68 191 

I - - I 
2091 68 191 

I - I - I 
I I I 

863I 1,ss11 3131 
I I I 

2771 9091 2181 
I - I - I 

271 2161 201 
2501 6931 1981 

I - I - I 
I - I - I 
I I I 

2041 1301 351 
I - I 

2041 130I 
I - I 
I I 

33 I 21 I 
I - I 
I 5 I 

33 I 16 I 
I I 

3491 4971 
I - I 

461 1101 
3 o 3 I 38 71 

I - I 

35 

14 

14 

46 

3 
43 

1 

1 

590 

520 

23 
497 

29 
I 

291 
I 
I 

41 
I 
I 

41 
I 

371 
I 

41 
331 

I 

44 

44 

241 

76 

I 
761 

I 
I 
I 

481 
I 

481 
I 
I 

571 
I 

11 
561 

I 
601 

I 
21 

581 
I 

928 

697 

520 

236 

125 

125 

49 
32 
321 

I 
301 

I 
301 

I 
I 

2841 
I 

173 
1 

11 
161 

31 

31 

151 
I 
I 

15I 
I 

651 
I 

21 
621 

1 I 

VETERAN I UNDER ·22 I 45 & OVER I U I CLAIM ANT 
I PY 8 7 I P~Y~ a 6 PY 8 7 I P v 8 6 I PY 8 7 I P~Y ~ 8 6 I PY 87 I P_L86 

I I I I I 
1,9411 2,3771 7771 1,s101 1,2861 

I I 
1,9411 1,9941 7691 1,270 1,283 

I I 
1,5481 1,0831 672I 1,147 

814 

442 
1 

440 

11 
I 

1941 
361 
36. 

142 

142 

734 

219 

1 
218 

159 
1 

158 

1781 
11 
11 

1761 
I 

1781 
I 

SI 
1731 

I 

335 

134 

134 

96 
57 
57 

48 

48 

748 

I 

I 
348' 

3 
44 

301 

169 
2 

167 

75 

75 

1561 
I 

21 
1531 

11 

448 

400 

285 

113 
2 

15 
7 
7 

26 

26 
I 
I 

2241 
I 

117 I 
I 

Bl 
1091 

I 
I 
I 

121 
I 

121 
I 
I 

41 
I 
I 

41 
I 

911 
I 

54I 
37I 

I 

448 

394 

343 

51 

46 
6 
6 

2 

2 

699 

4821 
I 

61 
4761 

I 
I 
I 

131 
I 

131 
I 
I 

21 
I 

11 
1 I 

I 
2021 

I 
1501 

521 
I 

1,069 

541 

271 

270 

1 
I 
I 

901 
431 
431 

I 
1371 

I 
137 I 

I 
I 

5281 
I 

1321 
I 

71 
1251 

I 
I 
I 

182 
1 

181 

69 

69 

145 

1 
144 

I I 
1,9341 2,1361 3,171 

I I 
1,7141 2,1341 2,926 

I I 
1,0751 1,8521 2,096 

I I 
3891 8841 

I I 
1831 4351 

I 1 I 
1811 4341 

I - I 
21 - I 

I - I 
I - I 

901 1631 
71 I 56 I 
71 I 56 I 

45 

45 

I 
2301 

I 
2301 

I 
I 

758 

392 

389 

3 

153 
116 
116 

97 

97 

686 9681 1,338 

315 

59 
256 

i30 
1 

129 

391 
I 

31 
361 

I 
2021 

I 
71 

195I 
I 

I 
2541 

I 
31 

251 I 
I 
I 
I 

2741 
I 

2741 
I 
I 

1071 
I 
I 

1071 
I 

3331 
I 

11 
3321 

I 

664 
3 

219 
442 

196 

196 

38 

1 
37 

440 

3 
437 

'----'-------'----1-------l'-----1---__,JL..---__J_--__,JL..-----'-----'--------L---..l.------L---..l.------1.---
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COUNSELING INTERVIEWS - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT.AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
AREA O_E_F ICES IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
NORTHEAST DIST~····· I 421 I 1,0881 711 1121 101 171 18! 211 1601 4511 Bl 121 ll6 I 3451 1751 582 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
DULUTH AREA ........ 3451 7681 561 491 71 141 121 121 ll9 I 3051 31 41 981 3091 1501 502 

DULUTH ............ 3451 76 l I 56I 44 71 11 I 121 121 119 I 3051 31 31 981 3071 1501 502 
DULUTH AVTI ....... - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
DULUTH MALL ....... - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
CLOQUET ........... - I 71 - I 5 - I 31 - I - I - I - I - I 11 - I 21 - I 
NORTH SHORE ....... - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

ELY ................ - I - .1 - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
GRAND RAPIDS AREA .. - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

GRAND RAP I OS ...... - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
AITKIN ............ - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

HIBBING ............ 71 2521 31 52 - I 11 - I 41 31 1151 21 41 11 291 1 I 51 

INT'L FALLS ........ 11 61 - I 1 - I - I 11 31 11 61 - I 21 - I 21 - I 2 

VIRGINIA ........... 681 621 121 10 31 21 51 21 371 251 31 21 171 Si 241 27 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
NORTHWEST DIST ...... I 2801 1761 1421 57 231 111 361 191 691 781 471 221 211 151 241 24 

I I I I I I I I I I I I 
ALEXANDRIA ......... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
BEMIDJI AREA ....... I 31 41 - I 21 - I 11 31 11 31 21 - I - I II - I - I 1 

BEMIDJI ........... I - I 1 I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 1 I - I - I - I - I - I 1 
PARK RAPIDS ....... I 31 3 I - I 21 - I 11 31 11 31 11 - I - I 11 

BRAINERD AREA ...... I 411 441 31 31 - I 11 51 SI 401 441 81 41 I I 1 I 171 20 

BRAINERD .......... I 411 441 31 31 - I 11 51 Si 401 441 81 41 I I I I 171 20 
STAPLES ........... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
WADENA ............ I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

CROOKSTON AREA ..... I 232! 391 1371 21 I 231 21 281 21 251 21 381 91 19[ 41 61 1 

CROOKSTON ......... I 1811 - I 991 - I 221 - I 22 I - I 201 - I 281 - I 141 - I 2 
E.GRAND FORKS ..... I 21 1 I 21 - I - I II - I - I - I - I 11 - I - I 
ROSEAU ............ I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - l - I - I 
THF.RIV.FALLS ..... I 49 I 381 361 211 1 I 11 61 21 51 21 91 91 51 41 41 1 

FERGUS FALLS ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
LITTLE FALLS ....... I 41 311 21 91 - I - I - I SI 1 I 71 11 61 - I .31 l l 1 
MOORHEAD AREA ...... I - I 581 - I 221 - I 71 - I 61 - I 231 - I 31 - I 71 - I 1 

MOORHEAD .......... I - I 41 - I - I - I - I - I 31 - l 41 - I - I - I - I - I 
DETRO IT LAKES ..... I - I 541 - I 221 - I 71 - I 31 - I 191 - I 31 - I 71 - I 1 

I 
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COUNSELING INTERVIEWS - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL FEMALE I MINORITY HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER UI CLAIMANT 
AREA OFFICES IPY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
CENTRAL DIST ........ I 3971 988 1441 3731 201 28 721 891 1081 2381 371 701 66 228 701 179 

I I I I I I I I I I I 
MARSHALL ........... I SI 60 - I SI - I 1 11 161 4 39) - I - I 1 20 - I 7 
MONTEVIDEO ......... I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - - I - I - I - - - I 
MORA AREA .......... I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - - I - I - I - - - I 

MORA .............. I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - - I - I - I - - - I 
CAMBRIDGE ......... I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - - I - I - I - - - I 

ST.CLOUD AREA ...... I 941 465 201 1731 21 13 121 291 55 1301 41 221 18 97 21 I 104 
ST.CLOUD .......... I 941 549 201 2411 2 14 121 301 55 1391 41 311 18 108 211 110 
ST.CLOUD MBLE ..... I - I - - I - I - - - I - I - - I - I - I - - - I 

WILLMAR AREA ....... I 2911 368 1231 1251 18 13 581 411 45 561 331 39 46 95 461 58 
WILLMAR ........... ! 2631 356 ll5l 1191 18 13 551 40 41 54 311 38 39 92 431 55 
HUTCHINSON ........ I 281 3 Bl 11 - - 31 - 4 - 21 - 7 - 31 1 
LITCHFIELD ......... I - I 9 - I SI - - I - I 1 - 2 - I 1 - 3 - I 2 

WORTHINGTON ........ I 7 11 11 21 - - I 11 2 4 4 - I - 1 5 31 4 
I I I I I I I 

SOUTH DIST .......... I 81 326 13 112 I 2 81 171 48 56 144 SI 19 11 51 131 45 
I I I I I I I 

ALBERT LEA AREA .... I 37 SOI - 81 1 - I 101 9 37 34 - I 1 6 6 71 16 
ALBERT LEA ........ I 36 141 - - I 1 - I 101 s 36 14 - I - 6 2 71 4 
AUSTIN ............ I 1 361 - Bl - - I - I 4 1 20 - I 1 - I 4 - I 12 

FAIRMONT ........... I - 141 - 31 - - I - I 11 - s - I 4 - I 4 - I 
FARIBAULT AREA ..... I - - I - - I - - I - I - - I - - I - - I - - I 

FARIBAULT ......... I - - I - - I - - I - I - - I - - I - - I - - I 
FARIBAULT AVTI .... I - - I - - I - - I - I - - I - - I - - I - - I 
OWATONNA .......... I - - I - - I - - I - I - I - I ..., - I - - I - I - I 

MANKATO ............ I - 110 I - 491 - 1 I - I SI - I 54 - I 7 - I 131 - I 12 
NEW ULM ............ I 17 201 8 11 - 1 I - I 31 71 20 21 - 21 Bl 31 4 
RED WING ........... I 3 211 - I 41 1 1 I - I 11 21 9 - I 2 - I 31 21 3 
ROCHESTER AREA ..... I 1 871 - I 371 - I 51 11 121 11 17 - I 3 - I 11 I - I 9 

ROCHESTER ......... I 1 871 - I 371 - I SI 11 121 11 17 - I 3 - I 11 I - I 9 
RCHSTR COM COL .... I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - - I - I - I 
ROCHESTER AVTI .... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I 

WINONA ............. I 231 241 SI 101 - I - I 61 71 9 I s 31 21 31 61 11 1 
I 

AREA OFFICE ACTIVITIES - 23- PROGRAM YEAR 1987 



TESTING 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER UI CLAIMANT 
A_R E A _ O_EE I CE S IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 PY 86 IPY 87 PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 IPY &6 

I I I I I I I I I I I I 
STATE TOTAL ......... l21,843l34,070ll3,210tl8,235I 2,1101 3,2191 867 1,361 2,463 4,2541 4,3611 5,9901 2,5521 4,261 3,2501 5,717 

I I I I I I I I I I I 
JS STATE TOTAL ...... l21,841(34,013l13,209ll8,192I 2,1101 3,2191 867 1,359 2,463 4,2501 4,3611 5,9891 2,551 I 4,257 3,2501 5,711 

I I I I l I I I I I I 
METRO AREA .......... ll0,251113,00ll 5,626! 6,9051 1,8051 2,7531 401 485 1,348 1,3381 1,780 2,2501 1,1111 1,461 1,866 I 2,301 

I I I I I I I I I I 
WEST METRO ......... I 4,5661 8,6511 2,2341 4,0771 1,0381 2,2271 186 328 727 9201 902 1,4981 4671 816 716 I 1,373 

I I I I I I I I I I 
MINNEAPOLIS AREA ... I 2,1111 6,9671 1,0771 3,2821 711 I 1,9481 86 251 212 7341 441 1,16'4 I 1691 617 2431 1,022 

HENN. CTY WK READY! 21 - I - I - I - I - I - - 1 - I - - I 11 - - I 
MINNEAPOLIS ....... I 2,1091 6,9671 1,0771 3,2821 711 I 1,9481 86 251 211 7341 441 l, 1_64 I 1681 617 2431 1,022 
MPLS CASUAL ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - - - I - - I - I - - I 
MPLS SUMMER ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - - - I - - I - I - - I 
MPLS TECH INST .... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - - I - - I - I - - I 
MPLS T.I. SPCL PGMI - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - - I 

BLOOMINGTON ........ I 8801 3981 3661 1601 1361 84 I· 351 161 2371 711 99 681 1281 71 2301 99 
CRYSTAL AREA ....... I 996 I 6851 5151 3601 1441 1241 331 271 2111 651 267 1381 1091 79 1401 154 

CRYSTAL ........... I 996 l 6851 5151 3601 144 r 1241 331 271 • 211 I 651 2671 1381 1091 79 1401 154 
CRYSTAL AVTI ...... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I 

MINNETONKA AREA .... I 5791 6011 2761 2751 471 711 321 341 671 501 95 I 1281 611 491 1031 98 
HOPKINS AVTI ...... I 11 - I l I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I l l 
MINNETONKA ........ I 518I 4811 2411 2171 411 431 301 271 601 451 791 1041 551 371 911 72 
SHAKOPEE .......... I 601 1201 341 581 61 281 21 71 71 51 161 241 61 121 11 I 26 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
EAST METRO ......... I 5,6851 4,3501 3,3921 2,8281 767 5261 2151 1571 6211 418 8781 7521 7101 6451 1,1501 928 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
ST.PAUL CENTRAL .... I 2,8471 2,1701 1,7841 1,5821 622 4601 741 741 245I 112 4501 3751 3521 3461 4041 400 

ST.PAUL AVTI ...... I 51 - I 3I - I - - I 31 - I - I - 11 - I 1 I - I - I 
ST.PAUL GU. & TRN. I 161 - I 5I - I 6 - I - I - I 41 - 11 - I - I - I 91 
ST.PAUL-MIDWAY .... I 2,8261 2,1671 1,776 1,5801 616 4601 711 741 2411 112 4481 3751 351 I 3451 3951 400 
MARTIN LUTHER KING! - I 21 - 21 - - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I 
STATE FAIR .... ~ ... I - I 11 - - I - - I - I - I - I - - - I - I 11 - I 

I I I I I I I I I I I 
ST. PAUL NORTH ...... I 8841 3861 615 3651 28 4 501 161 651 13 120 551 1411 631 3051 132 

STILLWATER •....... I 2 541 2 541 - - - I - I - I - - 101 - I 31 - I 4 
NORTH ST. PAUL. .... I 882 3321 613 311 I 28 4 501 161 651 131 120 451 1411 601 3051 128 
916 AVTI .......... I - - I - - I - - - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I 

I I I I I I I I I I I 
ST.PAUL SOUTH ...... I 881 7681 426 3141 64 24 291 291 1661 1291 122 1581 96 I 991 2421 172 

DAKOTA CO.AVTI .... I - - I - - I - I - - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - ~ 
HASTINGS .......... I 21 341 7 181 - I 1 - I 21 51 61 5 21 - I 71 l I 7 
WEST ST.PAUL ...... I 860 7341 419 2961 641 23 291 271 1611 1231 117 1561 96 l 921 2411 165 

I I I I I I I I I I I I 
ANOKA COUNTY ....... I 1,073 1,0261 567 5671 531 38 621 381 1451 1641 1861 1641 1211 1371 1991 224 

ANOKA AVTI ........ I - 231 - 21 - I - - I - I - I - I - I 101 - I - I - I 
ANOKA/RAMSEY C.COLI 2 61 2 11 - I - - I - I - I - I 11 31 - I - I - I 
FRIDLEY ........... I 1,070 9971 564 5641 531 38 621 381 1451 1641 1851 151( 1211 1371 1991 224 

SPRING LAKE PARK .. I 1 - ., l - I - I - • - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
I 
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TESTING - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER UI CLAIMANT 

AREA OFFICES jPY 87 !PY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 PY 86 IPY 87 PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 IP'l 86 

I I I I I I I I I I I I 
NORTHEAST DIST ...... I 2,8661 4,249 1,9911 1,6661 791 1041 68I 77 I 312 8641 445 3561 3941 531 3281 846 

I I I I I I I I I I I 
DULUTH AREA ........ I 1,4741 2,728 1,0321 1,012 661 951 37 54I 173 5451 183 2471 196 I 320 2031 505 

DULUTH ............ I 1,4231 2,686 9881 970 661 931 36 541 172 5451 179 2391 1881 320 2021 501 

DULUTH AVTI ....... I 301 13 251 13 - I - I 1 - I 1 - I 1 21 31 - 1 I 

DULUTH MALL. ...... I 11 - 1 I - - I - I - - I - - I - - I - I - - I 
CLOQUET ........... I 201 29 181 29 - I 21 - - I - - I 3 61 SI - - I 4 

NORTH SHORE ....... I - I - - I - - I - I - - I - - I - - I - I - - I 
ELY ................ I 971 239 841 83 - I 11 - 31 10 591 9 51 411 60 71 84 

GRAND RAPIDS AREA .. I 3671 428 276 284 SI 71 8 71 22 521 71 381 371 46 241 54 

GRAND RAPIDS ...... I 3671 426 276 282 SI 7 8 7 22 52I 71 381 37 44 241 54 

AITKIN ............ I - I 2 - 2 - I - - - - I - I - - I - 2 - I 
HIBBING ............ I 6261 537 343 213 61 1 20 11 75 I 1201 149 471 50 72 SOI 105 

INT'L FALLS ........ I - I 45 - 8 - I - - I 1 - I 1s1 - 3I - 4 - I 11 

VIRGINIA ........... I 3021 272 256 66 21 - 31 1 32I 73 33 16 40 29 441 87 

I I I I I I I 
NORTHWEST DIST ...... I 1,8631 1,936 1,153 1,1431 561 77 981 108 2021 245 4601 405 209 274 1731 244 

I I I I I I I 
ALEXANDRIA ......... I 731 34 66 321 - I - 31 - 1 - 11 I 6 14 4 71 6 

BEMIDJI AREA ....... I 1951 157 128 1091 141 11 91 8 24 22 251 8 24 32 241 42 

BEMIDJI ........... I 1561 103 89 631 141 10 91 5 23 16 191 3 19 18 241 29 

PARK RAPIDS ....... I 39I !:>4 39 461 - I 1 - I 3 1 6 61 s 5 14 - I 13 

BRAINERD AREA ...... I 6941 543 361 3011 15I 12 251 25 93 82 2021 109 83 77 76I 92 

BRAINERD .......... I 6791 508 346 2661 151 12 241 22 93 81 1981 104 79 72 76I 89 

STAPLES ........... I - I - - I - I - I - - I - - - - I - - - - I 
WADENA ............ I 151 35 151 35I - I - 11 3 - 1 41 5 4 5 - I 3 

CROOKSTON AREA ..... I 3941 630 2531 3101 241 50 541 60 46 98 801 146 36 86 381 51 

CROOKSTON ......... I 1011 199 651 1001 161 26 141 28 10 45 221 31 10 35 SI 19 

E. GRAND FORKS ..... I 6 I 20 31 71 - I 4 - I 2 3 3 - I 9 - 2 - I 1 

ROSEAU ............ I - I 16 - I 41 - I 6 - I - - I 3 - I 101 - I 3 - I 
THF.RIV.FALLS ..... I 2871 395 1851 1991 81 14 40I 30 33I 47I 58I 96 I 261 46 331 31 

FERGUS FALLS ....... I - I 3 I - I - I - I - - I 11 - I 21 - I - I - I - - I 2 

LITTLE FALLS ....... I 4671 473I 3101 3031 31 1 61 131 361 391 135I 113 I SOI 62 26I 42 

MOORHEAD AREA ...... I 40I 961 351 881 - I 3 11 11 21 21 71 231 21 13 21 9 

MOORHEAD .......... I Bl 21 31 11 - I 2 11 - I 21 - I 21 11 - I - - I 
DETRO IT LAKES ..... I 321 941 321 871 - I 1 - l 11 - I 21 SI 221 21 13 21 9 

I 
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TESTING - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
AREA OFFICES IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
CENTRAL DIST ........ I 4,1831 8,9441 2,6311 4,8151 1381 2151 2131 4171 3901 1,1591 9241 1,8211 5011 1,2081 5541 1,428 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
MARSHALL ........... I 2581 3371 1391 2051 161 61 181 291 181 271 77 I 881 151 351 131 32 
MONTEVIDEO ......... I 2531 1341 2031 911 31 11 111 71 71 91 341 241 46l 201 291 31 
MORA AREA .. ........ I 4011 1,133 I 3181 6411 21 251 341 651 361 1791 63I 1571 631 1701 691 224 

MORA .............. I 3311 9321 2611 5371 21 221 301 481 261 139 I 491 137 l 53I 1461 561 197 
CAMBRIDGE ......... I 701 2011 571 1041 - I 31 41 171 10 I 401 141 201 101 241 131 27 

ST.CLOUD AREA ...... I 1,0931 2,2751 721 I 1,320i 271 251 361 721 1101 2731 2911 4901 961 2321 1371 296 
ST.CLOUD .......... ! 1,0931 2,5681 721! 1,504 271 29! 361 791 110 l 3081 2911 5481 96 I 2721 1371 316 
ST. CLOUD MBLE ..... I - I - I - I - I - I - I .- I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

WILLMAR AREA ....... I 1,7771 4,3071 1,092I 2,1781 891 1421 1081 2301 1531 5751 3821 9131 2171 6611 2631 743 
WILLMAR ........... I 1,1901 2,7901 7801 1,3781 761 841 801 1551 1091 3911 2411 6321 1511 3681 1861 457 
HUTCHINSON ........ I 5161 1,2331 2691 5941 91 441 23I 591 411 1641 1231 2441 571 2271 68I 231 
LITCHFIELD ........ I 711 2841 431 2061 41 141 SI 161 31 201 181 371 9I 661 91 55 

WORTHINGTON ........ I 4011 4651 1581 196 I 11 121 61 71 661 611 771 911 64I SOI 431 82 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

SOUTH DIST .......... I 2,6781 5,8831 1,8081 3,6631 321 701 871 2721 211 6441 7521 1,1571 3001 7831 3291 892 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
ALBERT LEA AREA .... I 3341 466 2871 4271 131 31 121 71 121 16 I 72! 1061 371 601 201 58 

ALBERT LEA ........ I 441 117 131 941 11 11 l I - I 51 31 11 l 211 21 151 SI 11 

AUSTIN ............ I 2901 349 2741 3331 121 21 11 I 71 71 131 611 851 351 451 151 47 
FAIRMONT ........... I 951 444 591 2651 21 91 171 51 I 11 I 551 91 621 251 971 161 143 
FARIBAULT AREA ..... I 191 28 91 21 - I - I - I 41 11 41 21 41 - I l I 21 1 

FARIBAULT ......... I 191 28 91 21 - I - I - 41 1 I 4 21 41 - I 11 21 1 
FARIBAULT AVTI .... I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
OWATONNA .......... I - I - - I - I - l - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

MANKATO ............ I 5231 370 4271 3031 71 61 81 - I 11 I 111 2791 1501 391 401 291 15 
NEW ULM ............ I 4831 1,002 3561 6281 21 101 101 321 271 881 1341 2691 471 1251 541 186 
RED WING ........... I - I l - I 1 I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
ROCHESTER AREA ..... I 4021 2,570 2671 1,2751 21 371 201 1461 581 4041 541 2451 581 3581 1051 369 

ROCHESTER ......... I 3941 2,570 2591 1,2751 11 371 201 1461 581 4041 541 2451 581 3581 1051 369 
RCHSTR COM COL .... I SI - SI - I 11 - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
ROCHESTER AVTI .... I 31 - 31 - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

WINONA ............. I 8221 1,002 4031 7621 6i 51 201 321 911 661 2021 321 I 941 1021 1031 120 

I 
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DISTRICT AND 
AR!;A OFF I_C_E_S_ 

I TOTAL I FEMALE 
I PY 87 I PY 86 I P~Y__JU I py_a6 
I I I 

STATE TOTAL. ........ ]26,822127,6781 6,5611 6,605 
I I I 

JS STATE TOTAL. ..... 126,404126,8091 6,2601 6,083 
I I I 

METRO AREA .......... I 16, 796114,089 I 3,895 I 2,857 
I I I 

WEST METRO ......... I 4,5691 4,4641 
l I I 

MINNEAPOLIS AREA ... I 2,736 I 2,954 I 
HENN. CTY WK READY! 141 161 
MINNEAPOLIS ....... I 2,7201 2,9381 
MPLS CASUAL ....... I - I - I 
MPLS SUMMER ....... I 21 - I 
MPLS TECH INST .... I - I - I 
MPLS T.I. SPCL PGMI - I - I 

BLOOMINGTON ........ I 720 I 504 I 
CRYSTAL AREA ....... I 5 I 265 

CRYSTAL ........... I 51 265 
CRYSTAL AVTI ...... I 

MINNETONKA AREA .... I 1,108 
HOPKINS AVTI ...... I 
MINNETONKA ........ I 
SHAKOPEE .......... I 

I 

813 
295 

741 

685 
56 

EAST METRO ......... I 12., 227 I 9,625 
I 

ST.PAUL CENTRAL .... I 2,5061 3,205 
ST.PAUL AVTI ...... I - I 5 
ST.PAUL GU. & TRN. I 
ST.PAUL-MIDWAY .... I 2,4771 3,126 
MARTIN LUTHER KING! 41 52 

25 22 

STATE FAIR ........ I 
I 

ST.PAUL NORTH ...... I 1,076 
STILLWATER .... ~ ... ! 33 
NORTH ST.PAUL ..... I 1,029 
916 AVTI. ......... I 14 

I 

1,0451 
135-
841 

69 

605 

237 
1 

234 

2 
I 
I 

49~ 
31 
31 

I 
3161 

I 
2811 

351 
I 

3,2901 
I 

2291 
I 

161 
2131 

I 

42 
1 

41 

ST.PAUL SOUTH ...... I 6,2401 3,0501 2,042 
DAKOTA CO.AVTI .... I 1321 11 80 
HASTINGS .......... I 1101 6001 51 
WEST ST.PAUL ...... I 5,9981 2,4491 1,911 

I 
ANOKA COUNTY ....... I 2,405 

ANOKA AVTI ........ I 49 
ANOKA/RAMSEY C.COL] 4 
FRIDLEY ........... I 894 
SPRING LAKE PARK .. I 1,458 

2,325 
26 
42 

7301 
1,5271 

977 
21 
11 

3151 
6591 

339 

1451 
11 I 

1341 
I 
I 
I 
I 

211 
621 
621 

I 
111 I 

I 
1001 

11 I 
I 

2,5181 
I 

453-
1 

16 
426 

10 

38 
6 

26 
6 

1,191 
1 

248 
9421 

I 
8361 

11 
161 

2231 
596 I 

REFERRED TO SUPPORTIVE SERVICE 

MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN 
PY87 !PY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 

I I I I I 
2,4161 2,7971 3,0251 2,788114,314114,460 

I I I I I 
2,3861 2,7141 3,0101 2,706114,290114,380 

I I I I I 
1,5981 1,7911 1,890 1,444) 9,3561 8,469 

632 

578 
6 

571 

1 

28 

I 
I 

261 
I 

131 
131 

I 
966 I 

I 
421 I 

I 
9 I 

409-
3 

17 
1 

16 

417 
5 
3 

409 

111 

2 
26 
83 

I I I 
9141 867 5521 3,6091 3,954 

I I I 
8371 638 3591 2,4341 2,813 

41 1 II 61 1 
8331 637 3581 2,4281 2,812 

I - - I - I 
I - - I - I 
I - - I - I 
I - - l - I 

341 58 561 6891 
30 I 4 45 I - I 
30 I 4 45 I - I 

I - I - I - I 
131 1671 921 4861 

I - I - I - I 
13 I 128 I 82 I 210 I 

I 391 101 2161 
I I I I 

8771 1,0231 8921 5,7471 
I I I I 

5781 3021 3311 2,115 
I - I 11 

11 - I - I 
5441 3021 3201 2,111 

33 I - I 1 o I 4 

13 
1 
9 
3 

177 

13 
164 

109 

30 
78 

I - I - I 
I 

1201 
31 

1161 
11 

I 
4231 

51 
71 

411 I 
I 

1781 
61 

I 
751 
971 

116 
14 
96 

6 

233 

30 
203 

212 
2 

- I 
1221 

BBi 

1,046 
33 

1,000 
13 

2,043 
7 

22 
2,014 

543 
48 

318 
177 

469 
153 
153 

519 

487 
321 

I 
4,5151 

I 
2,2671 

51 
1 I 

2,2311 
301 

I 
I 

1,0021 
1291 
8171 

561 
I 

6501 
I 

1271 
5231 

I 
5961 

251 
I 

3151 
2561 

UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER 
PY 87 !PY 86 iPY 87 IP~ 86 

I UI CLAIMANT 
j PY 87 I PY~86 

I I I 
3,2261 2,6881 5,0491 

I I 
3,1801 

I 
1,8481 

I 
1641 

I 
581 

I 
561 

I 
2 

20 

86 

58 
28 

1,684 

79 
I 

41 
751 

I 
I 
I 

271 
11 

251 
1 I 

I 
1,1551 

651 
221 

1,0681 
I 

4231 
21 
11 

1351 
2851 

2,6161 
I 

1,1271 
I 

1051 
I 

47 
1 

46 

22 
6 
6 

30 

27 
3 

1,022 

201 

1 
199 

1 

35 
3 

27 
5 

422 
1 

106 
315 

364 

23 
47 

294 

5,020 

3,067 

1,096 

649 
4 

645 

213 
1 
1 

233 

183 
50 

1,971 

376 

4 
371 

1 

295 
5 

289 
1 

948 
6 

17 
925 

3521 
61 

I 
1401 
2061 

I I 
5,7401 6,8641 7,397 

I I 
5,6831 6,8591 7,344 

I I 
2,9811 5,1231 4,661 

I I 
1,1241 1,6301 1,619 

I I 
7051 7821 

1 I 1 I 
7041 7811 

I - I 
I - I 
I - I 
I - I 

1221 2961 
79 I 11 
791 II 

I - I 
2181 5511 

I - I 
2011 502 I 

17 I 49 I 
I I 

923 

923 

238 
74 
74 

384 

371 
13 

1,8571 3,4931 3,042 
I I 

6 94 I 6 3 71 
11 - I 
11 11 

6811 6351 
11 I 11 

I - I 
I I 

3171 6021 
301 11 I 

2771 5901 
1 o I 11 

I I 

847 
1 

11 
818 

17 

574 
47 

521 
6 

450I 2,0211 1,236 
I 21 

87 I 25 I 230 
3631 2,0001 1,006 

I I 
3961 2211 

101 81 
21 - I 

1541 1751 
2301 441 

385 
7 
1 

235 
142 

l ___ __,_ ___ .,__ __ __._ ___ __,_ ___ .,__ __ __._ ___ _,__ __ __,.___ __ __._ ___ _.__ ___ ,__ __ __._ ___ __.__ __ __. ___ __,_ __ _ 
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REFERRED TO SUPPORTIVE SERVICE - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
AREA OFFICES IPY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

I I I I I I I i I I I I I I I I 
NORTHEAST DIST ...... I 1,5671 2,5411 3541 4281 42 561 661 81 8341 1,1491 1541 1491 3981 7161 4931 944 

I I I I I I I I I I ! I I I I I 
DULUTH AREA ........ I 132 I 6441 101 411 141 341 111 301 96 I 3681 181 231 271 1881 601 248 

DULUTH ............ I 441 1261 21 11 SI 41 71 121 341 1151 41 61 12 481 131 47 
DULUTH AVTI ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - f - I - I 
DULUTH MALL ....... I 31 11 21 11 - I - I - I - I - I - I 21 11 - I - I - I 
CLOQUET ........... I 491 821 61 131 6 Bl 31 161 481 671 121 101 41 161 311 34 
NORTH SHORE ....... I 361 4351 - I 261 31 221 11 21 141 1861 - I 6 I 11 I 1241 161 167 

ELY ................ I 84! 4091 131 101 11 - I 1 I l 371 2441 61 71 451 2751 291 264 
GRAND RAPIDS AREA .. I 461 2281 31 411 31 IOI 31 121 461 981 61 181 71 391 261 44 

GRAND RAPIDS ...... I 461 2161 31 401 31 101 31 121 461 96 I 61 16 71 391 261 41 
AITKIN ............ I - I 121 - I 1 I - I - I - I - I - I 21 - I 21 - I - I - I 3 

HIBBING ............ I 661 3281 Bl 641 - I 21 71 26 541 1381 SI 101 121 481 311 89 
INT'L FALLS ........ I 101 131 - I 41 - I - l 31 31 101 91 - I 31 - I 21 11 2 
VIRGINIA, .......... I 1,2291 9191 3201 2681 241 101 41 91 5911 292 I 1191 BBi 3071 1641 3461 297 

I I i I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
NORTHWEST DIST ...... I 3,7141 4,5411 1,2111 1,5631 461 I 6891 4171 4721 1,2901 1,3691 7041 8741 6451 731 3941 410 

I I I I I I l I i I I I I I I I 
ALEXANDRIA ......... I 191 581 Bl 11 I - I - I 61 71 71 381 21 31 31 181 71 10 

BEMIDJI AREA ....... I 119 I 264 221 321 15 l 32I 25 741 1051 2161 61 221 241 51 l 301 73 
BEMIDJI ........... I 1041 205 131 161 141 291 231 681 1031 1971 31 Bl 221 411 291 64 
PARK RAPIDS ....... I 151 59 91 161 11 31 21 61 21 191 31 141 21 101 1 I 9 

BRAINERD AREA ...... I 1,2821 1,492 4191 5321 161 231 104 1281 4381 4661 2561 2251 1971 2481 1661 151 

BRAINERD .......... I 7161 1,106 2221 3791 141 171 73 931 3051 383 1171 1481 111 l 191! llSI 106 

STAPLES ........... I 2071 102 781 SOI - I 41 141 91 541 171 461 141 321 191 191 10 

WADENA ............ I 3591 284 119 I 1031 21 21 171 261 791 661 931 631 541 38! 321 35 

CROOKSTON AREA ..... I 1,9721 1,687 6631 5931 3161 3171 2531 2ll I 6391 4291 3621 3831 3681 270! 1731 127 

CROOKSTON ......... I 7451 465 2431 1521 891 731 96! 681 3091 1671 1241 801 1941 1021 991 48 

E. GRAND FORKS ..... I 7491 677 2021 2091 2141 2261 841 861 2351 1921 1401 1491 891 921 401 31 

ROSEAU ............ I 391 41 171 91 SI 41 Bl 31 41 61 11 I 151 SI SI 31 1 

THF.RIV.FALLS ..... I 4391 504 2011 2231 Bl 141 651 541 911 64I 871 1391 801 71 I 311 47 

FERGUS FALLS ....... I 241 13 11 I SI 231 - I - I - I 11 21 151 41 41 - I - I 3 

LITTLE FALLS ....... j 71 21 11 71 - I - I - I SI 31 91 11 21 - I 2~ 11 1 
-MOORHEAD AREA ...... I 2911 1,006 871 3831 911 3171 291 471 971 2091 621 2351 491 1421 171 45 

MOORHEAD .......... I 1181 322 211 861 561 1271 231 201 641 1011 161 831 241 421 91 25 

DETRO IT LAKES ..... I 1731 684 661 2971 351 1901 61 271 331 1081 461 1521 251 1001 Bl 20 

I 
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REFERRED TO SUPPORTIVE SERVICE - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND 
AREA OFFICES 

I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN 
!PY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 !PY. 86 

I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER 
!PY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 

I _____I.Ll_ CLAIMANT 
lPY 8 7----1..E..Y.. a 6 

I I I I I I I I I 
CENTRAL DIST ........ I 2,5761 3,696 3671 779 2461 130! 351! 395! 1,919! 

I I I I I I I I 
MARSHALL ........... I 1941 259 331 34 61 71 211 221 1301 
MONTEVIDEO ......... ! 91 4 21 2 - I - I - I - I 21 
MORA AREA .......... ! 3511 785 611 99 161 181 741 1031 2261 

MORA .............. I 3131 467 531 66 151 151 601 761 2001 
CAMBRIDGE ......... I 381 318 81 33 11 31 141 271 261 

ST.CLOUD AREA ...... ! 1,051! 1,844 841 428 261 211 1221 1791 982! 
ST.CLOUD .......... I 1,0521 1,949 851 476 261 241 1221 1921 982! 
ST.CLOUD MBLE ..... I - I - - I - - I - I - I - I - I 

WILLMAR AREA ....... ! 9691 685 1851 163 1981 811 134! 76! 5791 
WILLMAR ........... I 9261 397 1751 80 1981 731 1261 521 5551 
HUTCHINSON ........ ! 421 246 91 68 - I 51 71 131 241 
LITCHFIELD ........ I 1 I 4 2 I 1 I 15 - I 3 I 1 I 11 I - I 

WORTHINGTON ........ ! 11 141 11 5 - I - I - I 21 - I 
I I I I I I I I I 

SOUTH DIST .......... ! 1,7511 1,9421 4331 456 391 481 2861 3141 8911 
I I I I I I I I I 

ALBERT LEA AREA .... I 2641 561 I 241 28 21 151 441 81 I 2281 
ALBERT LEA ........ I 1721 3231 131 14 11 131 251 491 1561 
AUSTIN ............ I 921 2381 Ill 14I 11 21 191 321 72I 

FAIRMONT ........... ! 2111 3631 SOI 1261 3I 71 821 1161 641 
FARIBAULT AREA ..... I 21 111 - I - I - I - I 11 61 2 

FARIBAULT ......... ! 21 111 - I - I - I - I 11 61 2 
FARIBAULT A VTI .... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
OWATONNA .......... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

MANKATO ............ I 841 71 31 21 11 - I 71 - I 
NEW ULM ............ I 7611 4791 3061 149I 28I 111 901 471 
RED WING ........... , 531 141 251 II - I - I 21 21 
ROCHESTER AREA ..... I 1241 2731 10I 611 31 101 231 401 

ROCHESTER ......... I 1241 2731 101 611 31 101 231 401 
RCHSTR COM COL ...• I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
ROCHESTER AVTI .... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

WINONA ............. ! 2521 2341 151 891 21 51 371 221 

82 
139 

12 
117 
117 

247 

I I I I 
2,3491 252I 2911 5521 

I I I I 
1691 181 181 361 

11 2 I 1 I 11 
6121 261 411 941 
3611 231 241 831 
2511 31 171 111 

1,2221 631 1231 2231 
1,2801 631 1311 2241 

I - I - I - I 
2831 1431 991 1971 
2391 1401 581 1901 

401 31 351 71 
41 - I 6 I - I 
41 - I I I - I 

I I I I 
1,0441 2221 175~ 3581 

I I I I 
5211 161 81 741 
2941 111 41 441 
2271 51 41 301 
1121 301 331 SOI 

101 - I - I - I 
101 - I - I - I 

5 
168 

9 
148 
148 

71 

156 
8 
6 
6 

6 

I - I 
I - I 

II 121 
781 1411 

21 71 
171 241 
171 241 

I - I 
I - I 

36 I 50 I 

I 
7981 

I 
601 

11 
2241 
1441 

801 
3631 
3731 

I 
1361 

801 
41 I 
151 

41 
I 

4571 
I 

1531 
791 
741 
991 

31 
31 

I 
I 

1 I 
1061 

SI 
481 
481 

I 
I 

421 

I 
4761 

I 
141 

I 
831 
721 
11 I 

2071 
2071 

I 
1711 
1571 

141 
I 

1 I 
I 

3731 
I 

661 
SOI 
161 
421 

11 
11 

I 
I 

21 I 
1471 

121 
461 
461 

I 
I 

381 

829 

30 

237 
116 
121 
334 
338 

222 
79 

136 
7 
2 

500 

164 
76 
88 

137 
6 
6 

1 
126 

3 
33 
33 

30 
I ___ _.__ __ ___._ ___ ....___ __ _.__ __ ___._ ___ _._ __ __._ ___ ..__ __ __.__ _____ .___ __ _.__ __ ___._ ___ ....___ __ ___._ ___ ....___ __ 
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ENROLLMENTS IN TRAINING 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
ABE:A OFFICES IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPV 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
STATE TOTAL ......... I 1,0071 1,2101 4181 5091 661 1011 811 41 I 2611 3011 115 129 I 1721 1671 2221 289 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
JS STATE TOTAL ...... I 9391 1,0061 3781 3391 441 931 801 401 254I 2901 110 1031 1701 1651 2221 286 

I I I I I I I I I I i I I I I 
METRO AREA .......... I 2121 2201 821 77 I 201 171 201 91 931 781 4 SI 381 451 1071 117 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
WEST METRO ......... I 531 561 151 161 61 71 71 31 401 321 2 ll 71 ISi 121 30 

I I I I I . I I I I I ! I I I I 
MINNEAPOLIS AREA ... I 361 171 Bl Bl SI 71 61 l I 311 51 2 I I 41 51 11 I 12 

HENN. CTY WK READY! - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - ! - - I - I - I - I 
MINNEAPOLIS ....... I 361 171 Bl Bl SI 71 61 II 311 51 2 I I 41 51 11 I 12 
MPLS CASUAL ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - - I - I - I - I 
MPLS SUMMER ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - - I - I - I - I 
MPLS TECH INST .... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I 
MPLS T.I. SPCL PGMI - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - - - I - I - I - I 

BLOOMINGTON ........ I 111 31 71 - I 11 - I ll - I 31 31 - - I 11 - I - I 2 
CRYSTAL AREA ....... I 21 351 - I 81 - I - I - I 21 21 231 - I - I 1 I 101 - I 15 

CRYSTAL ........... I 21 351 - I 81 - I - I - I 21 21 23 - I - I ll 10 - I 15 
CRYSTAL AVTI ...... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - l - I - I - I - - I 

MINNETONKA AREA .... I 41 11 - I - I - I - I - I - I 41 11 - I - I 11 - 11 l 
HOPKINS AVTI ...... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - I 
MINNETONKA ........ I 41 ll - I - I - I - I - I - I 41 I I - I - I 11 - 11 l 
SHAKOPEE .......... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - i - I - I - I - I - - I 

I I I I I I I I l I I I I I 
EAST METRO ......... I 1591 1641 671 611 141 101 131 61 531 46 21 41 311 30 95 I 87 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
ST.PAUL CENTRAL .... I 111 71 ll - I - I 11 - I II IOI 61 11 - I 31 - 21 l 

ST.PAUL AVTI ...... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I 
ST.PAUL GU. & TRN. I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I 
ST. PAUL-MIDWAY .... I Ill 71 ll - I - l 11 - I II 101 61 I I - I 31 - 21 l 
MARTIN LUTHER KING! - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I 
STATE FAIR ........ I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I 

I I I I I I I I I I I I l I 
ST.PAUL NORTH ...... I 8 41 31 31 - I 11 31 - I 41 - I - I - I 21 l 51 3 

STILLWATER ........ I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
NORTH ST.PAUL ..... I 8 41 31 31 - I l I 31 - I 41 - I - I - I 21 11 51 3 
916 AVTI .......... I - - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
ST.PAUL SOUTH ...... I 9 231 11 - I - I - 21 31 91 181 - I - I 21 - I 31 7 

DAKOTA CO. AVTI .... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
HASTINGS .......... I - 21 - I - I - I - - I - I - I 21 - I - I - I - I - I l 

WEST ST.PAUL ...... I 9 21 I ll - I - I - 21 31 91 161 - I - I 21 - I 31 6 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
ANOKA COUNTY ....... I 131 1301 621 581 141 8 Bl 21 301 221 11 41 241 291 851 76 

ANOKA AVTI ........ I - - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
ANOKA/RAMSEY C.COLI - - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
FRIDLEY ........... I 131 1301 621 581 141 8 Bl 21 301 221 ll 41 241 291 851 76 
SPRING LAKE PARK .. I - - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

I 
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ENROLLMENTS IN TRAINING - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 

AREA OFFICES IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 PY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

I I I I I I I I I I I 
NORTHEAST DIST ...... I 1941 2701 251 37 3 21 41 31 621 791 10 6 311 441 681 108 

I I I I I I I I I I 
DULUTH AREA ........ I - 231 - I - - 11 - I - I - I 8 - - - I 11 I - I 13 

DULUTH ............ I - 231 - I - - 11 - - I - I 8 - - - I 11 I - I 13 

DULUTH AVTI ....... I - - I - I - - - I - - I - I - - - - I - I - I 
DULUTH MALL ....... I - - I - I - - - I - - I - I - - - - I - I - I 
CLOQUET ........... I - - I - I - - - I - - I - I - - - - I - I - I 
NORTH SHORE ....... I - - I - I - - - I - - I - I - - - - I - I - I 

ELY ................ I 24 241 1 I - - - I 1 - I 191 9 - - I 151 141 151 14 

GRAND RAPIDS AREA .. I - - I - I - - - I - - I - I - - - I - I - I - I 
GRAND RAP IDS ...... I - - I - I - - - I - - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I 
AITKIN ............ I - - I - I - - - I - - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I 

HIBBING ............ I 30 1071 111 25 1 11 1 2 Bl 31 91 6 I 31 61 51 36 

INT'L FALLS ........ I 2 - I 11 - - - I 1 - 21, - - I - I - I - I - I 
VIRGINIA ........... I 138 1161 12 12 2 - I 1 1 331 31 11 - I 131 131 481 45 

I I I I I I I I I 
NORTHWEST DIST ...... I 462 3541 246 156 19 69 471 18 701 60 881 81 I 881 511 231 33 

I I I I I I I 
ALEXANDRIA ......... - I 31 - - - - - - - I 3 - I - I - I - I - I 
BEMIDJI AREA ....... 191 5 13 4 - - - - - I 1 71 - I 41 21 11 

BEMIDJI ........... - I 1 - - - - - - - I 1 - I - I - - I - I 
PARK RAPIDS ....... 19 4 13 4 - - - - - I - 71 - I 4 21 11 

BRAINERD AREA ...... 66 93 37 36 1 6 4 2 Bl 17 91 131 9 11 I 3 I 18 

BRAINERD .......... 66 88 37 35 1 6 4 2 81 14 91 131 9 111 31 18 

STAPLES ........... - 1 - 1 - - - - - I - I - I - I - - I - I 
WADENA ............ - 4 - - I - - - - - I 31 - I - I - - I - I 

CROOKSTON AREA ..... 377 199 196 971 18 13 43 15 621 371 721 401 75 331 191 14 

CROOKSTON ......... 191 118 99 631 14 7 17 9 281 181 431 201 32 191 81 6 

E.GRAND FORKS ..... 15 10 5 21 2 2 3 2 51 61 31 11 2 1 I - I 
ROSEAU ............ 5 6 3 21 - 1 - - - I 21 21 21 - - I - I 
THF.RIV.FALLS ..... 166 65 89 301 2 3 23 4 291 111 241 171 41 131 11 I 8 

FERGUS FALLS ....... - 1 - - I - - - - - I - I - I - I - - I - I 1 

LITTLE FALLS ....... - 1 - - I - - - - - I 1 I - I - I - - I - I 
MOORHEAD AREA ...... - 52I - 191 - 50 - I 1 - I 1 I - I 281 - I SI - I 

MOORHEAD .......... - 521 - 191 - 50 - I 1 - I 1 I - I 281 - I SI - I 
DETROIT LAKES ..... - - I - - I - - - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
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ENROLLMENTS IN TRAINING - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINOR ITV I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I U I CLAIM ANT 
AR_ELJ)_F F ICES IPY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 

I I I I I I I 1· I I I I I I I I 
CENTRAL DIST ........ I 301 112 I 71 441 11 51 41 21 161 581 31 51 61 161 71 17 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
MARSHALL ........... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
MONTEVIDEO ......... - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
MORA AREA .......... 71 51 - I - I - I - I 31 - 71 51 - I - I 21 11 31 3 

MORA .............. 71 51 - I - I - I - I 31 - 71 SI - I - I 2 11 31 3 

CAMBRIDGE ......... - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - - I - I 
ST.CLOUD AREA ...... 41 871 11 331 - I 41 - I 2 21 511 21 31 1 141 - I 9 

ST. CLOUD .......... 41 981 11 411 - I 41 - I 2 21 521 21 41 1 15 I - I 13 
ST. CLOUD MBLE ..... - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - - I - I 

WILLMAR AREA ....... 191 9 I 61 31 11 11 11 - 71 11 11 11 3 - I 41 1 

WILLMAR ........... 16I Bl 51 31 1 I - l 11 - 51 11 11 11 l - I 41 l 

HUTCHINSON ........ 21 - I - I - - - I - I - 21 - 1 - I - I 1 - I - I 
LITCHFIELD ........ 11 11 11 - - 11 - I - - I - I - I - I l - I - I 

WORTHINGTON ........ - I - I - I - - - I - I - - I - I - I - I - - I - I 
I I I I I I I I I I I 

SOUTH DIST .......... I 41 I 501 181 25 l - I 51 81 131 15I 51 61 7 91 171 11 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
ALBERT LEA AREA .... I - I 41 - I 1 - - I - I 21 - I 31 - I - I - I - I - I 1 

ALBERT LEA ........ I - I 31 - I - - - I - I 21 - I 31 - I - I - I - I - I 
AUSTIN ............ I - I 11 - I 1 - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I 1 

FAIRMONT ........... I 11 I 31 51 - l - I 21 11 21 21 - I - I 41 21 101 
FARIBAULT AREA ..... ! 11 - I 11 - - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

FARIBAULT ......... I 11 - I 11 - - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
FARIBAULT AVTI .... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
OWATONNA ........ ~. I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

MANKATO ............ I 51 211 - I 161 - I - I 11 31 51 SI - I - I - I 21 21 6 
NEW ULM ............ I 201 151 101 41 - I - I 11 21 6 I 41 31 51 21 31 51 4 

RED WING ........... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
ROCHESTER AREA ..... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

ROCHESTER ......... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
RCHSTR COM COL .... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - i - I - I - I - I 
ROCHESTER AVTI. -~- I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

WINONA ............. I 41 71 21 41 - I - I 11 - I - I 11 21 11 11 21 - I 
I 
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DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE 
AREA OFF ICES I PY 87 I PY 86 I PY 87 I e~ a~ 

I I I 
STATE TOTAL ......... 1309959l279249ll11770ll01500 

I I I 
JS STATE TOTAL ...... 1309433l276437llll7llll00446 

I I I 
METRO AREA .......... 1112893 I 122004 I 30,988 I 33,813 

I 
WEST METRO ......... l58,843l56,704l15,370ll4,283 

I 
MINNEAPOLIS AREA ... 128,156124,1971 7,0601 5,592 

HENN. CTY WK READY I 1,653 I 250 I 276 I 92 
MINNEAPOLIS ....... 119,831117,815 
MPLS CASUAL ....... I 2,7331 2,936 
MPLS SUMMER ....... I 1,2001 485 
MPLS TECH INST. ... I 2,6301 2,711 
MPLS T.I. SPCL PGMI 1091 

BLOOMINGTON ........ I 4,0581 5,906 
CRYSTAL AREA ....... I 11,072113,332 

CRYSTAL ........... ll0,603112,830 
CRYSTAL.AVTI ...... I 4691 502 

5,037 
170 
562 
959 

56 
1,037 
2,949 
2,814 

135 
MINNETONKA AREA .... 115,557113,2691 4,324 

HOPKINS AVTI ...... I 435 I 448 I 116 
MINNETONKA ........ 111,4391 8,8641 3,355 
SHAKOPEE .......... I 3,683 I 3,957 I 853 

I 
EAST METRO ......... 154,043165,297115,617 

ST.PAUL CENTRAL ... . 
ST.PAUL AVTI ..... . 
ST.PAUL GU. & TRN. 
ST.PAUL-MIDWAY .... 
MARTIN LUTHER KING 
STATE FAIR ....... . 

I 
19,660129,5021 5,358 

298 I 365 I 143 
381 1801 16 

16,027123,8771 4,077 
1,6161 3,0901 461 
1,6811 1,9901 661 

I 

4,273 
116 
210 
901 

1,362 
3,551 
3,415 

136 
3,7781 

1341 
2,6211 
1,0231 

I 
19,5301 

I 
8,1901 

1961 
61 I 

6,1901 
1,0261 

7171 

ST.PAUL NORTH ..... . 6,4151 6,5951 1,8181 2,125 
STILLWATER ....... . 1431 1,3221 551 506 
NORTH ST.PAUL .... . 6,0111 4,6981 • 1,6001 1,362 
916 AVTI .......... I 2611 5751 1631 257 

I I 
ST.PAUL SOUTH ..... . 13,245112,3591 3,7871 4,151 

DAKOTA CO.AVTI~··· 2241 2701 1071 108 
HASTINGS ......... . 5021 2,3281 2251 998 
WEST ST.PAUL ..... . 12,5191 9,7611 3,4551 3,045 

I I 
ANOKA COUNTY ...... . 14,723116,8411 4,6541 5,064 

ANOKA AVTI ....... . 4321 4311 1211 111 
ANOKA/RAMSEY C.COL -4151 2341 1791 100 
FRIDLEY .......... . 12,183114,oool 3,7041 4,147 
SPRING LAKE PARK .. 1,6931 2,1761 6501 706 

AREA OFFICE ACTIVITIES 

REFERRALS, NON-AGRICULTURAL 

MINORITY 
F>'L ... §.L .. Le_y_____a 6 

I 
27,903126,496 

I 
27,836125,888 

I 
20,784121,347 

I 
13,549111,402 

I 
11,3811 9,030 

9381 134 
7,336 
1,088 

979 
1,011 

29 
475 
882 
861 

21 
811 

13 
706 

92 

7,235 

5,238 
29 

9 
3,483 
1,402 

315 

192 
1 

177 
14 

1,134 
7 

23 
1,1041 

I 
671 I 

11 I 
191 

5181 
1231 

6,546 
902 
345 

1,103 

606 
1,073 
1,033 

40 
693 

20 
519 
154 

9,945 

8,069 
52 
67 

4,903 
2,701 

346 

205 
17 

173 
15 

1,063 
17 

103 
943 

608 
2 
6 I 

468-I 
1321 

HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER 
PY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPL86 

U I CLAIMANT 
p_y_8J_l PY ___a 6 

I I I I I I I 
16,776l14,430l61,269l56,368l81,302l74,878l34,283l30,844 

I 
51,562148,285 

I I I I I I I 
16,767l14,280l61,263l56,089l81,230l74,787l34,075l30,510 

I 
51,558148,148 

I I I I I I 
7,2231 7,609l27,217l28,374l19,750l23,935ll3,885l14,677 

I 
26,322128,196 

I 
13,919113,441 

I I I I I 
4,2601 4,082113,917114,6111 9,8861 9,9541 7,3801 7,374 

I I I I I 
1,8691 1,6681 6,9631 6,082 4,7131 3,5511 3,4091 3,146 5,2191 4,407 

531 161 4081 72 1141 111 1401 17 100 I 2 
1,6241 1,5141 5,1201 4,535 2,63tT 2,4301 

1111 711 1,2041 1,309 1221 411 
21 81 - I 6 1,1581 3751 

711 591 2281 160 6601 6941 
8 I - I 3 I - 27 I -· I 

1751 3551 1,3241 2,317 5321 746t 
9211 1,0091 2,4511 3,552 2,1571 2,7651 
9181 9861 2,4221 3,513 1,9461 2,5421 

3 231 291 39 2111 223 

1,992 
1,183 

11 
76 

7 
5801 

1,322· 
1,316 

6 
1,295 

23 
1,050 

6 
712 
332 

3,1791 2,660 2,4841 2,8921 2,069 

921 
351 

351 38 1541 1561 29 
2,2351 1,865 1,7201 1,8171 1,646 

9091 757 6101 9191 394 
I 

2,9631 3,527113,299113,7621 9,864113,9811 6,504 

926 
161 

21 
8491 

471 
121 

I 
5191 

SI 
5071 

71 
I 

6491 
51 

391 
6051 

I 
8691 

281 
11 

6521 
1881. 

- 33 -

1,271 I 
171 

41 
1,1581 

73 
19 

512 
34 

447 
31 

726 
6 

153 
567 

1,018 
6 
1 

8041 
2071 

I I 
4,5061 5,5411 3,1521 5,1071 2,142 

101 211 961 1131 3 
41 271 21 14 

4;2431 5,1241 1,8611 3,321 
1821 2711 2161 674 

6 71 98 I 977 I 985 

2,861 
40 

2,809 
12 

2,880 
16 
40 

2,824 

3,052 
131 

25 
2,660 

236 

2,106 
299 

1,728 
79 

2,220 
30 

344 
1,846 

3,895 
109 

5 
.3,4451 

3361 

852 
43 

717 
92 

2,835 
84 

245 
2,506 

3,025 
143 
263 

2,138 
481 

1,509 
3461 
9911 
1721 

I 
3,6501 

113 I 
9401 

2,5971 
I 

3,7151 
1531 
1461 

2,6321 
7841 

10 
1,842 

871 
2001 

I 
9901 

161 
9671 

71 
I 

1,3921 
111 
311 

1,3501 
I 

1,9801 
351 

91 
1,6171 

3191 

1,815 
1,192 

23 
99 

4,7721 
1851 

11 
161 I 

I 
8 3 7 t· 1 , 0 4 8 1-

1,735 I 2,5861 
1,7251 2,5711 

10 I • 15 I 

4,170 
120 

12 
103 

1,989 
3,047 
3,022 

25 
1,6561 5,0661 3,998 

1 7 I 18 I 22 
1,2471 4,2061 3,015 

392I 842I 961 
I I 

7,303112,403114,755 
I I 

3,2281 4,1901 6,644 
14I 121 22 
49I 31 55 

2,7851 3,7561 5,959 
194I 4081 587 
1861 111 21 

I I 
8351 2,2691 2,024 
1291 201 260 
6921 2,2381 1,717 

14 I 11 I 47 
I I 

1,2381 2,8801 2,291 
71 81 14 

2101 501 403 
1,0211 2,8221 1,874 

I I • 
2,0021 3,0641 3,796 

16I 321 39 
I 8 I 7 

1,6341 2,9221 3,528 
352 I 1021 222 
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REFERRALS, NON-AGRICULTURAL - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND 
AREA OFFICES 

I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER 
IPY 87 iPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

I I I I I I 
NORTHEAST DIST ...... l~l,196l21,639ll2,919I 8,5961 9a81 

I I I I I I 
DULUTH AREA ........ ll7,178lll,152l 7,5971 4,6621 7441 

DULUTH ............ lll,0751 7,5781 4,655 Z,9561 5631 
DULUTH AVTI ....... l 1,5411 6981 824 4261 731 
DULUTH MALL ....... I 3,2641 1,6871 1,775 1,0241 551 
CLOQUET ........... I 1,1161 8801 306 2051 531 
NORTH SHORE ....... I 1821 3091 37 511 - I 

ELY ................ I 1,4471 1,0011 439 2361 111 
GRAND RAPIDS AREA .. ! 4,3251 3,4231 1,886 1,4271 961 

GRAND RAPIDS~ ..... I 4,3211 3,4121 1,883 1,4261 961 
AITKIN ... ; ........ ! 41 111 3 11 - I 

HIBBING ............ I 3,9551 2,9301 1,551 1,1731 341 
INT'L FALLS ........ I 9571 7791 300 3121 531 
VIRGINIA ........... I 3,3341 2,3541 1,146 7861 sol 

I I I I I 

I I I I 
5991 1,0941 5621 5,6031 

I I I I 
4651 5721 3521 3,0071 
3841 4371 2651 2,4411 

231 351 181 921 
261 301 61 1721 
281 681 601 2721 

41 21 31 301 
211 411 21 4351 
621 1451 -871 6321 
621 1451 861 6321 

15 
21 
15 

I 11 - I 
2091 871 6411 

231 161 1521 
1041 181 7361 

I I I 
NORTHWEST DIST. ..... i49,657l45,788l22,100l21,19ll 2,6071 2,101 2,2021 1,9511 7,1101 

I I I I I I 
ALEXANDRIA ......... I 4,3281 3,9961 1,7991 1,6051 311 
BEMIDJI AREA ....... I 5,4971 5,5451 2,0811 2,6251 6281 

BEMIDJI ........... I 3,3741 4,3931 1,4451 2,1471 4691 
PARK RAPIDS ....... ! 2,1231 1,1521 6361 4781 1591 

BRAINERD AREA ...... ! 9.,596 6,9071 4,1361 2,9231 1501 
BRAINERD .......... 6,023 5,1721 2,5661 2,2421 1111 
STAPLES........... 745 3301 3641 1311 12) 
WADENA ............ 2,828 1,4051 1,2061 5501 271 

CROOKSTON AREA ..... 9,319 8,1031 3,7571 3,3081 8661 
CROOKSTON ......... 2,562 2,0951 1,0191 7141 2751 
E:GRAND FORKS ..... 2,661 2,1071 9871 7481 4871 
ROSEAU............ 348 911 1791 321 81 
THF.RIV.FALLS ..... 3,748 378101 1,5721 1,8141 961 

FERGUS FALLS ....... 1,522 2,0641 5531 8711 471 
LITTLE FALLS ....... 1,383 1,2691 6251 6261 61 
MOORHEAD AREA ...... 18,012 17,9041 9,1491 9,2331 8791 

MOORHEAD .......... 14,906 13,8951 7,9751 7,5991 6811 
DETROIT LAKES..... 3,106 4,0091 1,1741 1,6341 1981 

15 
486 
432 

54 
1401 
1311 

SI 
41 

4871 
1281 
2821 

SI 
721 
461 

71 
9201 
5691 
3511 

I I I 
1551 1691 5781 
2781 3031 1,1081 
1911 2731 7231 

871 301 3851 
4431 3871 1,743) 
3311 3171 1,3051 

401 111 661 
721 591 3721 

7781 6961 1,5471 
1561 1571 4941 
1641 1411 4571 

261 SI 141 
4321 3931 5821 

901 721 3401 
161 231 1331 

442 I 301 I 1,661 I 
370I 1911 1,2591 

721 1101 4021 

I I l I 
4,0731 7,0381 4,5951 3,6461 2,594 

I I I I 
2,1261 4,1431 2,5651 1,9161 1,255 
1,6661 1,4931 9521 1,5321 929 

811 4821 2961 541 
381 1,8741 1,1441 1601 

2731 1951 1221 1481 
681 991 511 221 

3411 1821 761 5511 
5371 1,1921 8691 3411 
5331 1,1901 8691 3401 

41 21 - I 11 
4301 7741 5581 3701 
1441 2181 1681 841 
4951 5291 359! 384I 

I I I I 
6,S06l19,282ll7,738I 4,3701 

I I I I 
5851 1,5401 1,3801 5311 

1,0431 1,8751 1,5641 5391 
8471 1,2831 1,2901 307! 
1961 5921 2741 2821 

1,3721 2,5791 1,7791 1,1141 
1,0991 1,3691 1,2541 7291 

371 2961 1041 611 
2361 9141 4211 3241 

1.,2941 2,2611 2,1001 1,0111 
4271 6681 4911 3101 
4031 5091 4561 2571 

131 1241 291 371 
4511 9601 1,1241 4071 
3641 5491 6861 1791 
1221 6881 5871 821 

1,7261 9,7901 9,6421 8'641 
1,1551 8,7921 8,0701 5971 

5711 9981 1,5721 2671 

21 
67 

165 
73 

422 
297 
297 

302 
99 

219 

3,9271 
I 

4601 
5541 
4061 
148. 
753 
577 

26 
150 
939 
380 
173 

7 
379 
225 

86 
910 
5471 
3631 

UI CLAIMANT 
PY 8_l__J p v 8 6 

I 
4,4341 3,666 

I 
2,1911 
1,7151 

831 
1531 
2201 

201 
344I 
590-
588 

2 
628 
121 
560 

4,012 

490 
518 
349 
169 

1,231 
881 

54 
296 
838 
254 
125 

24 
435 
154 

86 
695 
405 
290 

1,793 
1,424 

35 
56 

146 
132 
378 
497 
497 

508 
94 

396 

3,929 

462 
652 
529 
123 

1,072 
854 

41 
177 
744 
193 

66 
14 

471 
213 
109 
677 
407 
270 
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DISTRICT AND I TOTAL 
AREA~~~OFF ICES I PY 87 I PY 86 

I I 
CENTRAL DIST ........ 153,034138,439 

I I 
MARSHALL ........... I 4,5631 4,256 
MONTEVIDEO ......... 2,5991 2,418 
MORA AREA .......... 8,9211 6,569 

MORA .............. 5,7051 3,992 
CAMBRIDGE ......... 3,2161 2,577 

ST.CLOUD AREA ...... 21,685112,267 
ST.CLOUD .......... 21,462112,943 
ST.CLOUD MBLE..... 2251 492 

WILLMAR AREA ....... 12,6561 9,558 
WILLMAR ........... 8,6421 5,818 
HUTCHINSON........ 3,4301 3,336 
LITCHFIELD........ 5841 404 

WORTHINGTON .... ~••· 2,6081 2,203 
I 

SOUTH DIST .......... 162,652148,567 

ALBERT LEA AREA .... I 6,648 
ALBERT LEA ....... . 
AUSTIN ........... . 

FAIRMONT ........... I 
FARIBAULT AREA ..... I 

FARIBAULT ......... I 
FARIBAULT AVTI .... I 
OWATONNA .......... I 

3,328 
3,320 
6,131 
2,844 
2,843 

1 

MANKATO ............ 123,017 
NEW ULM ............ I 5,067 
RED WING ........... I 1,200 
ROCHESTER AREA ..... I 9,845 

ROCHESTER ......... I 9,268 
RCHSTR COM COL .... I 426 
ROCHESTER AVTI .... I 151 

WINONA ............. I 7,901 

I 
4,822 
2,718 
2,104 
3,624 
2,347 
2,347 

15,201 
4,189 
1,172 

11,506 
10,621 

566 
319 

5,706 

REFERRALS, NON-AGRICULTURAL - (CONT.) 

FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN 
PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY ~6 

I UNDER 22 
lE.Y.... 8 7_ LPY 8 6 

I I I I I I I 
21,437116,4771 1,7151 8341 3,0921 1,8571 9,2461 

I 
7,198116,373112,227 

I I I I I I I 
1,7911 1,8481 1571 851 1481 1681 5921 

8441 1,080 391 161 1571 96 3951 
554 
160 

3,8261 2,572 921 641 7311 385 1,6061 1,272 
2,4911 1,683 561 581 4201 210 1,0211 788 
1,3351 889 361 61 3lll 175 5851 484 

1,651 
973 

2,328 
1,483 

845 

1,414 
1,626 
1,583 

972 
611 

8,9401 5,515 5811 2501 1,0001 563 3,9111 2,9761 7,5121 3,949 
8,8551 5,843 5801 2661 9831 612 3,9111 3,2541 7,2891 3,844 

871 215 I 31 171 3 - I - I 2231 441 
5,0251 4,036 747 3541 9731 542 2,3581 1,6401 3,1811 2,581 
3 , 4 8 9 I 2 , 5 4 2 6 2 3 2 5 I I 7 5 9 I 3 9 7 I , 7 9 8 I 1 , I 2 I I 2. , I 4 0 I I , 4 4 4 I 
1,2411 1,333 75 831 1671 124 5101 4681 9071 9841 

2951 161 49 201 471 21 SOI SIi 1341 1531 
1,0091 883 99 461 831 51 3841 3181 7281 7381 

I I I I I I I 
24,267120,369 1,741 1,0011 3,1561 2,301112,0871 9,938II8,787l16,292I 

I I I I I I I 
2,3131 2,252 455 1521 3631 292 1,2171 8481 1,9211 1,7451 
1,0221 1,317 251 1271 1561 144 6411 393 1,0541 1,0961 
1,2911 935 204 251 207 148 5761 455 8671 6491 
2,4651 1,5661 179 691 648 403 1,0711 634 1,4771 1,0011 
1,1341 8851 57 291 161 173 5741 560 7641 8541 
1,1341 8851 56 291 161 173 5741 560 7641 8541 

I - I 1 - I - - - I - - I - I 
I - I - - I - - - I - - I - I 

8,3481 5,6711 473 2211 900 500 5,0941 4,181 6,9231 5,1971 
2,2321 1,9161 54 681 246 127 7221 699 1,7901 1,5101 

42 o I 4 8 9 I 8 I 1 2 I 1 6 1 7 1 9 6 I 1 7 2 3 o 9 I 2 7 3 I 
3,7531 4,944I 4061 3981 637 622 2,3431 2,016 2,2os1 3,3251 
3,4911 4,5751 3721 3391 631 ~08 2,3081 1,949 1,8981 2,9131 

1941 2781 281 421 6 13 221 79 250I 2561 
681 911 61 1n - I 1 131 48 571 1561 

3,6021 2,6461 1101 581 1851 167 8701 768 3,3981 2,3871 

45 & OVER I U I CLAIMANT 
PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

I I 
5,2151 4,0641 7,6071 5,634 

I I 
3701 4501 
2011 861 

446 
404 

466 
197 

1,0911 7761 1,6431 1,213 
7141 5101 1,0741 599 
3771 2661 5691 614 

1,9031 1,3191 2,5841 1,784 
1,9031 1,4061 2,5821 1,892 

1,386 
895 
413 

78 
264 

6,959 

812 
379 
433 
9731 
4481 
4481 

I 
I 

2,1431 
4981 
111 I 

1,4141 
1,4011 

71 
61 

5601 

34 I 2 
1,1111 2,2401 

6401 1,371 
412 I 727 

591 
2011 

I 

142 
290 

1,635 
989 
605 

41 
231 

5,2481 9,1831 6,723 
I 

5761 
2821 
2941 

805 
413 
392 

5031 l,306 
362 I 729 
3621 729 

I 
I 

1,2761 
3831 
111 I 

1,4581 
1,4421 

101 
61 

5791 

I 
2,6561 

776 I 
1691 

1,8441 
1,8301 

11 I 
31 

8981 

675 
303 
372 
721 
648 
648 

1,908 
658 
148 

1,424 
1,408 

8 
8 

541 
1 ___ _._ ___ ..___ __ __._ ___ __._ ___ .___ __ ___,__ ___ _,_ __ _j.___ __ __._ ___ _,_ __ _j.___ __ __._ ___ _,___ __ __. ___ _._ __ _ 
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REFERRALS, AGRICULTURAL 

DISTRICT AND 
A R EA _OFF I C_E S 

I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER 
!PY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 !PY ~6 IPY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 

I UI CLAIMANT 
!PY 87 IP'( 8~ 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
STATE TOTAL ......... l26,537127,576I 6,5851 6,6711 5,0501 4,7101 5861 55i! 1,8931 l,904ll7,552ll8,775I 1,6921 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I L 
JS STATE TOTAL. ..... 126,495127,5261 6,5841 6,6661 5,0501 4,7011 5861 5591 1,8931 l,901!17,550118,7741 1,6561 

I 
METRO AREA .......... ! 

I 
WEST METRO ........• I 

I 
MINNEAPOLIS AREA ... ! 

HENN. CTY WK READY! 
MINNEAPOLIS ...... , I 
MPLS CASUAL ....... I 
MPLS SUMMER ....... I 
MPLS TECH INST .... I 
MPLS T.I. SPCL PGM! 

BLOOMINGTON ........ I 
CRYSTAL AREA ....... I 

CRYSTAL ........... I 
CRYSTAL AVTI ...... I 

MINNETONKA AREA .... I 
HOPKINS AVTI ...... I 
MINNETONKA ........ I 
SHAKOPEE .......... I 

I 
EAST METRO ......... I 

I 
ST.PAUL CENTRAL .... ! 

ST.PAUL AVTI ...... I 
ST.PAUL GU. & TRN. I 
ST.PAUL-MIDWAY .... I 
MARTIN LUTHER KING! 
STATE FAIR ... r •••• I 

I 
ST.PAUL NORTH ...... I 

STILLWATER ........ I 
NORTH ST.PAUL ..... I 
916 AVTI .......... I 

I 
ST.PAUL SOUTH ...... I 

DAKOTA CO.AVTI~···I 
HASTINGS .......... I 
WEST ST.PAUL ...... I 

I 
ANOKA COUNTY ....... I 

ANOKA AVTI ........ I 
ANOKA/RAMSEY C.COLI 
FRIDLEY ........... I 
SPRING LAKE PARK .. I 

I 
2,7261 

I 
7871 

I 
2991 

121 
1741 

BBi 
131 
121 

I 
381 

1691 
1661 

31 
2811 

91 
1781 

941 
I 

1,9391 
I 

1481 
I 
I 

1361 
121 

I 
I 

991 
IOI 
891 

I 
I 

1,5281 
I 

1,1021 
4261 

I 
1641 

I 
31 

1501 
11 I 

I 
3,4381 

I 
1,2351 

I 
6421 

21 
1571 
4681 

41 
11 I 

I 
461 

2311 
2251 

61 
3161 

21 
2021 
1121 

I 
2,2031 

I 
2591 

I 
31 

2351 
21 I 

I 
I 

1451 
291 

111 I 
SI 

I 
1,5701 

31 
1,4941 

731 
I 

2291 
21 
51 

2081 
141 

I I I I I I I 
5491 5951 1591 2551 821 901 3691 

I I I I I I I 
651 801 1191 1861 481 62i 2151 

I I I I I I I 
201 211 1081 1711 201 34 981 

21 II Bl - I - ! - 21 
111 191 551 371 161 151 611 

I l 351 1291 41 19 351 
Si - I al 31 - I - - I 
21 - I 21 21 - I - I - I 

I - I - I - I - - I - I 
31 21 21 41 II II 23! 

231 291 61 4l IOI 71 341 
231 291 61 41 101 71 341 

I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
191 281 31 71 171 20 601 

21 - I - I II - I - I - I 
151 151 21 SI 121 16 441 

2l 131 II II SI 4 16! 
I I I I I I I 

4841 5151 4 □ 1 69I 341 2a 1541 
I I I I I i I 

91 221 21! SOI 101 51 50! 
I - I - I - I - I - - I 
I - I - I 21 - I - I - I 

91 191 131 311 91 51 461 
I 31 81 171 11 - I 41 
I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
I I I I I I 

71 151 21 II 61 41 491 
II II - I - I - I - I Ii 
61 121 21 II 61 41 481 

I 21 - I - I - I - I - I 
I I I I I I I 

4511 4481 151 111 111 Bl 341 
I II - I - I - I Ii - I 

3341 4331 II 61 21 41 31 
1171 141 141 SI 91 31 311 

I I I I I I I 
171 301 21 71 71 lll 211 

I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
II - I - I - I - I - I - I 

161 281 l I 71 6 I 111 181 
I 21 11 - I II - I 31 

I I I 
5891 1,6961 1,8371 

I l 
407 1951 

I I 
2721 331 

I I l I 
571 151 

213! 11 
I 131 

11 3 I 
I - I 

20 I 6 I 
55i 701 
551 691 

I 1 I 
6 o I 86 I 

I 4 l 
41 
19 

1821 
I 

561 
I 
I 

55 
l 

I 
I 

471 
51 

421 
I 
I 

381 
11 

241 
131 

I 
411 

I I 
I 

391 
11 

531 
291 

I 
1,5011 

I 
231 

I 
I 

201 
31 

I 
I 

291 
71 

221 
I 
I 

1,4101 
I 

1,0851 
3251 

I 
391 

I 
21 

371 
I 

I 
2391 

I 
191 

I 
141 

31 
l I 
II 

I 
SI 

891 
84! 

5! 
1261 

11 
851 
401 

1,5981 
I 

631 
I 

31 
541 

61 
I 
1-

44 I 
121 
291 

31 
I 

1,4301 
31 

1,4081 
191 

I 
611 

I 
21 

571 
21 

I 
l3Gl 

r 
841 

f 
571 

21 
171 
381 

I 

Ii 
91 
91 

I 
171 

I 
101 

71 
! 

46 
I 

91 
I 
I 

91 
I 
I 
I 

91 
I 

91 
I 
I 

221 
I 

41 
181 

I 
6 I 
r 
I 

6 I 
J 

I I 
1,7211 1,0751 1,050 

I I 
1,7011 1,0751 1,047 

I I 
2271 2211 

l I 
1761 1151 

I I 
1501 401 

I - I 
14 I 37 I 

1351 21 
I - I 

1 I l I 
I - I 

1 
l l I 
Ill 

I 
141 

I 
71 
71 

I 
511 

I 
Bl 

I 
I 

71 
1 I 

I 
I 

Bl 
I 

Bl 
I 
I 

191 
I 

91 
101 

I 
161 

I 
I 

131 
31 

SI 
251 
251 

I 
451 

1 I 
381 

61 
I 

1061 
I 

201 
I 
I 

191 
l I 

I 
I 

261 
l I 

251 
I 
I 

281 
I 
I 

281 
l 

321 
I 

11 
301 

l I 

304 

150 

51 

35 
16 

6 
35 
35 

58 

45 
13 

154 

41 

41 

46 
4 

41 
1 

37 

15 
22 

30 

30 

1 __ -1... __ _i_ __ __L __ ..1_ __ L_ _ __1. __ _j__ __ _j__ __ ...J._ __ _.1_ __ .1,..._ __ 1--_----1 __ _J_. __ __._ __ 
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REFERRALS, AGRICULTURAL - (CONT.) 

I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY DISTRICT AND 
AREA OEFICES 1 e_y 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 

I 
NORTHEAST DIST ...... I 

I 
DULUTH AREA ........ I 

DULUTH ............ I 
DULUTH AVTI ....... I 
DULUTH MALL ....... I 
CLOQUET ........... I 
NORTH SHORE ....... I 

ELY ................ I 
GRAND RAPIDS AREA .. I 

GRAND RAPIDS ...... I 
AITKIN ............ I 

HIBBING ............ I 
INT'L FALLS ........ I 
VIRGINIA ........... I 

I 
NORTHWEST DIST ...... I 

I 
ALEXANDRIA .......•. I 
BEMIDJI AREA ....... I 

BEMIDJI ........... ! 
PARK RAPIDS ....... I 

BRAINERD AREA ...... I 
BRAINERD .......... I 
STAPLES ........... I 
WADENA ............ I 

CROOKSTON AREA ..... I 
CROOKSTON ......... I 
E. GRAND FORKS ..... I 
ROSEAU ............ I 
THF.RIV.FALLS ..... I 

FERGUS FALLS ....... I 
LITTLE FALLS ....... I 
MOORHEAD AREA ...... I 

MOORHEAD .......... l 
DETROIT LAKES ..... I 

I I I I I 
416 

199 
134 

22 
12 
30 

1 
12 
95 
94 

1 
58 

9 
431 

I 
5,2951 

I 
3231 
1081 

291 
791 

4301 
811 
461 

3031 
2,5011 
1,7671 

4061 
371 

2911 
4761 

441 
1,4131 
1,2831 

1301 

2641 761 371 191 
I I I I 

891 40 I 161 14I 
481 251 91 121 

31 111 21 - I 
41 21 11 - I 

281 11 21 21 
6 I 11 21 - I 

171 SI 21 - I 
751 71 21 31 
751 61 21 31 

I 11 - I - I 
271 181 61 11 

3 I 21 - I - I 
53I 41 111 11 

I I I 

9 

2 
1 

1 

7 
7 

5,108 1,4941 1,4361 2,879I 2,7451 

372 
109 

44 
65 

197 
51 
59 
87 

2,317 
1,409 

526 
13 

369 
192 

56 
1,865 
1,769 

96 

I I I 
241 251 11 
201 341 91 4 

3 
1 20 

68 
21 
20 
27 

778 
605 
137 

36 
151 

13 
440 
433 

7 

71 41 
27 I 5 I 
31 I 1 o I 

41 21 
1s 1 - I 
12 I 8 I 

4 
4 

6461 1,5531 1,366 
4701 1,2211 1,031 
1401 3241 327 

I - I 
361 81 
591 3331 

31 21 

8 
114 

6381 9711 1,257 
6271 9611 1,255 

111 101 2 

HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
PY 8L_lPY 

I 
151 

I 
Bl 
11 
21 

I 
51 

I 
11 
21 
21 

I 
31 

I 
11 

I 
1331 

I 
SI 
71 
11 
61 

161 
6 I 

I 
101 
68I 
361 

71 
31 

221 
41 
11 

321 
301 

21 

86_lF:Y 
I 

151 
I 

91 
61 

I 
I 

31 
I 
I 

31 
31 

I 
21 

I 
11 

I 
1551 

I 
131 

61 
61 

I 
61 
1 I 
21 
31 

1001 
301 
2s1 

I 
451 

41 
41 

221 
221 

I 

87 !PY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 }PY 
I I I I I 

931 791 781 491 311 
I I I I I 

451 281 401 171 141 
36 I 16 I 26 I SI 11 I 

21 - I SI 11 - I 
I - I 5 I 3 I - I 

71 111 41 71 31 
I 1 I - I 11 - I 

41 101 - I 11 61 
191 211 151 191 61 
191 211 141 191 61 

I - I 11 - I - I 
101 81 111 11 31 

I 1 I s I I I - I 
1s1. 111 71 101 21 

I I I I I 
5531 4891 2,0951 2,0351 7251 

I I I I I 
271 431 1811 1741 171 
281 321 311 111 141 
121 211 91 SI 21 
161 111 221 61 121 
761 301 170 1011 291 
181 121 16 71 91 

11 - I 38 SOI - I 
571 181 116 441 201 

252 
166 

24 
9 

53 
67 

8 
95I 
661 
291 

230 
93 
64 

3 
70 
30 
10 

114 
96 
18 

913 8491 3951 
671 5791 3001 
152 1571 531 

6 61 SI 
84 1071 371 

190 511 771 
24 291 41 

586 8201 1891 
547 7691 1791 

39 511 101 

I 
471 

I 
271 
151 

I 
11 
91 
21 

101 
21 
21 

I 
31 

I 
SI 

I 
7151 

I 
331 
181 

71 
111 

71 
11 

I 
61 

3781 
2471 

82I 
I 

491 
341 

3 I 
2421 
2391 

31 

87 }PY 86 
I 

451 
I 

221 
181 

21 
I 

21 
I 

21 
11 I 
11 I 

I 
71 

I 
31 

I 
2121 

I 
131 

71 
21 
SI 

561 
101 

11 
451 
791 
431 

51 
61 

251 
281 

31 
261 
11 I 
151 

39 

23 
14 

6 
3 
4 
3 
3 

7 

2 

183 

19 
11 

5 
6 

18 
8 

10 
90 
31 

8 
1 

50 
9 
8 

28 
19 

9 
1 ___ _.__ __ ___._ ___ __.,__ __ __. ___ __.,__ __ __. ___ __,_ ___ .___ __ __,__ ___ .J...._ __ _L ___ _,__ __ __._ ___ _,__ __ __._ __ _ 
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REFERRALS, AGRICULTURAL - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND 
AB_EA OFF I_C__ES 

I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER 
IPY 87 IPY 86 

I UI CLAIMANT 
JPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 JPY 86 

I I I I I I I I I I I I 
CENTRAL DIST. ....... ll0,485I10,689I 2,9871 3,1271 1,9221 1,6161 2611 1991 5261 3771 7,4921 

I 
MARSHALL ........... I 
MONTEVIDEO ... ~ ..... I 
MORA AREA .......... I 

MORA .............. I 
CAMBRIDGE ......... I 

ST.CLOUD AREA ...... I 
ST.CLOUD .......... I 
ST.CLOUD MBLE ..... I 

WILLMAR AREA ....... I 
WILLMAR ........... I 
HUTCHINSON ........ I 
LITCHFIELD ........ I 

WORTHINGTON ........ I 
I 

SOUTH DIST .......... I 
I 

ALBERT LEA AREA .... I 
ALBERT LEA ........ I 
AUSTIN ............ I 

FAIRMONT ........... I 
FARIBAULT AREA ..... I 

FARIBAULT ......... I 
FARIBAULT AVTI .... I 
OWATONNA .......... I 

MANKATO ............ I 
NEW ULM ............ ! 
RED WING ........... I 
ROCHESTER AREA ..... I 

ROCHESTER ......... I 
RCHSTR COM COL .... I 
ROCHESTER AVTI.~ .. I 

WINONA .. ............ I 

I 
1,3801 
1,7441 

3211 
2321 

891 
3131 
3131 

I 
5,1951 
3,5231 
1,6541 

181 
1,5321 

I 
7,5731 

I 
7301 
2801 
4501 

1,1061 
4031 
4031 

I 
I 

1, s 10 l 
1,8921 

2021 
5861 
5841 

21 
I 

7841 

I 
1,2561 
2,7061 

2811 
1761 
1051 
177 I 
2001 

l I 
4,8831 
3,0241 
1,4491 

4101 
1,3621 

I 
8,0271 

I 
6481 
1961 
4521 

1,1631 
7571 
7571 

I 
I 

1,6931 
1,968 I 

1641 
8661 
8661 

I 
I 

7681 

I I I I I I I I I 
2951 2871 251 201 Bl 111 571 561 1,1111 
4601 7451 141 81 531 981 351 211 1,5751 

381 191 61 - I 261 101 641 531 921 
301 101 41 - I 241 71 491 371 • 571 

Bl 91 21 - I 21 31 151 161 351 
411 341 31 21 221 41 981 601 761 
411 361 31 21 221 71 981 721 761 

I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
1,7361 1,6861 1,8711 1,5751 1451 621 2511 1321 3,2661 
1,1671 1,0891 1,8261 1,5521 1281 581 2071 1081 1,8441 

5631 C.26I 401 181 161 31 441 181 1,4201 
61 1711 SI 51 11 11 - I 61 21 

4171 3541 31 111 71 111 211 431 1,3721 
I I I I I I I I I 

1,4781 1,4711 711 761 951 1001 3521 3671 6,1891 
I I I I I I I I I 

851 SOI 41 111 61 71 311 331 6311 
33 I 33 I - I - I 11 4 I 9 I 2 I 262 I 
521 171 41 111 SI 31 221 311 3691 

2601 2781 211 171 471 481 391 391 9291 
441 601 61 31 91 71 361 431 3071 
441 601 61 31 91 71 361 431 3071 

I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

3791 4351 31 61 151 71 1271 1071 1,4041 
5051 4391 SI 231 Bl 91 281 481 1,7691 

s1I 641 - I - I 11 - I 91 31 1821 
531 891 231 71 61 171 441 411 441I 
531 891 231 71 61 171 441 411 4391 

I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 21 
I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

1011 561 91 91 31 SI 381 531 5261 

I I 
8,2191 5341 

I • 1 
9891 391 

2,5521 131 
941 191 
53 I 1 s I 
41 I 1 I 
44 I 18 I 
46 I 1 s I 

11 - I 
3,3681 4211 
1,6701 3581 
1,3191 611 

3791 21 
1,1691 241 

I I 
6,6341 2361 

I I 
5421 191 
187 I s I 
3551 141 
9741 271 
6861 221 
6861 221 

I - I 
I - I 

1,2431 811 
1,7771 221 

144 I 41 
7401 191 
7401 191 

I - I 
I - I 

5281 421 

5051 
I 

481 
151 
271 
221 

SI 
16 I 
181 

I 
3811 
3161 

591 
61 

161 
I 

2071 
I 

111 
I 

11 I 
211 
171 
171 

I 
I 

901 
321 

11 
181 
181 

I 
I 

171 

I 
4001 

I 
311 
381 
521 
391 
131. 
441 
441 

I 
2071 
1591 

441 
41 

281 
I 

1971 
I 

131 
21 

11 I 
321 
281 
281 

I 
I 

561 
181 

21 
361 
361 

I 
l 

121 

275 

31 
14 
45 
26 
19 
38 
41 

129 
110 

14 
5 

15 

246 

21 

21 
45 
27 
27 

78 
21 

3 
34 
34 

17 
1 ___ .1__ __ _L_ __ _L __ ---1 ___ _L_ __ _j_ __ --1.. ___ L._ __ .....1...... __ ___L __ __.JL....-----L-----'-------'---~--
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DISTRICT AND 
AREA Of F' ICES 

I TOTAL I FEMALE 
I PY 87 I PY 86 I f>~LlE_y_86 
I I I 

STATE TOTAL. ........ f71,574l73,772l26,804l28,671 
I I I 

JS STATE TOTAL ...... l71,533l73,522l26,789l28,556 
I I I 

METRO AREA .......... 123,349127,7031 7,4931 8,914 
I I I 

WEST METRO ......... l12,210ll2,795f 3,2351 3,402 
I I I 

MINNEAPOLIS AREA ... I 6,8651 6,1341 
HENN. CTY WK READY I 461 f 41 I 
MINNEAPOLIS ....... I 2,9921 2,7341 
MPLS CASUAL ....... I 2,2441 2,7111 
MPLS SUMMER ....... I 846 I 364 f 
MPLS TECH INST .... I 311 I 284 
MPLS T.I. SPCL PGMI 111 

BLOOMINGTON ........ I 1,1881 
CRYSTAL AREA ....... I 1,7581 

CRYSTAL ........... I 1,4901 
CRYSTAL AVTI ...... I 2681 

1,263 
2,515 
2,245 

270 
MIN~ETONKA AREA .... I 2,3991 2,883 

HOPKINS AVTI ...... I 4191 406 
MINNETONKA ........ I 1,5771 1,924 
SHAKOPEE .......... I 4031 553 

I 
EAST METRO ......... lll,139114,907 

I 
ST.PAUL CENTRAL .... I 4,741 

ST.PAUL AVTI ...... I 288 
ST.PAUL GU. & TRN.I 32 
ST.PAUL-MIDWAY .... f 2,610 
MARTIN LUTHER KING! 131 
STATE FAIR ........ I 1,680 

I 
ST.PAUL NORTH ...... I 1,304 

STILLWATER ........ I 44 
NORTH ST.PAUL ..... I 
916 AVTI .......... I 

I 
ST. PAUL SOUTH ...... I 

DAKOTA CO. AVTI .... I 
HASTINGS .......... I 
WEST ST.PAUL ...... I 

I 
ANOKA COUNTY ....... I 

ANOKA AVTI ••• ~·•·· I 
ANOKA/RAMSEY C.COLI 
FRIDLEY ........... I 
SPRING LAKE PARK .. I 

1,054 
2061 

I 
2,0081 

2071 
2001 

1~6011 
I 

3,0861 
3541 
3151 

1,7511 
6661 

6,500 
3291 

151 
3,8531 

3101 
1,9931 

I 
2,1321 

4201 
1,4151 

2971 
I 

2,9841 
2491 
7721 

1,9631 
I 

3,2911 
2991 
2191 

1,7371 
1,0361 

1,571 
66 

867 
96 

408 
129 

st 
3901 
5681 
496 I 

721 
7061 
1121 
4901 
1041 

I 
4,2581 

I 
1,9121 

1351 
121 

1,0541 
sot 

6611 
I 

5751 
21 I 

4171 
1371 

I 
6391 

951 
931 

451 I 
I 

1,132 I 
1151 
1311 
6061 
2801 

1,256 
21 

884 
99 

171 
81 

453 
845 
7801 

651 
8481 
1221 
5661 
1601 

5,512 

2,372 
176 

8 
1,347 

124 
717 

930 
194 
595 
141 

1,030 
100 
284 
646 

1,180 
86 
97 

587 
410 

I 

PLACEMENTS, NON-AGRICULTURAL 

MI NOR ITV I HAND I CAPPED 
PY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 l~1.L6 

I I I 
6,7401 6,1761 2,9281 3,066 

I I I 
6,7271 6,1361 2,9271 3,047 

I I I 
4,8211 4,6131 1,2071 1,629 

I I 
3,583) 2,758 7251 

I I 
3,1461 2,217 3051 

2641 15 201 
1,1501 992 1971 

9101 831 781 
7101 275 11 
1081 104 91 

41 - - I 
1411 145 391 
1571 228 1641 
14 3 1· 2 1 o 16 2 I 

i41 18 21 
1391 168 2171 

131 14 231 
1121 132 1601 

14 I 22 34 I 
I I 

1,2381 1,8551 4821 
I I I 

9221 1,3601 1541 
271 491 161 

8 I 3 I 21 
4591 6941 1181 
1131 2661 61 
3151 3481 121 

39 

31 
8 

135 
7 

11 
117 

142 
11 
16 
61 
54 

I I 
93 I· 59 I 

3 I - I 
80 I 54 I 
10 I s I 

240 
11 
51 

178 

162 
2 
5 

66 
89 

I 
781 

41 
101 
641 

I 
1911 

71 
I 

651 
119 I 

741 

260 
4 

182 
631 

9 
2 

63 
212 
199 

13 
206 

5 
178 

23 

888 

248 
151 

1· 
207 

6 
19 

197 
9 

178 
10 

225 
6 

801 
1391 

I 
2181 

41 
1 I 

671 
1461 

VET_EJiAN 
py_lLL_j p_y 8 6 

I 
11,019110,709 

I 
11,018110,682 

I 
4,4671 5,001 

I 
2,8721 3,027 

I 
1,9171 1,955 

1251 11 
6941 686 

1,0771 1,231 
I 

21 I 
I 

2921 
2471 

-2341 
131 

4161 
321 

2831 
1011 

I 
1,5951 

I 
5701 

101 
41 

4791 
10· 
67 

276 
2 

267 
7 

329 
14 
10 

305 

4201 
621 
131 

296 I 
491 

27 

2661 
3501 
3331 

171 
4561 

341 
3531 

691 
I 

1,9731 
I 

8691 
171 

21 
731 I 

211 
981 

I 
311 I 

SOI 
2281 

331 
I 

3411 
281 
731 

2401 
I 

4521 
451 

61 
3341 

671 

UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER 
PY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 !PY~8~ 

I I I 
28,251131,8101 6,8661 6,505 

I I I 
28,247131,7971 6,8591 6,481 

I I I 
7,4931 9,7211 2,8951 3,084 

I I I 
3,7381 3,8821 1,8011 1,789 

I I I 
1,8691 1,1931 1,4021 

34 I 21 38 I 
8671 7411 26lt 

691 331 1,0841 
8171 3461 91 

801 711 91 
21 - I 1 

3711 4381 98 
755 I 1, 134 I 78 
6301 1,0001 74 
1251 1341 4 
7431 1,1171 223 
1501 1501 . 28 
504 I 756 I 154 

891 2111 41 

3,755 

1,486 
94 

1 
389 

25 
977 

378 
26 

268 
84 

725 
81 

126 
518 

1,166 
139 
206 
428 
393 

5,839 

1,875 
105 

1 
712 

72 
985 

936 
201 
634 
101 

1,599 
106 
510 
983 

1,429 
123 
140 
490 
676 

1,094 

589 
3 
9 

368 
10 

1991 

104 
3 

97 
4 

126 
9 
6 

111 

275 
19 

5 
185 

66 

1,361 
31 

2211 
1,-124 I 

41 
91 

I 
821 

1441 
1411 

31 
2021 

121 
1501 

401 
I 

1,2951 
I 

8091 
91 
51 

5811 
28· 

186 

126 
26 
93 

7 

129 
6 

.24 
99 

231 
8 

152 
71 

UI CLAIMANT 
py______JJJ___j PY ___8_6_ 

I 
6,846 I 6,494 

I 
6,8451 6,484 

I 
2,6271 2,928 

I 
1,3231 1,397 

I 
5771 499 

21 I 2 
4001 383 
1341 106 

I 
22 I 8 

I 
1371 197 
234 I 255 
226 I 249 

81 6 
375 I 446 

161 14 
296 I 340 

631 92 

1,3041 1,531 

445 I 630 
11 I 18 

21 5 
400 I 530 

21 I 56 
11 I 21 

210 I 318 
21 43 

259 I 260 
91 15 

292 I 263 
61 9 

11 I 6 0 
2751 194 

I 
2971 320 

12 I 16 
6 I 4 

2s6 I 266 
23 I 34 

'---...L.------'----.L------'-------'---~-----'-----L------'-----L------1----'----1---..J._-----L.---,__--
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PLACEMENTS, NON-AGRICULTURAL - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND 
AREA OFFICES 

I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 
· I P v 8 7 I P v 8 6 I PY 8 7 I P v 8 6 I P v 8 7 I P v 8 6 I PY 8 7 I P v 8 6 I P v a 7 I P v 8 6 l P v 8 7 I PL~ 6 

I 45 & OVER 
!PY 87 IPY 86 

I UI CLAIMANT 
!PY 87 IP't 86 

I I l I I I I I I I I I I I 
NORTHEAST DIST ...... ! 5,7581 4,1671 2,2751 1,6601 1501 1761 136! 981 1,0181 7691 1,6191 1,268! 6391 

I I I l I I I I I I I I I I 
DULUTH AREA ........ J 2,9681 1,9901 1,3431 8391 911 1181 671 591 4881 4231 8921 6171 3041 

DULUTH ............ I 1,6791 1,0611 6711 3941 581 911 441 371 3901 3101 2801 1441 2371 
DULUTH AVTI. ...... ! 2841 1751 1501 951 141 41 71 SI 221 251 821 70 I 71 
DULUTH MALL . ., .... ! 6981 4691 4151 2771 111 81 41 11 271 81 4431 3441 291 
CLOQUET ........... ! 2381 2261 931 581 Bl 131 121 151 431 721 461 33 I 24 I 
NORTH SHORE ....... ) 691 591 141 151 - I 21 - I 11 61 81 411 26 I 71 

ELY ................ I 3951 2941 961 991 61 201 91 11 1111 661 901 541 1251 
GRAND RAPIDS AREA .. ! 6821 5691 2691 2371 191 161 201 161 1071 691 2051 1911 381 

GRAND RAPIDS ...... ! 6811 5691 2681 2371 191 161 201 161 1071 691 2051 191 381 
AITKIN ............ I 11 - I 11 - l - I - I - I - I - I - I - I I - I 

HIBBING ...........• I 5891 5371 2561 204! 21 21 241 151 831 751 2001 2111 491 
INT'L FALLS .....•.. I 4931 4421 1551 1631 301 17! 41 41 851 741 1201 1021 46 
VIRGINIA ........... ! 6311 3351 1561 1181 21 31 121 31 1441 62! 1121 93 I 77 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
NORTHWEST DIST. ..... I14,164113,474I 5,5451 5,6721 9711 7501 5561 4631 1,8441 1,638 6,0871 6,3441 1,1481 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
ALEXANDRIA ......... ! 1,6381 1,4061 5371 4611 161 SI 621 741 1681 1491 8101 6421 1391 
BEMIDJI AREA ....... ! 2,3971 1,7241 9171 7631 3321 201! 851 641 3561 2471 1,0451 7681 2101 

BEMIDJI. .......... ! 1,3401 1,2781 5551 5841 2371 1711 571 59l 2051 1921 6661 6111 931 
PARK RAPIDS ....... ! 1,0571 4461 3621 1791 951 301 281 51 1511 551 3791 1571 1171 

BRAINERD AREA ...... ! 2,6351 1,9821 1,2201 8281 431 261 1051 951 3731 2991 9951 7471 2231 
BRAINERD .........• I 1,3051 1,1921 5821 4871 251 241 631 721 2461 2161 4261 4361 1121 
STAPLES ........... ! 6261 2971 3151 1271 101 11 311 Bl 481 281 2791 99 I 51 l 
WADENA ............ ! 7041 4931 3231 2141 Bl 11 111 151 791 551 2901 2121 601 

CROOKSTON AREA ..... I 2,5391 2,1441 9961 9081 310 1391 1471 1261 3401 2901 7961 7901 2711 
CROOKSTON ......... i 6801 5481 2631 2441 601 361 301 211 981 68I 2471 2111 631 
E.GRAND FORKS ..... I 8401 5271 3381 1951 2061 821 361 381 1201 1041 2071 1671 751 
ROSEAU ............ I 1231 281 551 91 51 21 41 - I 21 21 631 13 I 5 I 
THF.RIV.FALLS ..... I 8961 1,0411 3401 4601 391 191 771 671 1201 1161 2791 3991 1281 

FERGUS FALLS ....... ! 7771 9261 2821 392! 231 231 331 201 841 1051 3741 4941 -641 
LITTLE FALLS . . . . .. . I 7 8 ~ I 8-27 I 3 4 4 I 4 3 0 I 3 I 4 I 1 0 I 9 I 51 I 4 9 f 4 8 5 I 4891 25] 

MOORHEAD AREA ....•. l 3,3961 4,4651 1~2491 1,8901 2441 3521 1141 751 4721 4991 1,5821 2,4141 2161 

MOORHEAD .......... ! 1,7361 2,1451 7421 1,0611 1171 771 761 201 2651 2081 9281 1,3681 901 

DETROIT LAKES ....• I 1,6601 2,3201 5071 8291 1271 2751 381 551 2071 2911 6541 1,0461 1261 

I I 
4841 6481 

I I 
2231 2641 
1661 1781 

3 I 1s I 
BI 19 I 

37 I 45 I 
9 I 71 

951 791 
411 841 
411 841 

I - I 
27 I 53 I 
721 641 
261 1041 

I I 
9201 1,0011 

I I 
1261 1371 
1141 1511 

77 I 93 I 
37 I 58 I 

1431 2691 
931 1681 
22 I 41 I 
28 I 6 o I 

1861 1701 
57 I 52 I 
40 I 26 I 

3 I 5 ! 
861 871 
66 I 50 I 
381 41 I 

247 I 1.83 I 
62 I 57 I 

1851 1261 

470 

210 
151 

8 
15 
22 
14 
52 
61 
61 

71 
42 
34 

886 

100 
135 

96 
39 

242 
152 

38 
52 

147 
33 
11 

2 
101 

60 
52 

150 
42 

108 
1 ___ 1_ __ .J.._ __ _j_ __ _L_ __ _1. __ __JL_ __ J.._ __ _j_ __ _L __ __1. __ ___J[__ __ _L_ __ _L_ __ ----'-__ __,_ __ _ 
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PLACEMENTS, NON-AGRICULTURAL - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND 
ARJ;_A OFF I_CES 

I TOTAL I FEMALE 
!PY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87_~L~86 
I I I 

CENTRAL DIST ........ lll,886l10,907l 5,0461 4,851 
I I I 

MARSHALL ........... I 1,1821 1,0981 
MONTEVIDEO ......... I 9941 1,3451 
MORA AREA .......... I 1,2361 1,1841 

MORA .............. l 7471 7261 
CAMBRIDGE ......... I 4891 4581 

ST.CLOUD AREA ...... I 4,8171 3,1911 
ST.CLOUD .......... I 4,7761 2,9531 
ST.CLOUD MBLE ..... I 431 4921 

WILLMAR AREA ....... I 1,9541 2,3931 
WILLMAR ........... ! 1,0201 9921 
HUTCHINSON ........ I 8611 1,1921 
LITCHFIELD ........ I 731 2091 

WORTHINGTON ........ I 1,7011 1,4421 
I I I 

SOUTH DIST .......... 116,375117,2711 
I I 

ALBERT LEA AREA .... I 1,963 I 1,983 I 
ALBERT LEA ........ I 9181 1,0551 
AUSTIN ........... . 

FAIRMONT .......... . 
FARIBAULT AREA .... . 

FARIBAULT ........ . 
FARIBAULT AVTI ... . 
OWATONNA ......... . 

1,0451 9281 
1,301 I 1,091 I 

7551 9551 
7541 9551 

11 - I 
I - I 

477 
387 
585 
366 
219 

2,227 
2,216 

131 
7591 
3981 
3131 

481 
6091 

I 
6,4301 

I 
6271 
241 -
386 
516 
271 
271 

503 
654 
557 
399 
158 

1,565 
1,470 

215 
899 
358 
481 

60 
553 

7,459 

810 
417 
3931 
517-
429 
429 

MANKATO ........... . 5,4731 5,4441 2,1121 2,302 
NEW ULM ........... . 
RED WING ......... .. 
ROCHESTER AREA .... . 

ROCHESTER ........ . 
RCHSTR COM COL ... . 
ROCHESTER AVTI ... . 

WINONA ............ . 

1,5441 1,4821 6221 676 
5101 4201 1861 152 

2,0251 2,8541 
1,7701 2,4811 

1491 1791 
1061 1941 

761 
646 

69 
46 

1,157 
1,016 

84 
57 

2,8051 3,0421 1,3351 1,416 

AREA OFFICE ACTIVITIES 

MINORITY 
PY_8 L .1J:Y. a 6 

I 
3451 

I 
251 

91 
131 

71 
61 

981 
981 

I 
1021 

771 
211 

41 
981 

I 
4391 

I 
1091 

521 
571 
301 
291 
281 

11 
I 

1431 
201 

61 
721 
531 
141 

SI 
311 

256 

12 
9 
8 
8 

66 
68 

3 
116 

72 
30 
141 
401 

I 
341 I 

I 
741 
611 
131 
211 

41 
41 

I 
I 

911 
221 

21 
981 
741 
121 
121 
291 

HANDICAPPED I VETERAN 
PL8l ___ f py 86 I PY 87 I eY 8----6 

I 
4821 

I 
241 
441 
681 
391 
291 

1801 
1751 

SI 
1191 

871 
301 

21 
471 

I 
5461 

I 
661 
181 
481 

1471 
391 
391 

I 
I 

981 
611 

71 
761 
721 

41 
I 

521 

- 41 -

I I 
3911 1,5851 1,406 

I I 
23 I 91 I 
591 691 
571 1761 
251 1031 
321 731 
901 7441 
96 I 744 I 

3 I - I 
1301 2851 

901 2041 
34 I 77 I 

61 41 
23 I 220 I 

I 

91 
61 

180 
111 

69 
537 
574 

336 
197 
124 

15 
164 

4661 2,1041 1,868 

92 
50 
421 

112 -
28 
28 

51 
39 

6 
85 
83 

2 

53 

I 
3551 
2001 
1551 
1971 

93-
93 

614 
211 

69 
357 
336 

12 
9 

208 

304 
172 
132 
131 
101 
101 

I 
5001 
1701 

681 
3461 
3001 

231 
231 

2481 

UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
P~87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 1e_x 86 

I I I I I 
5,1521 5,2051 9691 8611 1,0941 

I I I I I 
6731 6291 571 681 781 
6561 9821 SOI SOI 781 
4331 4231 1121 1111 1781 
2671 2691 721 681 1071 
1661 1541 401 431 711 

2,1251 1,5301 4401 2791 3621 
2,0821 1,1871 4401 2661 3621 

431 4411 - I 341 - I 
6921 9201 1571 2451 2351 
3111 3101 861 961 1301 
3631 4991 641 1241 901 

181 1111 71 251 151 
5731 6231 1531 871 1631 

I f I 1-

927 

51 
70 

149 
72 
77 

273 
291 

262 
125 
122 

15 
104 

7,896 9,259 I 1,2081 1,1321 1,4751 1,273 

797 
379 
418 
494 
398 
398 

I 
I 

2,7571 
8481 
1721 
8081 
6761 

871 
451 

1,6221 

I I I 
9331 1791 1841 
4961 791 771 
4371 1001 1071 
5321 1881 971 
6661 77 661 
666r 11 661 

I - - I 
I - - I 

2,9631 308 2601 
8711 100 851 
1131 30 321 

1,4451 155 1741 
1,2561 153 1671 

84 I - 3 I 
1051 2 41 

1,7361 171 2341 

169 
87 
82 

258 
104 
104 

281 
164 

55 
2151 
2141 

I 
11 

2291 

187 
92 
95 

137 
76 
76 

300 
137 

50 
195 
191 

3 
1 

191 

PROGRAM YEAR 1987 



PLACEMENTS, AGRICULTURAL 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
AREA OFFICES !PY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IP'r' 86 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
STATE TOTAL ......... ll8,860l20,37ll 5,2891 5,4011 3,8971 3,9071 1671 2091 4361 687114,927115,8651 9171 1,0531 2261 268 

I I I i I I I I I I I I I I I I. 
JS STATE TOTAL ...... ll8,859l20,370I 5,2891 5,4001 3,8971 3,9071 1671 2091 4361 687!14,926115,8651 9171 1,0531 2261 268 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
METRO AREA .......... I 1,4211 2,0741 3571 4241 611 1481 171 271 1011 296 I 1,1771 1,3931 511 1511 291 61 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
WEST METRO ......... I 1791 596 I 71 151 SOI 1331 91 231 691 2541 301 481 401 1381 151 31 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
MINNEAPOLIS AREA ... ! 1071 4831 41 71 491 1301 41 191 421 2221 71 71 391 1371 31 19 

HENN. CTY WK READYI 11 - I - I - I 11 - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
MINNEAPOLIS ....... I 141 211 - I 61 71 41 11 - I 91 10 - I 31 31 21 21 3 

MPLS CASUAL ....... I 851 459 - I II 35! 1261 31 19 331 2121 ll 21 361 1351 1 I 16 

MPLS SUMMER ....... I 61 1 41 - I 51 - I - I - I - - I 61 11 - I - I - I 
MPLS TECH INST .... I 11 2 - - I l ! - I - I - - I - - I 11 - I - I - I 
MPLS T.I. SPCL PGMI - I - - - I - i - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

BLOOMINGTON ........ I 171 12 1 1 I 11 - I - I - 131 41 31 31 - I - I 31 2 

CRYSTAL AREA ....... I 171 45 - 41 - I 11 11 11 5 141 81 161 - I - I 21 3 

CRYSTAL ........... I 141 44 - 41 - I 11 11 1 I 51 141 71 151 - l - I 21 .3 

CRYSTAL AVTI ...... I 31 1 - - I - - I - I - - I - i 1 II - I - I - I 
MINNETONKA AREA .... I 381 56 2 31 - I 21 41 3 91 141 12 221 11 1 I 71 7 

HOPKINS AVTI ...•.. I 71 2 2 - l - I l I I - I - - I 3 l I - I - I 11 
MINNETONKA ........ I 181 :, l - 11 - I 11 31 21 71 101 6 151 ll - I SI 6 

SHAKOPEE .......... I 131 17 - 21 - I - I l I 11 2 4i 3 61 - i 11 11 1 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
EAST METRO ......... I 1,2421 1,478 350 4091 11 I 151 81 41 32 421 1,147 1,3451 Ill 131 141 30 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
ST.PAUL CENTRAL .... I 151 33 - I 1 31 91 I l I 7 lOi 1 71 21 31 - I 4 

ST.PAUL AVTI ...... I - I - - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - - I - I - I - I 
ST.PAUL GU. & TRN. I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - - I - I - I - I 
ST. PAUL-MIDWAY .... I 151 321 - I 1 31 8! - I l 71 10 1 71 21 31 - I 4 

MARTIN LUTHER KING! - I 11 - I - - I II - I - - I - I - - I - I - I - I 
STATE FAIR ........ I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - - I - I - I - I 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
ST.PAUL NORTH.4 .... 1 251 441 21 5 1 I - l 11 - 101 13! 9 181 11 21 SI 11 

STILLWATER ........ I 2! 131 - I - - I - I - I - - I 11 2 Bl - I - I - I 
NORTH ST. PAUL ..... I 231 301 21 5 11 - I 11 - 101 12! 7 91 11 21 SI 11 

916 AVTI .......... I - I 11 - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I 11 - I - I - I 
I I I I I I I I I I I I l I 

ST.PAUL SOUTH ...... I 1,1661 1,355 I -3471 3981 71 51 SI 2 131 141 1,1251 1,3021 81 41 61 12 

DAKOTA CO. AVTI .... I - I 31 - I 11 - I - I - I 1 I - I 11 - I 31 - I - I - I 
HASTINGS .......... I 854I 1,3461 2421 3951 11 31 11 1 I 21 Ill 8401 1,2981 21 41 - I 11 

WEST ST.PAUL ...... I 3121 61 1051 21 61 21 41 - I 111 21 2851 11 61 - I 61 1 

I I I l I I I I I I I I I I I I 
ANOKA COUNTY ....... I 361 461 II SI - I 11 21 1 I 21 SI 121 181 - ! 41 31 3 

ANOKA AVTI ........ I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
ANOKA/RAMSEY C.COLI 21 SI - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 11 21 - I - I 11 
FRIDLEY ........... ! 301 381 It 41 - I 11 21 11 21 SI 11 I 151 - I 31 ll 3 

SPRING LAKE PARK .. I 41 31 - l 11 - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 11 - I 11 l I 
I 
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PLACEMENTS, AGRICULTURAL - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY HANDICAPPED VETERAN UNDER 22 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
AREA OFFICES IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 PY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

I I I I I I I I I 
NORTHEAST DIST ...... I 611 361 81 71 l I l 4 l 10 12 14 7 61 81 81 5 

I I I I I I I I 
DULUTH AREA ........ I 271 181 31 21 - I 1 2 - 4 6 9 4 1 51 51 3 

DULUTH ............ I 141 71 1 I 11 - I - - - - 1 4 1 1 21 51 2 
DULUTH AVTI ....... I 41 - I 11 - I - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - I - I 
DULUTH MALL ....... I 21 1 I - I - I - - - - - - 2 1 - - I - I 
CLOQUET ........... I 61 101 - I 1 I - 1 1 - 3 5 2 2 - 31 - I 1 
NORTH SHORE ....... I 11 - I 11 - I - - - - - - - - - - I - I 

ELY ................ I 21 21 11 - I - - - - I - 2 - - 2 21 11 1 
GRAND RAPIDS AREA .. I 18I 71 11 11 1 - 1 - 3 1 3 3 2 - I 11 

GRAND RAPIDS ...... I 181 71 1 I 11 1 - 11 - 3 1 3 3 2 - I 1 I 
AITKIN ............ I - I - I - I - I - - - I - - - - - - - I - I 

HIBBING ............ I 61 31 2 11 - - 11 1 2 2 - - - 11 1 I 1 
INT'L FALLS ........ I 41 - I 1 - I - - - I - - - I 2 - - - I - I 
VIRGINIA ........... I 41 61 - 31 - - I - I - 1 I 11 - - 1 - I - I 

I I I I I I I 
NORTHWEST DIST ...... I 3,5211 3,6191 1,252 1,259 2,693 2,617 291 50 124 1571 1,652 1,689 473 5171 481 46 

I I I I I I 
ALEXANDRIA ......... 1981 2031 20 17 1 - 31 10 9 151 144 1301 8 211 91 5 
BEMIDJI AREA ....... 581 261 11 8 5 1 31 1 11 41 23 51 6 51 41 2 

BEMIDJI ........... 9 I 101 - 4 11 - - I 1 2 11 6 41 - 31 1 I 1 
PARK RAPIDS ....... 49I 161 11 4 41 1 31 - 9 31 17 1 I 6 21 31 1 

BRAINERD AREA ...... 118I 1031 32 23 11 1 31 21 14 121 631 681 4 31 101 9 
BRAINERD .......... 231 101 5 1 - I 1 21 - I 7 3I 31 3I 3 - I 21 3 
STAPLES ........... 461 551 20 13 - I - - I 1 I 1 - I 381 471 - - I 11 
WADENA ............ 491 381 7 9 11 - 1 1 I 6 91 221 181 1 31 71 6 

CROOKSTON AREA ..... 1,6831 1,6001 661 591 1,4471 1,312 10 251 51 621 7481 7091 250I 2431 131 19 
CROOKSTON ......... 1,2761 1,093I 523 458 1,1431 996 3 61 28 15I 5751 5201 2041 174I 71 5 
E.GRAND FORKS ..... 3401 4021 135I 122 3041 313 4 101 101 291 148I 1391 371 631 21 4 
ROSEAU ............ 6I 6I - I - - I - - - I 1 I 1 I - I 41 21 - I - I 
THF.RIV.FALLS ..... 61 I 991 31 11 - I 3 3 91 121 171 251 461 71 61 41 10 

FERGUS FALLS ....... 3781 1331 1481 59 3331 114 1 - I 41 31 1781 371 581 261 31 2 
LITTLE FALLS ....... 23I 271 41 2 21 - - 21 21 11 201 201 - I 11 - I 2 
MOORHEAD AREA ...... 1,0631 1,5271 3761 5591 9041 1,189 9 101 33I 601 4761 .7201 1471 2181 91 7 

MOORHEAD .......... 9911 1,462 I 3751 554I 8991 1,187 8 101 231 521 4471 6781 1431 2161 31 5 
DETRO IT LAKES ..... 721 651 1 I SI 5I 2 1 - I 101 Bl 291 421 41 21 61 2 
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PLACEMENTS, AGRICULTURAL - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
ARE.t\ OFFICES IPY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 PY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY ~a6 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
CENTRAL DIST ........ I 7,4911 7,4351 2,3551 2,3381 1,096 1,0831 741 77 1001 911 6,365 6,3271 2431 2601 891 63 

I I I I I I I I I l I 
MARSHALL ........... I 1,0341 9381 2631 247 24 161 21 s 131 141 912 8361 21 I 191 71 9 
MONTEVIDEO ......... I l,5561 1,5101 4491 451 10 61 431 52 1 O 1 Bl 1,478 1,4391 71 41 81 4 
MORA AREA .......... I 541 591 SI s 1 - I SI - 101 Bl 23 261 21 31 SI 5 

MORA .............. I 231 331 21 2 - - I 41 - SI SI 9 121 21 31 21 2 
CAMBRIDGE ......... I 311 261 31 3 l - I 11 - SI 31 14 141 - I - I 31 3 

ST.CLOUD AREA ...... I 331 241 61 1 - - I 21 1 101 71 9 61 - I 21 SI 4 
ST.CLOUD .......... ! 331 241 61 1 - - I 21 l 101 71 9 61 - I 21 SI 4 
ST.CLOUD MBLE ..... I - I 1 I - I - - - I - I - - I - I - 11 

WILLMAR AREA ....... I 3,3501 3,6291 1,2191 1,294 1,058 1,0511 171 10 451 261 2,587 2,8681 1991 2201 481 34 
WILLMAR ........... I 1,8561 1,9311 6871 728 1,031 1,0311 91 101 191 141 1,246 1,2561 1601 171 I 221 25 
HUTCHINSON ........ I 1,4941 1,3491 5321 413 27 151 81 - I 261 al 1,341 1,2781 391 471 261 5 
LITCHFIELD ........ I - I 3491 - I 153 - SI - I - I - I 41 - 3341 - I 21 - I 4 

WORTHINGTON ........ I 1,4641 1,2741 4131 340 3 101 SI 91 121 281 1,356 1,1511 141 121 161 7 
I I I I I I I I I 

SOUTH DIST .......... I 6,3651 7,2061 1,3171 1,372 46 581 431 541 1011 1311 5,7181 6,4491 1441 117 I 521 93 
I I I I I I I I I I I I 

ALBERT LEA AREA ... ~I 6581 6951 78 651 41 11 I 31 61 121 221 6081 6161 141 91 51 16 
ALBERT LEA ........ I 2691 2681 33 SOI - I - I 11 41 11 11 2581 2641 SI 
AUSTIN ............ I 3891 4271 45 151 41 11 I 21 21 11 I 211 3501 3521 91 91 SI 16 

FAIRMONT ........... I 1,0031 1,0181 256 271 I 171 141 281 291 161 151 9071 9391 17 91 121 17 
FARIBAULT AREA ..... I 2821 696 I 36 481 SI - I 31 21 61 71 2631 6821 3 1 I SI 3 

FARIBAULT ......... I 2821 696 I 36 481 SI - I 31 21 61 71 2631 6821 3 11 SI 3 
FARIBAULT AVTI .... I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I 
OWATONNA .......... I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I 

MANKATO ............ I 1,5091 1,4521 322 4201 11 - I 31 21 181 251 1,3221 1,1731 52 651 1s I 38 
NEW ULM ............ I 1,6781 1,8301 465 4201 31 221 41 41 61 Bl 1,6351 1,7511 11 151 31 5 
RED WING ........... I 1261 1001 34 371 - I - I - I - I 31 - I 1181 96 I 1 - I 21 
ROCHESTER AREA ..... I 3751 7101 32 621 Bl 21 - I 71 61 91 3571 6881 5 31 61 5 

ROCHESTER ......... I 3741 7101 32 621 Bl 21 - I 71 61 91 _356 I 6881 5 31 61 5 
RCHSTR COM COL .... I 1 I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 1 I - I - - I - I 
ROCHESTER AVTI .... I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - - I - I 

WINONA- ............. I 7341 7051 94 491 81 91 21 41 341 451 5081 5041 41 151 41 9 
I 
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OBTAINED EMPLOYMENT 

DISTRICT AND 
AREA QE_F IC_ES 

TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
I PY 8 7 I ~y _ji6 PY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 fPY 86 fPY 87 fPY 86 !PY 87 IP~~/4 I PY 8 7 I PY 8 6 I PY 8 7 IP Y 8~6 I PY 87 I P~Y~.8~6 

STATE TOTAL ......... 117,058110,324 
I 

JS STATE TOTAL. ..... I 17,037 I 10,302 

METRO AREA ......... . 

WEST METRO ........ . 

MINNEAPOLIS AREA ... I 
HENN. CTY WK READY! 
MINNEAPOLIS ....... I 
MPLS CASUAL ....... I 
MPLS SUMMER ....... I 
MPLS TECH INST .... I 
MPLS T.I. SPCL PGMI 

BLOOMINGTON ........ I 
CRYSTAL AREA .......• 

CRYSTAL .......... . 
CRYSTAL AVTI ..... . 

MINNETONKA AREA ... . 
HOPKINS AVTI ..... . 
MINNETONKA ....... . 
SHAKOPEE ......... . 

EAST METRO ........ . 

ST.PAUL CENTRAL ... . 
ST.PAUL AVTI ..... . 
ST.PAUL GU. & TRN. 
ST.PAUL-MIDWAY .... 
MARTIN LUTHER KING 
STATE FAIR ....... . 

ST.PAUL NORTH ..... . 
STILLWATER ....... . 
NORTH ST.PAUL .... . 
916 AVTI ......... . 

ST.PAUL SOUTH ..... . 
DAKOTA CO.AVTI ... . 
HASTINGS ......... . 
WEST ST.PAUL ..... . 

ANOKA COUNTY ....... I 
ANOKA AVTI ........ I 
ANOKA/RAMSEY C.COLI 
FR !OLEY ........... I 
SPRING LAKE PARK.al 

9,678 

5,517 

2,781 
164 

2,477 

52 
73 
15 

945 
370 
3701 

I 
1,4211 

14· 
1,294 

113 

4,161 

1,150 

2 
1,139 

9 

790 
23 

767 

1,200 
- I 

101 
1,1901 

I 
1,0211 

171 
I 

9321 
721 

5,378 

3,046 

1,429 
25 

1,388 

101 
6 I 

I 
1991 
2741 
2731 

1 I 
1,1441 

I 
1,0861 

581 
I 

2,3321 

776 

14 
761 

l 

473 
50 

422 
l 

5221 
211 

1981 
3031 

I 
561 I 

61 
191 

4271 
1091 

I I I I I 
6,4291 3,7891 1,9951 8761 1,5741 

I I I I 
6,4171 3,7831 1,9871 874 1,5711 

3,685 

2,181 

1,148 
51 

1,032 

30 
26 

9 
367 
225 
225 
- I 
4411 

41 
4231 

141 
I 

1,5041 
I 

4751 
I 
I 

4711 
41 

I 
I 

1721 
41 

168I 
I 
I 

409I 
I 

31 
4061 

I 
4481 

I 
I 

4211 
271 

I I I 
1,9911 1,6911 749 1,0251 

I I I 
1,0411 1,1881 513 6801 

I I I 
5861 1,0241 468 4171 

111 761 • 11 61 
5691 9021 449 4101 

5 
1 

68 
66 
66 

321 

319 
2 

9501 
I 

3301 
I 

61 
3231 

11 
I 
I 

117 I 
191 
971 

11 
I 

2501 
151 

1081 
1271 

I 
2531 

I 
Bl 

213 I 
321 

I - - I 
311 4 - I 
131 4 11 

21 - - I 
831 14 381 
541 22 511 
541 22 511 

I - I - I 
271 91 1741 

21 
6 

503 

369 

363 
6 

44 
l 

43 

57 

57 

33 

29 
4 

I 11 
91 1591 

236 

194 

1 
192 

l 

10 

10 

16 

3 
13 

16 

12 
4 

141 
I 

3451 
I 

93 

93 

80 
4 

76 

109 

109 

63 
31 

I 
571 

31 

I I I 
9171 4,7881 3,161 3,9491 

I I I 
9141 4,7871 3,161 3,9451 

I I I 
603I 2,9731 1,803 2,0871 

I I I 
378I 1,521I 1,087 1,169I 

I I I 
2491 5791 260 768 

21 341 6 10 
246 I 537 I 254 684 

I - I 
I - I 

11 71 
I l I 

16I 2311 
281 66I 
28 

85 

79 
6 

225 

91 

1 
90 

35 
4 

31 
I 
I 

47I 
I 

71 
401 

I 
521 

11 
I 

451 
61 

661 

645 
1 

554 
90 

1,452 

265 

264 
1 

5131 
16. 

497 

416 

3 
413 

258 
16 

232 
10 

91 
147 
147 

589 

535 
541 

I 
716 I 

I 
1701 

I 
21 

1681 
I 
I 
I 

2861 
281 

2581 
I 
I 

1351 
I 

381 
971 

I 
1251 

61 
I 

931 
261 

51 
16 

7 
~160 
128 
128 

113 
12 
89 
12 

918 

432 

428 
4 

117 
3 

114 

184 

6 
178 

185 

174 
11 

I I 
2,1961 2,2391 

I I 
2,1961 2,2361 

I 
1,1251 1,3751 

566 

388 
1 

375 

8 
4 

51 
55 
54 

1 
72 

72 

559 

273 

1 
272 

35 
5 

29 
1 

145 
15 
70 
60 

106 

7 
84 
15 

I 
745I 

I 
2631 

Bl 
2491 

I 
1 I 
31 
2· 

• 126 
22 
22 

334 
1 

311 
22 

630 

81 

1 
79 

1 

192 
3 

189 

I 
2011 

I 
11 

2001 
I 

1561 
21 

I 
1441 

101 

I I 
1,5921 4,7501 2,833 

I I 
1,5871 4,749'I 2,833 

I I 
8941 2,767[ 1,560 

I I 
555 I l, 585 I 

I f 
1851 3621 

21 141 
1831 341I 

I - I 
1 I 
61 

26 
57 
57 

I 
4031 

201 
201 

I 
8001 

11 
7821 

171 
I 

3391 1,1821 

287 

267 
20 

64 

2 
62 

105 
9 I 

96f' 
I 
I 

751 
I 

251 
501 

I 
951 

I 
21 

671 
261 

I 
119 I 

I 
1 

118 

257 
5 

252 

503 

21 
5011 

I 
3031 

41 
I 

2961 
3 I 

979 

217 

216 

1 

39 
61 
61 

662 

650 
12 

581 

56 

5 
51 

231 
11 

220 

136 
2 

39 
95 

158 
2 
1 

119 
36 

'-----l-----L--___._..J_ __ ..J__ __ .L_ _ ____JL._ _ _-1. __ _.l._ __ _L __ ...J_ __ ..J._ __ _L_ _ ___;L_ _ _.l __ _L __ 
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OBTAINED EMPLOYMENT - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER UI CLAIMANT 
AREA OFFICES !PY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 (py 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 l~Y 86 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
NORTHEAST DIST ...... I 9431 725 2911 1861 191 11 I 711 231 251 2191 1641 1131 134 I 123 1821 190 

I I I I I I I I I I I I 
DULUTH AREA .. ~ ..... I 3181 217 1061 60 r 14 81 421 161 100 831 631 301 431 52 371 68 

DULUTH ............ I 2351 178 641 401 10 81 391 121 79 711 341 221 361 46 261 60 
DULUTH AVTI ....... I 101 - 71 - I - - I - I - I - - I 21 - I - I - 1 I 
DULUTH MALL ....... I 24 2 121. 11 - - I - I - I 3 - I 141 21 - I - 21 
CLOQUET ........... I 47 33 211 191 4 - I 31 41 18 91 131 61 71 3 81 4 
NORTH SHORE ....... I 2 4 21 - I - - I - I - I - 31 - I - I - I 3 - I 4 

ELY ................ I 16 31 - I - I - - I - I - I 13 181 - I - I 131 22 121 20 
GRAND RAPIDS AREA .. I 44 5 161 1 I - - I 71 - I 21 11 61 11 Bl - I 111 

GRAND RAP IDS ...... I 44 5 161 1 I - - I 71 - I 21 11 61 11 81 - I 11 I 
AITKIN ............ I - - - I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I 

HIBBING ............ I 266 178 881 471 2 21 11 I 31 52 601 391 201 311 261 861 50 
INT'L FALLS ........ I 23 17 SI 61 - - I 11 - I 10 101 91 61 .21 21 31 5 
VIRGINIA ........... I 276 277 761 721 3 11 101 41 551 471 471 561 371 211 331 47 

I I I I I I I I I l I I 
NORTHWEST DIST ...... I 1,110 694 431 3071 110 I 451 861 401 2391 1481 4241 2181 761 49 117 I 87 

I I I I I I I I I I I I 
ALEXANDRIA ......... I 184 62 99 321 - I l I 71 21 151 101 95 I 231 171 4 61 6 
BEMIDJI AREA ....... I 238 173 112 841 381 81 141 11 I 241 141 1121 751 61 4 81 18 

BEMIDJI ........... ! 225 151 109 721 371 Bl 141 11 I 21 I 131 1061 661 61 3 81 17 
PARK RAPIDS ....... I 13 22 3 121 11 - I - I - I 3 l l 61 91 - I 1 - I 1 

BRAINERD AREA ...... I 225 99 81 261 31 - I 301 101 85 36! 441 131 251 13 671 37 
BRAINERD .......... I 127 541 45 151 11 - I 221 61 57 271 301 61 131 5 191 13 
STAPLES ........... I 8 - - - I - I - I 21 - I 8 - I - I - I 1 I - 2 
WADENA ............ I 90 45 36 11 I 21 - I 61 41 20 91 141 71 111 8 461 24 

CROOKSTON AREA ..... I 1661 130 51 581 101 61 171 61 77 441 411 431 171 5 171 14 

CROOKSTON ......... I 591 19 10 21 21 11 91 21 44 151 81 21 131 1 101 10 

E. GRAND FORKS ..... I 651 36 161 131 Bl SI 31 21 30 211 13I Bl 21 1 SI 1 

ROSEAU ............ I 41 1 21 - I - I - I - I - I 1 - I 21 - I - I 
THF.RIV.FALLS ..... I 381 74 231 431 - I - I SI 21 2 81 181 331 21 31 21 3 

FERGUS FALLS ....... I 211 2 101 11 - I - I 11 - I 5 - I 71 - I 21 - I 101 1 

LITTLE FALLS ....... I 421 59 101 291 - I - I 21 31 5 91 201 171 21 51 31 2 

MOORHEAD AREA ...... I 2341 169 681 77 I 591 301 151 Bl 28 351 1051 471 71 181 61 9 

MOORHEAD .......... I 881 70 291 311 341 161 101 61 15 131 401 111 41 111 31 2 

DETROIT LAKES ..... I 1461 99 391 461 251 141 SI 21 13 221 651 361 31 71 31 7 

I 

AREA OFFICE ACTIVITIES - 46 - PROGRAM YEAR 1987 



OBTAINED EMPLOYMENT - (CONT.) 

DISTRICT AND 
AR E_A_______Q£E__I_C_E S 

I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
IPY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 iPY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
CENTRAL DIST ........ ! 3,2451 2,3611 1,2331 9201 961 331 2011 1371 6381 634 8341 5531 3611 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
MARSHALL ........... ! 3071 2491 1251 1161 SI 21 161 131 521 47 821 541 211 
MONTEVIDEO ......... ! 1001 801 321 171 31 11 21 141 221 12 311 271 131 
MORA AREA •.•.•••... I 841 3071 261 1241 - I 51 131 121 201 56 81 341 101 

MORA ..•••••••.•.•. ! 581 2001 181 801 - l 51 51 91 171 35 61 241 61 
CAMBRIDGE •••.•.••• ! 261 1071 Bl 441 - I - I 81 31 31 21 21 101 41 

ST.CLOUD AREA ...... ! 2,1821 1,0761 8331 4351 311 121 1111 581 3821 338 5081 2341 2531 
ST.CLOUD .......... ! 2,1821 1,1761 8331 4991 311 131 1111 611 3821 348 5081 2921 2531 
ST. CLOUD MBLE ••••• I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I 

WILLMAR AREA ••..••. ! 5101 4471 2041 1341 551 111 561 351 1361 152 1961 1131 581 
WILLMAR ........... ! 2591 1901 1001 581 271 41 321 231 921 69 731 351 421 
HUTCHINSON ........ ! 2511 2551 1041 75l 281 71 241 121 441 821 1231 78) 161 
LITCHFIELD •••••••• ! - I 21 - I 11 - I - I - I - I - I 1 - I - I - I 

WORTHINGTON ........ ! 621 1021 131 301 21 11 31 21 261 19 91 331 61 
I I I I l I I I I I I I I 

SOUTH DIST .......... ! 2,0611 1,1441 7771 3791 711 361 1881 1111 6861 357 436 1871 2901 
I l I I I I I I I I I I 

ALBERT LEA AREA .... ! 1701 891 691 301 31 41 261 151 671 34 32 121 251 
ALBERT LEA •••••••• I 751 481 291 181 31 41 121 91 311 17 9 91 121 
AUSTIN ............ ! 951 411 401 121 - I - I 141 61 361 17 23 31 131 

FAIRMONT ........... ! 1121 961 511 351 11 31 211 191 --171 15 21 211 121 
FARIBAULT AREA ..... ! 7531 4941 2861 1611 271 61 671 471 2271 118 141 441 1261 

FARIBAULT ......... ! 7531 4941 2861 1611 271 61 671 471 2271 118 141 441 1261 
FARIBAULT AVTI •••• I - I - l - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - - I - I 
OWATONNA •••••••••• I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - - I - I 

MANKATO ............ ! 3571 1671 591 111 81 11 401 151 2551 147 54 91 591 
NEW ULM •.•••••••••• ! 2041 561 791 241 11 31 111 31 271 10 40 111 241 
RED WING .•.••••.•.. I 26 I 21 10 I 11 11 - I 2 l 11 41 1 11 - I - I 
ROCHESTER AREA ..... I 2871 1071 1691 531 281 171 81 SI 241 3 1091 451 151 

ROCHESTER ......... ! 2871 1071 1691 531 281 171 81 51 241 3 1091 451 151 
RCHSTR COM COL •••• I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I 

ROCHESTER AVTI •••• I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I 
WINONA ............. ! 1521 1331 541 641 21 21 131 61 651 29 281 451 291 

I I 
3341 1,1001 

I I 
42 I 75 I 
16 I 35 I 
451 331 
281 261 
17 I 71 

1511 8791 
1551 8791 

I - I 
69 I 66 I 
29 I 53 I 
4 □ I 131 

I - I 
71 12 I 

I I 
1871 5831 

I I 
1s 1 78 I 

5 I 31 I 
1 o I 47 l 
17 I 45 I 
961 2941 
961 2941 

I - I 
I - I 

331 471 
Bl 731 

l 1 I 
61 81 
61 81 

I - I 
I - I 

12 I 3 71 

483 

70 
11 

109 
73 
36 

153 
158 

91 
52 
38 

1 
44 

513 

42 
13 
29 
37 

327 
327 

43 
22 

1 
7 
7 

34 
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Agri cultural Nonagri cultural Agri cultural 
Nonagri cultural Employer Visits Employer Telephone Employer Nonagri cultural Openings 

Total Major Market Vi sits Contacts Contacts Received Unfilled 

AREA OFFICE 1987 1986 1987 1986 1987 1986 1987 1986 1987 1986 1987 1986 1987 1986 
STATE TOTAL 21.446 22.360 6,094 6,368 1,453 1,798 28,752 28,827 10,288 8,235 131,577 109,897 27,293 20,162 

METRO TOTAL 8,104 9,166 1,897 2,089 23 68 7,328 7,424 105 122 65,527 58,472 18,099 13,547 

WEST METRO 4,556 4,562 743 830 5 11 2,462 2,367 39 36 38,307 33,007 10,640 7,859 

Minneapolis 2,116 2,481 401 451 1 - 506 375 2 - 18,801 14,360 5,490 3,584 
Bloomington 166 188 118 92 - - 981 1,015 - - 5,580 5,350 1,638 1,439 
Crystal 1,082 882 32 44 - - 146 146 19 - 5,601 5,285 1,204 965 
Minnetonka 1,192 1,011 192 243 4 11 829 831 18 36 9,641 8,012 2,308 1,871 

EAST METRO 3,548 4,604 1,154 1,259 18 57 4,866 5,057 67 86 27 .220 25,465 7,459 5,688 

Fridley 1,303 1,867 217 230 15 30 2,575 2,076 65 17 4,841 4,682 727 762 
St. Paul - Midway 940 1,710 509 726 2 - 542 1,072 - 18 9,941 9,190 2,337 1,644 
North St. Paul 626 594 158 108 - - 889 1,262 - - 4,737 4,292 1,576 1,112 
West St. Paul 497 433 270 195 1 27 860 647 2 51 7,699 7,301 2,793 2,170 

NORTHEAST 2,790 2,712 886 771 7 4 3,853 3,249 0 1 7,023 5,012 728 680 

Duluth 522 287 303 153 - - 1,096 773 - - 3,967 2,534 303 366 
Ely 350 383 91 70 - - 568 448 - - 385 169 109 21 
Grand Rapids 267 148 55 15 - - 392 206 - - 859 710 138 82 
Hibbing 883 942 241 240 - - 610 907 - - 646 651 66 140 
International Falls 343 495 149 265 - - 417 560 - - 365 348 36 2 
Virginia 425 457 47 28 7 4 770 355 - 1 801 600 76 69 

NORTHWEST 3,021 2,825 1,157 991 503 447 3,315 2,869 1,234 898 15,810 13,379 2,030 1,119 

Alexandria 185 81 115 52 - - 193 - 4 - 1,581 1,200 79 78 
Bemidji 472 239 356 17 3 - 2 168 85 - 1 2,410 1,358 395 91 
Brainerd 162 150 29 6 6 7 89 123 3 - 2,790 2,137 343 125 
Crooks ton 634 634 294 337 196 137 640 639 614 524 1,876 1,526 123 129 
Fergus Fa 11 s 36 187 21 38 - 2 1 46 - - 834 882 122 98 
Little Falls 229 242 98 97 - 2 861 610 14 22 457 670 22 20 
Moorhead 372 486 84 71 247 254 648 644 399 240 4,836 4,623 911 530 
Thief River Falls 931 806 160 217 54 43 715 722 200 111 1,026 983 57 48 

CENTRAL 3,466 3,411 994 1,072 320 296 7,243 7,246 5,352 3,116 21,556 12,923 2,985 1,542 

Marshall 79 144 38 60 10 1 225 94 38 8 1,567 1,554 210 192 
Montevideo 1,218 1,232 86 81 167 162 5,521 4,453 5,022 2,683 866 823 89 99 
Mora 394 259 165 106 4 3 490 375 20 17 2,434 1,921 520 267 
St. Cloud 934 1,353 450 701 53 93 475 1,837 30 235 6,751 3,999 804 390 
Wi 11 mar 420 288 126 88 4 6 33 381 14 142 8,341 3,335 1,287 461 
Worthington 421 135 119 36 82 31 499 106 228 31 1,597 1,291 65 133 

SOOTH 4,065 4,246 1,160 1,445 600 983 7,013 8,039 3,596 4,098 19,850 19,124 2,856 2,735 

Albert Lea 548 l, 124 177 314 103 334 780 1,195 402 641 2,015 1,836 105 29 
Fairmont 266 250 57 76 36 43 658 1,488 499 979 1,458 1,205 198 135 
Faribault 101 141 23 48 5 - 313 434 19 10 1,130 1,138 64 131 
Mankato 994 1,121 133 157 431 555 2,677 2,412 2,426 2,281 5,293 5,759 823 1,250 
New Ulm 806 31 83 10 - - 13 3 - - 2,123 1,718 344 260 
Red Wing 320 309 1/5 181 - - 554 521 13 6 1,245 815 218 221 
Rochester 267 377 162 230 - - 287 284 - - 3,659 3,915 823 513 
Winona 764 893 350 429 25 51 1,731 1,702 237 181 2,927 2,738 281 196 

Area Office 1200 1,811 987 595 539 

Program Year 1987 
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DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE 
AREA OFF ICES I PY 87 I PY 86 I P~Y~~87 Jf='l 86 

MINN.TOTAL WIN ...... ! 1,7601 9,2311 1,1801 5,856 
I I I 

METRO AREA WIN ...... I 1,2051 5,1771 
WEST METRO WIN ..... I 195 I 3,021 I 

BLOOMINGTON WIN ... I 71 - I 
CRYSTAL WIN ....... I 811 - I 
MPLS WIN .......... I 931 2,8471 
MINNETONKA WIN .... I 13 I - I 
SHAKOPEE WIN ...... I 11 1741 

EAST METRO WIN ..... I 1,0101 2,1561 
COON RAP IDS WIN ... I 722 I 656 I 
ST.PAUL-CENTRAL ... I 1751 7381 
ST.PAUL-NORTH ..... I 601 3091 
ST.PAUL-SOUTH ..... I 531 4531 

WIN CENTRAL HQ ..... I - I - I 
I I I 

N.E.WIN OFFICES ..... I 5231 1,5011 
DULUTH WIN ......... I 2231 6501 
ELY WIN ............ I - I - I 
GR.RAPIDS WIN ...... I 1131 3151 
HIBBING WIN ........ I 1441 2171 
VIRGINIA WIN ....... I 431 3191 

I I I 
N.W.WIN OFFICES ..... I II 1,2331 

ALEXANDRIA WIN ..... I - I - I 
BEMIDJI WIN ........ I - I 2521 
BRAINERD WIN ....... I - I 2681 
DETROIT LAKES WIN .. I - I 1511 
FERG.FALLS WIN ..... I - I - I 
LIT.FALLS WIN ...... I - I 2211 
MOORHEAD WIN ....... I - I 236 
WADENA WIN ......... I 11 105 

I 
CENTRAL WIN OFFS .... I 

ST.CLOUD WIN ....... I 
I 

SOUTH WIN OFFICES ... I 
ALBERT LEA WIN ..... I 
AUSTIN WIN ......... I 
FAIRMONT WIN ....... I 
FARIBAULT WIN ...... I 
MANKATO WIN ........ I 
NEW ULM WIN ........ I 
OWATONNA WIN ....... I 
RED WING WIN ....... I 
ROCHESTER WIN ...... I 
WINONA WIN ......... I 

31 

171 
I 
I 
I 

141 
I 

364 
364 

956 
46 

150 

424 

I 
2521 

841 

912 
141 

7 
57 
71 

6 

771 
606 
106 

28 
31 

247 
115 

18 
101 

13 

21 

161 
I 
I 
I 

SI 
I 

3,456 
2,096 

1,985 

111 
1,360 

417 
433 
194 
316 

896 
4361 

I 
1551 
1311 
1741 

I 
7001 

I 
1601 
1441 

901 
I 

1171 
137 I 

521 
I 

2281 
2281 

I 
5761 

261 
831 

I 
I 

2691 
I 
I 
I 

1321 
661 

NEW APPLICATIONS 

MINORITY I HANDICAPPED 
PY 87 lPY 86 lPY 87 l~'l 86 

2701 1,9951 481 358 

231 
102 

2 
43 
56 

1 

129 
37 
79 

4 
9 

38 
25 

I 
11 -

1 
1 

1 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1 I 
I 

I I 
1,6261 241 
1,2951 71 

I 1 
I 1 

1,2901 4 
I 1 

SI 
3311 

351 
2341 

161 
461 

I 
I 

1261 
941 

I 
181 

21 
121 

I 
1801 

I 
891 

81 
31 I 

I 
21 

491 
11 

I 
51 
SI 

I 
581 

41 
71 

I 
I 

141 
I 
I 
I 

301 
31 

17 
10 

2 
3 
2 

23 
10 

8 
4 
1 

1 

1 

173 
29 

22 

7 
144 

39 
42 
481 
151 

I 
I 

471 
331 

I 
71 
31 
41 

I 
861 

I 
181 
251 

21 
I 

18 
12 
11 

6 
6 

46 
1 

12 

6 

24 
3 

VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
PY 87 IPY 86 lPY 87 lPY 86 lPY 87 lPY 86 lPY 87 IPY 86 

1181 7561 261 1,2331 1091 5531 1441 536 
I I I I I I 

451 2921 197 7381 691 3131 671 
21 1061 17 4731 241 1871 61 

I - I - - I 11 - I - I 
21 - I 4 - I 131 - I 1 I 

43 
20 
12 

6 
5 

72 
32 

21 
10 

9 

1 

1 

I 971 10 4481 91 1801 31 
I - I 2 - I 11 - I 21 

9 
186 

56 
61 
30 
39 

171 
55 

44 
28 
44 

134 

24 
35 
14 

30 
26 

SI 
I 

411 
411 

I 
118( 

61 
311 

I 
I 

471 
I 
I 
I 

331 
1 I 

1 2s~ - I 71 - I 
180 2651 451 1261 611 
156 761 231 381 211 

11 1071 171 491 191 
10 301 11 191 61 

3 521 41 201 151 

63 
24 

8 
25 

6 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

11 
I 

I - I - I - I 
I I I 

1791 39 731 72 
771 18 271 40 

I - - I 
271 5 131 
301 16 91 
45 I - 24 I 

I I 
1531 1 811 

I - - I 
291 - 201 
401 - 151 
211 - 131 

I - - I 
171 - 151 
301 - I 1s1 
16 I 11 3 I 

37 
37 

126 
9 

14 

72 

17 
14 

I 
191 
191 

I 
671 

21 
91 

I 
I 

231 
I 
I 
I 

281 
SI 

9 
12 
11 

1 

1 

4 

1 

31 
I 

240 
81 

74 

7 
159 

40 
61 
15 
43 

115 
40 

21 
22 
32 

78 

20 
25 

4 

7 
14 

8 

35 
35 

68 
8 

12 

28 

15 
5 
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NEW PARTIALS 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL _, FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
AREA OFFICES IPY 87 PY 86 PY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 PY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 

MINN. TOTAL WIN ...... I 5,706 1,449 4,0101 9191 2,4611 543 461 59 81 671 1,0551 241 5681 1291 1411 5~ 
I I I I I I I I I I 

METRO AREA WIN ...... I 5,688 1,229 . 4,0051 791 I 2,456 I 489 451 34 81 521 1,0511 202 5631 1021 139 I 43 
WEST METRO WIN ..... I 3,829 133 2,7021 941 1,8941 61 341 1 60 - I 7801 50 3811 51 901 3 

BLOOMINGTON WIN ... I 188 - 1551 - I 471 - 1 l - - - I 331 - 9 I - I 61 
CRYSTAL WIN ....... I 762 - 4851 - I 2591 - 91 - 17 - I 1071 - 1421 - I 241 
MPLS WIN .......... I 2,739 133 1,9551 941 1,5741 61 241 1 40 - I 6201 50 2221 SI 551 3 
MINNETONKA WIN .... I 140 - 1071 - I 141 - - I - 3 - I 201 - Bl - I SI 
SHAKOPEE WIN ...... I - - - I - I - I - - - - - I - I - - I - I - I 

EAST METRO WIN ..... I 1,859 1,096 1,3031 6971 5621 428 11 33 21 521 2711 152 1821 971 491 40 
COON RAPIDS WIN ... I 394 121 3291 871 291 - 16 5 10 3 61 651 26 171 SI 31 3 
ST. PAUL-CENTRAL ... I 929 923 5581 5711 477 I 408 1 23 12 451 138( 116 136 I 911 • 36 I 37 
ST.PAUL-NORTH ..... I 149 371 117 I 261 141 2 2 - 1 11 18( 7 111 1 I 41 
ST.PAUL-SOUTH ..... I 387 151 299( 13( 421 21 3 - 5 - I SOI 3 181 - I 61 

WIN CENTRAL HQ ..... I - - I - I - I - I - I - - - - I - I - - I - I - I 
I I I I I I I I I I . I I 

N.E.WIN OFFICES ..... I 6 551 41 311 - I 31 1 1 - 61 3[ 17 - I 1 I 1 I 2 
DULUTH WIN ......... I 5 171 3[ 12[ -. I 21 1 1 - 3[ 3[ 7 - I - I - I 1 
ELY WIN ............ I - - I - I - I - I - I - - - - I - I - - I - I - I 
GR.RAPlDS WIN ...... I 1 - I 11 - I - I - I - - - - I - I - - I - I 1 I 
HIBBING WIN ........ I - - I - I - I - I - I - - - - I - I - - I - I - I 
VIRGINIA WIN.~ ..... I - 381 - I 191 - I 11 - - - 31 - I 10 - I 1 I - I 1 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
N.W.WIN OFFICES ..... I - 21 - I 11 - I - I - - - I - I - I 11 - I - I - I 

ALEXANDRIA WIN ..... I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
BEMIDJI WIN ........ I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
BRAINERD WIN ....... I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
DETROIT LAKES WIN .. I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
FERG.FALLS WIN ..... I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - l - I - I - I - I - I - l 
LIT.FALLS WIN ...... I - 21 - I 11 - I - I - I - I - I - I - I l l - I - I - I 
MOORHEAD WIN ....... I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
WADENA WIN ......... I - - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

I I I I I I I I I ➔ l I I I 
CENTRAL WIN OFFS .... I - - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - l - I - I 

ST.CLOUD WIN ....... I - - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - j - I - I - I - I 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
SOUTH WIN OFFICES ... I 121 1631 1 96 I SI s1 I - I 24I - I 91 11 21 I SI 261 11 11 

ALBERT LEA WIN ..... I - I 661 - 381 - I 61 - I 181 - I Bl - I Bl - I Bl - I 7 

AUSTIN WIN ......... I - I 241 - 141 - I 31 - I 41 - I 11 - I 51 - I 11 - I 3 
FAIRMONT WIN ....... I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
FARIBAULT WIN ...... I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
MANKATO WIN ........ I - I 11 - 11 - I - l - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 11 - I 1 
NEW ULM WIN ........ I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
OWATONNA WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
RED WING WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - l - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
ROCHESTER WIN ...... I 121 711 11 431 Si 421 - I 21 - I - I Ii Bl 51 161 1 I 
WINONA WIN ......... I - I 11 - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - l - I - I - I - I - I 

I 
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R.ENEWALS 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 &. OVER I UI CLAIMANT 

AREA OFFICES IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

MINN.TOTAL WIN ...... I 2,8571 3,513 I 1,8381 1,818 I 934 I 709 1221 265 I 1701 427 I 1791 193 I 2191 286 I 9 5 I· 322 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
METRO AREA WIN ...... I 2,3891 1,602 I 1,6801 990 I 9011 489 1011 101 I 811 135 I 1521 73 I 1891 128 I 581 135 

WEST METRO WIN ..... I 1,0741 no I 8431 500 I 5651 313 311 26 I 331 50 I 741 24 I 881 57 I 361 48 

BLOOMINGTON WIN ... I 221 --- I 171 --- I 41 --- 11 --- I II --- I 11 --- I 31 --- I 21 

CRYSTAL WIN ....... I 311 --- I 261 --- I 81 --- - I --- I - -- I --- I 21 --- I 3- I --- I 11 

MPLS WIN .......... I 1,0171 638 I 7971 459 I 5521 311 301 23 I 321 40 I 711 22 I 821 51 I 331 34 

MINNETONKA WIN .... I 31 --- I 31 --- I 11 --- - -- I --- I - -- I --- I - --1 --- I - --1 --- I - --1 

SHAKOPEE WIN ...... I 11 72 I --- I 41 I - -- I 2 - -- I 3 I - -- I 10 I - --1 1 I - -- I 6 I - -- I 4 

EAST METRO WIN ... .. I 1,3151 892 I 8371 483 I 3361 216 I 701 75 I 481 85 I 781 49 I 1011 71 I 221 96 

COON RAPIDS WIN ... I 4701 245 I 3481 144 I 251 9 I 251 21 I 241 21 I 341 14 I 271 21 I 61 17 

ST.PAUL-CENTRAL .•. I 5481 468 I 2821 235 I 292I 196 I 16I 41 I 111 48 I 18I 17 I 531 43 I 111 57 

ST.PAUL-NORTH ..... t 211 I 75 I 143I 40 I 141 1 I 23i 6 I 71 10 I 201 1 I 121 4 I 31 7 

ST.PAUL-SOUTH ....• I 861 104 I 641 64 I 51 10 I 6I 7 I 61 6 I 61 16 I 91 4 I 21 15 

WIN CENTRAL HQ ....• I --- I --- I --- I --- I - -- I --- I - -- I --- I - -- I --- I - -- I --- I - -- I --- I - -- I 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

N.E.WIN OFFICES ..... I 3971 742 I 122I 297 I 221 53 I 171 43 I 88 137 I 21 I 37 I 241 58 I 331 77 

DULUTH WIN ......... I 1441 260 I 66 97 I 111 34 I 41 21 I 32 51 I 101 15 I 71 25 I 231 31 

ELY WIN ............ I - -- I --- I - -- --- I - -- I --- I - -- I --- I - -- --- I - --1 --- I - --1 --- I - --1 

GR.RAPIDS WIN ...... I 1561 166 I 14 57 I 11 I 10 I 101 3 I 38 32 I SI 7 ·1 71 10 I 31 19 

HIBBING WIN ........ I 741 133 I 38 74 .I - -- I 3 .• 31 5 I 12 20 ·1 41 8 I 91 14 I 41 9 

VIRGINIA WIN ....... I 231 183 I 4 69 :I - -- I 6 i - --1 13 I 6 34 11 21 7 ,I 1 I 9 I 31 19 

I I I :I I I I I !1 I I I I I 
N.W.WIN OFFICES ...•• I 401 479 I 21 203 11 Bl 84 I 3 63 I 1 69 ) :3 I 37 I 41 39 I 21 51 

ALEXANDR IA WIN . .... I - -- I --- ·, - -- --- I - -- I --- I - -- --- l - -- --- - --1 --- I - --1 --- I - --1 

BEMIDJI WIN ........ I 101 110 I s 48 I 21 38 II 2 16 I - -- 17 11 4 I 21 14 I 11 19 

BRAINERD WIN ....... I SI 122 I 3 59 I - -- I 2 !I 1 25 I - -- 24 21 12 I - --1 8 I - --1 15 

DETROIT LAKES WIN .. I 161 --- I 7 --- I 31 --- II - -- --- I 1 --- - --1 --- I 21 --- I 1 I 
FERG.FALLS WIN ..... I - -- I --- I - -- --- I - -- I --- I - -- --- I - -- --- - --1 --- I - --1 --- I - --1 

LIT.FALLS WIN ...... I 21 90 I 11 36 I - --1 --- I - -- 11 I - -- 15 - --1 8 I - -- I 5 I - -- I 7 

MOORHEAD WIN ....... I 61 133 I 41 51 I 31 43 - -- 10 ! - -- 11 - --1 11 I - -- I 10 I - -- I 8 

WADENA WIN ......... I 1 I 24 I 1 I 9 I - --1 1 - -- 1 I - -- 2 - -- 2 I - --1 2 I - -- I 2 

I I I I I I I I I 
CENTRAL WIN OFFS .... I 31 169 I 11 85 - --1 4 - -- 6 I - -- 17 1 10 I - --1 16 I - -- I 17 

ST.CLOUD WIN ....... I 31 169 I 11 85 - -- I 4 - -- 6 I - -- 17 1 10 I - -- I 16 I - -- I 17 

I I I I I I I - I I 
SOUTH WIN OFFICES ••• I 281 521 I 141 250 31 39 1 52 I - --1 65 • 2 36 I 21 45 I 21 41 

ALBERT LEA WIN ..... I - -- I 63 I - -- I 30 - -- I 11 - -- 10 I - --1 7 - -- 9 I - --1 4 I - --1 8 

AOSTIN WIN ......... I 21 58 I 11 22 l I 4 - --1 • 14 I - --:-1 8 I - -- 1 I - --1 6 I - --1 . 3 

FAIRMONT WIN .... ~ .. I - -- I --- I - -- I --- - --1 --- - --1 --- I - --1 --- I - -- --- I - --1 --- I - --1 

FARIBAULT WIN ...... I - -- I --- I - -- I --- - --1 --- - --1 --- I - --1 --- I - -- --- I - --1 --- I - --.I 
MANKATO WIN ........ I 111 185 I 71 93 11 4 11 8 I - --1 21 I 1 11 I - -- I 16 I - -- I 13 

NEW ULM WIN ........ I - -- I --- I - -- I --- ·- -- I --- I - --1 --- I - --1 --- I - -- --- I - --1 --- I - --1 

OWATONNA WIN ....... I - -- I --- I - -- I --- ---1 --- I - --1 --- I - --1 --- I - -- --- I - --1 --- I - -- I 

RED WING WIN ....... I - -- I --- I - -- I --- - --1 --- I - --1 --- I - --1 --- I - -- --- I - --1 --- I - -- I 

ROCHESTER WIN ...... I 111 133 I 41 59 11 18 I --- I 16 I - ,.-1 18 I - -- I 5 I· 1 I 11 I 11 7 

WINONA WIN ......... I 41 80 I 21 36 ---1 2 I --- I 4 I - -- I 11 I 1 I 10 I 1 I 7 I 11 10 

I 
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COUNSELING INTERVIEWS 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
AREA OFFICES IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

MINN.TOTAL WIN ...... I 5 o I 3, 6 6·o I 41 2,2101 191 209 21 2311 - 3831 81 3001 31 2171 21 245 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

METRO AREA WIN ...... I 491 4&4 40 3391 191 43 21 171 - 45 Bl 291 3 I 191 21 48 
WEST METRO WIN ..... I 481 - 40 - I 191 - 21 - I - - 8 - 31 - 21 

BLOOMINGTON WIN ... I 61 - 6 - I l I - - I - I - - - - - I - - I 
CRYSTAL WIN ....... I - I - - - I - I - - I - I - - - - - I - - I 
MPLS WIN .......... I 391 - 32 - I 181 - 11 - I - - 6 - 3I - 21 
MINNETONKA WIN .... I 31 - 2 - I - I - 11 - I - - 2 - - I - - I 
SHAKOPEE WIN ...... I - I - - - I - I - - I - I - - - - - I - - I 

EAST METRO WIN ..... I 11 484 - 3391 - I 43 - I 171 - 45 - 29 - I 19 - I 48 
COON RAPIDS WIN ... l·I - - - I - I - - I - I - - - - - I - - I 
ST.PAUL-CENTRAL ... - I - - - I - I - - I - I - - - - - I - - I 
ST.PAUL-NORTH ..... - I - - - I - I - - I - I - - - - - I - - I 
ST.PAUL-SOUTH ..... - I 484 - I 3391 - I 43 - I 17 - 45 - 29 - I 19 - I 48 

WIN CENTRAL HQ ..... - I - - I - I - I - - I - - - - - - I - - I 
I I I I I I I 

N.E.WIN OFFICES ..... 11 1,881 11 1,1561 - 1011 - I 104 - 157 - 131 - I 117 - I 91 
DULUTH WIN ......... - I 977 - I 6881 - 851 - I 79 - 671 - 64 - I 45 - I 33 
ELY WIN ............ - I - - I - I - - I - I - - - I 
GR.RAPIDS WIN ...... - I - - I - I - - I - I - - - I 
HIBBING WIN ........ 11 396 11 2361 - 31 - I 7 - 61 - I 281 - I 241 - I 18 
VIRGINIA WIN ....... - I 508 - I 2321 - 131 - I 18 - 841 - I 39[ - I 481 - I 40 

I I I I I I I 
N.W.WIN OFFICES ..... I - I 1471 - I 581 - 21 - I 15 - 241 - I 101 - I 151 - I 9 

ALEXANDRIA WIN ..... I - I - I - I - I - - I - - - - I 
BEMIDJI WIN ........ I - I - I - I - I - - I - - I - - I 
BRAINERD WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - - I - - I - - I 
DETROIT LAKES WIN .. I - I - I - I - I - - I - - I - - I 
FERG.FALLS WIN ..... I - I - I - I - I - - I - - I - - I 
LIT.FALLS WIN ...... I - I 1471 - I 581 - 21 - 151 - 241 - I 101 - I 151 - I 9 
MOORHEAD WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - - I 
WADENA WIN ......... I - I I - I - I - I - I - - I - - I 

I I I 
CENTRAL WIN OFFS .... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - - I 

ST.CLOUD WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - - I 
I I I I I I I I I 

SOUTH WIN OFFICES ... I - I 1,1481 - I 6571 - I 631 - I 951 - 1571 - I 1301 - I 661 - I 97 
ALBERT LEA WIN ..... I - I 2251 - I 1201 - I 281 - I 341 - 311 - I 251 - I 131 - I 30 
AUSTIN WIN ......... I - I 3581 - I 1741 - I 171 - I 521 - 711 - I 211 - I 211 - I 40 
FAIRMONT WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I 
FARIBAULT WIN ...... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I 
MANKATO WIN ........ I - I 5651 - I 3631 - I 181 - I 91 - I 551 - I 841 - I 321 - I 27 
NEW ULM WIN ........ I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
OWATONNA WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
RED WING WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
ROCHESTER WIN ...... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
WINDtlA WIN ......... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

I 
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TESTING 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY HANDICAPPED I VETERAN UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I U I CLAIM ANT 
AREA OFFICES IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 PY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

MINN.TOTAL WIN ...... I 11 531 11 431 - I - - I 21 - 4 - I 1 I - 31 - I 6 

I I I I I I I I I I I 
METRO AREA WIN ...... I 11 311 11 261 - I - - I 1 I - 2 - I 1 - 11 - I 5 

WEST METRO WIN ..... I 1 I - I 1 - I - I - - I - I - - - I - - - I - I 
BLOOMINGTON WIN ... I 11 - I 1 - I - I - - - I - - - I - - - I - I 
CRYSTAL WIN ....... I - I - I - - I - I - - - I - - - I - - - I - I 
MPLS WIN .......... I - I - I - - I - I - - - I - - - I - - - I - I 
MINNETONKA WIN ... . I - I - I - - I - I - - - I - - - I - - - I - I 
SHAKOPEE WIN ...... I - I - I - - I - I - - - I - - - I - - - I - I 

EAST METRO WIN ..... I - I 311 - 261 - I - - 11 - 2 - I 1 - 11 - I 5 

COON RAPIDS WIN ... I - I - I - - - I - - - I - I - - I - - - I - I 
ST.PAUL-CENTRAL ... I - I - I - - - I - - - I - - - I - - - I - I 
ST.PAUL-NORTH ..... I - - - - - I - - - I - - - I - - - I - I 
ST.PAUL-SOUTH ..... I - 31 - 26 - I - - 11 - 2 - I 1 - 11 - I 5 

WIN CENTRAL HQ ..... I - - - - - I - - - I - - - I - - - I - I 
I I I I I I 

N.E.WIN OFFICES ..... I - 3 - 2 - I - - - I - - - I - - - - I 
DULUTH WIN ......... I - - - - - I - - - I - - - I - - - - I 
ELY WIN ............ I - - - - - I - - I - I - - - I - - - - I 
GR.RAPIDS WIN ...... I - 2 - 1 - - I - - I - - - I - - - - I 
HIBBING WIN ........ I - - - I - - - - - I. - - - I - - - - I 
VIRGINIA WIN ....... I - 1 - I 1 - - - - I - - - I - - - - I 

I I I I I 
N.W.WIN OFFICES ..... I - 12 - I 11 - - - - I - 1 - I - I - 2 - I 1 

ALEXANDRIA WIN ..... I - - - I - - - - - I - - - I - I - - - I 
BEMIDJI WIN ........ I - - I - I - - - - - I - - - I - I - - - I 
BRAINERD WIN ....... I - 31 - I 3 - - - - I - - - I - I - - - I 
DETROIT LAKES WIN .. I - - I - I - - - - - I - - - I - I - - - I 
FERG.FALLS WIN ..... I - - I - I - - - - - I - - - I - I - - - I 
LIT.FALLS WIN ...... I - 91 - I 8 - - - - I - 1 - I - I - 2 - I l 

MOORHEAD WIN ....... I - - I - I - - - - - I - I - - I - I 
WADENA WIN ......... I - - I - I - - - - - I - I - - I - I 

I I I I I I I I 
CENTRAL WIN OFFS .... I - - I - I - I - - - - - I - - I - I 

ST.CLOUD WIN ....... l - - I - I - I - - - - - I - - I - I 
I I I I I I I I 

SOUTH WIN OFFICES ... I - 71 - I 41 - I - - 1 - I 1 - I - I 
ALBERT LEA WIN ..... I - - I - I - I - I - - - - I - - I - I 
AUSTIN WIN ......... I - 71 - I 41 - I - - 1 - I 1 - I - I 
FAIRMONT WIN ....... I - - I - I - I - I - - - - I - I - I - I 
FARIBAULT WIN ...... I - - I - I - I - I - - - - I - I - I - I 
MANKATO WIN ........ I - - I - I - I - I - - - - I - I - I - I 

NEW ULM WIN ........ I - - I - I - I - I - - - - I - I - I - I 
OWATONNA WIN ....... I - - I - I - I - I - I - - - I - I - I - I 
RED WING WIN~ ...... I - - I - I - I - I - I - - - I - I - I - I 
ROCHESTER WIN ...... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I 
WINONA WIN ......... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I 

I 
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REFERRED TO SUPPORTIVE SERVICE 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I .HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OYER I UI CLAIMANT 
AREA OFFICES !PY 87 IPY.86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 

MINN.TOTAL WIN ...... I 4181 8691 3011 5221 301 831 151 821 241 801 461 721 291 571 SI 53 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

METRO AREA WIN ...... I 4181 651 3011 481 30 I • Bl 151 21 24 I . 91 461 41 291 21 SI 3 
WEST METRO WIN ..... I 31 11 21 - I 11 - I - I - I - I - I 11 - I - I - I - I 

BLOOMINGTON WIN ... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
CRYSTAL WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
MPLS WIN .......... I 31 1 I 21 - I 11 - - I - I - I - I 11 - I - I - I - I 
MINNETONKA WIN .... I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
SHAKOPEE WIN ...... I - I - I - - I - I - - I -. I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

EAST METRO WIN ..... I 4151 641 299 481 291 8 151 21 241 91 451 41 291 21 51 3 
COON RAPIDS WIN ... I 4141 - I 299 - I 291 - 151 - I 231 - I 451 - I 291 ~ I SI 
ST.PAUL-CENTRAL.· .. I 11 - I - - I - I - - I - I 11 - I - I - I - I - I - I 
ST.PAUL-NORTH ..... I - I - I - - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
ST.PAUL-SOUTH ..... I - I 641 - 481 - I 8 - I 21 - I 91 - I 41 ..,. I 21 - I 3 

WIN CENTRAL HQ ..... I - I - I - - I - I - - I - ·1 - I - I - I - I - I 
I I I I I I I I I I I 

N.E.WIN OFFICES ..... I - I 5311 - 356 - I 57 - I 431 - I 331 - I 391 - I 341 - I 18 
DULUTH WIN ......... I - I 5061 - 344 - - I 56 - I 411 - I 311 - I 331 - I 331 - I 16 
ELY WIN ............ I - I - I - - - I - - I - I . - I - I - I - I - I - I 
GR.RAPIDS WIN ...... I - I 1 I - - - I - - I - I - I 11 - I - I - I 
HIBBING WIN ........ I - I 241 - 12 - I 11 - I 21 - I 11 - I 61 - I 11 - I 2 
VIRGINIA WIN ....... I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

I I I I I I I I I I I I 
N.W.WIN OFFICES ..... I - I 1231 - I 38 - I - I - l 141 - I 201 - I 131 - I 131 - I 9 

ALEXANDRIA WIN ..... I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - l - I - I - I 
BEMIDJI WIN ........ I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
BRAINERD WIN ....... I - I 11 - 1 - I - I - I 11 - I - I - I - I - I 
DETROIT LAKES WIN .. I - I - I - - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
FERG.FALLS WIN ..... I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
LIT.FALLS WIN ...... I - I 811 - 201 - I - I - I 91 - I 161 - I 81 - I 81 - I 8 
MOORHEAD WIN ....... I - I 21 - 11 - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
WADENA WIN ......... I - I 391 - 161 - I - I - I 41 - I 41 - I SI - I SI - I 1 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
CENTRAL WIN OFFS .... I - I - I - - I - l - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

ST.CLOUD WIN ....... I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

SOUTH WIN OFFICES ... I - I 1501 - 801 - I 181 - I 231 - I 181 - I 161 - 81 - I 23 
ALBERT LEA WIN ..... I - I 11 I - 331 - l 11 I - I 121 - I Bl - I 91 - SI - I 14 
AUSTIN WIN ......... I - I 791 - I 471 - I 71 - I 11 l - I 101 - I 71 - 31 - I 9 
FAIRMONT WIN ....... I - I - I - I - l - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I 

FARIBAULT WIN ...... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I 
MANKATO WIN ........ I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I 
NEW ULM WIN ........ I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - i - I - I - - I 
OWATONNA WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I 
RED WING WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - l - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I 
ROCHESTER WIN ...... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I 
WINONA WIN ......... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I 

I 
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ENROLLMENTS IN TRAINING 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL FEMALE MINORITY I HANDICAPPED VETERAN UNDER 22 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
AREA OFFICES IPY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 PY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

MINN.TOTAL WIN ...... I 681 203 401 170 221 8 I 1 1 71 11 SI 26 21 21 - I 3 

I I I I I I I I I 
METRO AREA WIN ...... I 381 40 381 39 191 71 - 1 - I - SI 3 1 I - I - I 1 

WEST METRO WIN ..... I 341 8 341 8 19 6 I - - - I - 41 - 11 
BLOOMINGTON WIN ... I al - Bl - 2 - I - - - I - 11 - - I 
CRYSTAL WIN ....... I - I - - I - - - I - - - I - - I - - I 
MPLS WIN .. ........ I 251 7 251 7 17 SI - - - I - 31 - 11 
MINNETONKA WIN .... I 11 - 11 - - - I - - - I - - I - - I 
SHAKOPEE WIN ...... I - I 1 - I 1 - 11 - - - I - - - - I 

EAST METRO WIN ..... I 41 32 41 31 - 11 - 1 - - 1 3 - I 
COON RAPIDS WIN ... I - I 14 - I 14 - - I - - - - - 1 - I 

ST.PAUL-CENTRAL ... I - I - - I - - - I - - - - I - - - I 
ST. PAUL-NORTH ..... I 41 - 41 - - - I - I - - - I 1 - - I 
ST.PAUL-SOUTH ..... I - I 18 - I 17 - 1 - I 1 - - I - 21 - I - I - I 1 

WIN CENTRAL HQ ..... I - I - - - - - - I - - - I - - I - I 
I I I I I I 

N.E.WIN OFFICES ..... I 301 58 2 351 3 1 1 - 7 81 - SI 11 - - I 2 

DULUTH WIN ......... I - I 4 - 41 - - - - - - I - - I - I - - I 
ELY WIN ............ I - I - - - I - - - - - - I - - I - I - - I 
GR.RAPIDS WIN ...... I 301 54 2 311 3 1 1 - 7 at - SI 11 - - I 2 

HIBBING WIN ........ I - I - - - I - - - - - - I - - I - I - - I 
VIRGINIA WIN ....... f - I - - - I - - - - - - I - - I - I - - I 

I I I I I I 
N.W.WIN OFFICES ..... I - I 18 - 151 - - - - - 1 r - - I - I l - I 

ALEXANDRIA WIN ..... I - I - - - I - - - - - - I - - I - I - - I 
BEMIDJI WIN ........ I - I l - - I - - - - - - I - - I - I - - I 
BRAINERD WIN ....... I - I - - - I - - - - - - I - - - I - - I 
DETROIT LAKES WIN .. I - I - - - I - - - - - - I - - - I - - I 
FERG.FALLS WIN ..... I - I - - - I - - - - - - I - - - I - - I 
LIT.FALLS WIN ...... I - I 14 - 121 - - - - - 1 I - - - I 1 - I 
MOORHEAD WIN ....... I - I 3 - 31 - - - - - - I - I - - I - - I 
WADENA WIN ......... I - I - - - I - - - - - - I - - - I - - I 

I I I I 
CENTRAL WIN OFFS .... I - I - I - I - I - - - - - I - I - - - I - - I 

ST.CLOUD WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - - - - - - I - - - I - - I 
I I I I 

SOUTH WIN OFFICES ... I - I 871 - .1 811 - - - - - 21 - 18 - 1 I - I 
ALBERT LEA WIN ..... I - I - I - I - I - - - - - - I - - - - I - I 
AUSTIN WIN ......... I - I - I - I - I - - - - - - I - - - - I - I 
FAIRMONT WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - - - - - - I - - - - I - I 
FARIBAULT WIN ...... I - I - I - I - I - - - - - - I - - - - I - I 
MANKATO WIN ........ I - I 871 - I 811 - - - - - 21 - 18 - 11 - I 
NEW ULM WIN ........ I - I - I - I - I - - - - - - I - - - - I - I 
OWATONNA WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - - - - - - I - I - - - I - I 
RED WING WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - - - - - - I - I - - - I - I 
ROCHESTER WIN ...... I - I - I - I - I - - - - - - I - I - - - I - I 
WINONA WIN ......... I - I - I - I - I - - - - - - I - I - - - I - I 

I 
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REFERRALS, NON-AGRICULTURA~ 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I U I CLAIMANT 
AREA OFFICES IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

MINN.TOTAL WIN ...... I 1011 2,310 I 201 98 i I 591 6071 41 1481 41 277 I 7 871 - I 1501 31 135 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
METRO AREA WIN ...... 81 1,4621 171 5431 591 5591 31 691 - I 163 I 3 401 - I 941 21 83 

WEST METRO WIN ..... 7 3821 5 1581 41 2141 - I 71 - I 191 2 - I - I 441 - I 24 
BLOOMINGTON WIN ... - - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I 
CRYSTAL WIN ....... - - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I • - - I 
MPLS WIN .......... 7 3821 5 1581 4 214 - I 71 - I 191 2 - I - I 441 - I 24 
MINNETONKA WIN .... - - I - - -I - - - I - I - I - I - - I 
SHAKOPEE WIN ...... - - I - - I - .;_ - - I - I - I - - I 

EAST METRO WIN ..... 74 1,0801 12 3851- 55 345 3 621 - I 144 1 401 - I SOI 21 59 
COON RAPIDS WIN ... · 17 3081 10 1391 1 14 - 131 - I 49 - 61 - I 161 - I 17 
ST.PAUL-CENTRAL ... 55 7071 1 2091 54 322 3 421 - I 87 - 301 - I 301 11 38 
ST.PAUL-NORTH ..... 2 41 1 11 - - - 11 - I 1 1 - I - I 11 1 
ST.PAUL-SOUTH ..... - 611 - 361 - 9 - 61 - I 7 - 41 - I 31 - I 4 

WIN CENTRAL HQ ..... - - I - - I - - - - I - I - - - I 
I I I I 

N.E.WIN OFFICES ..... I 171 3301 1 1761 - 14 1 131 41 41 3 161 - I 211 11 22 
DULUTH WIN ......... I - I 2271 - 1261 - 14 - 81 - I 28 - Bl - I 101 - I 15 
ELY WIN ............ I - I - I - - I - - - - I - I - - - I 
GR.RAPIDS WIN ...... I 171 671 l 281 - - 1 11 41 10 3 61 - I 71 11 5 
HIBBING WIN ........ I - I - I - - I - - - - I - I - - - I 
VIRGINIA WIN ....... I - I 361 - 221 - - - 41 - I 3 - 21 - I 41 - I 2 

I I I I I I I 
N.W.WIN OFFICES ..... I - I 3341 - 1701 - 26 - I 561 - I 39 - 281 - I 221 - I 22 

ALEXANDRIA WIN ..... I - I - I - - I - - - I - I - I - - - I 
BEMIDJI WIN ........ I - I 101 - 91 - 4 - I 1 I - I - - 21 - I 21 - I 3 
BRAINERD WIN ....... ! - I 1931 - 1061 - 2 - I 431 - I 211 - 20 - I 91 - I 14 
DETROIT LAKES WIN .. I - I - I - - I - I - - I - I - I - - - - I - I 
FERG.FALLS WIN ..... I - I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - - - - I - I 
LIT.FALLS WIN ...... I - I 161 - 41 - I - - - I - I 1 - - - I - I - I 1 
MOORHEAD WIN ....... I - I 113 I - SOI - I 20 - 11 I - I 17 - I 6 - I 11 I - I 4 
WADENA WIN ......... I - I 21 - 11 - I - - 11 - I - - I - - I - I 

I I I I I I I 
CENTRAL WIN OFFS .... I 21 891 11 331 - I 5 - 71 - I 25 11 1 - I Bl - I 4 

ST.CLOUD WIN ....... I 21 891 11 331 - I 5 - 71 - I 25 11 1 - I 81 - I 4 

I I I I I I I 
SOUTH WIN OFFICES ... I 11 951 11 591 - I 3 - 31 - I 9 - I 2 - I SI - I 4 

ALBERT LEA WIN ..... I - I 271 - I 211 - I 2 - 1 I - I 4 - I - - I 21 - I 1 
AUSTIN WIN ......... I - I 321 - I 151 - I - - 21 - I 2 - I 1 - I 31 - I 2 
FAIRMONT WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - - - I - I - - I - - I - I 
FARIBAULT WIN ...... I - I - I - I - I - I - - - I - I - - I - I - I - I 
MANKATO WIN ........ I - I 321 - I 191 - I 11 - - I - I 3 - I 11 - I - I - I 1 
NEW ULM WIN ........ I - I - I - I .,.. I - I - I - - I - I - - I - I - I - I 
OWATONNA WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
RED WING WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
ROCHESTER WIN ...... I - I 41 - I 41 - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
WINONA WIN ......... ! 1 I - I 11 - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

I 
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REFERRALS, AGRICULTURAL 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL FEMALE MINORITY I HANDICAPPED VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 

AREA OFFICES IPY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 IPY 86 PY 87 PY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 PY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

MINN.TOTAL WIN ...... I 21 31 - I 5 - 91 - I - - I 31 11 11 - I 31 - I 3 

I I I I I I I I I I I I 
METRO AREA WIN ...... I 1 I 10 - I 1 - 21 - I - - I 1 I II - I - I 1 I - I 2 

WEST METRO WIN ..... I - I 2 - I 1 - II - I - - I - I - I - I - I II - I 
BLOOMINGTON WIN ... I - I - - I - - - I - I - - I - - I - I - I - I - I 
CRYSTAL WIN ....... I - I - - I - - - I - I - - I - - I - I - I - I - I 
MPLS WIN .......... I - I 2 - I 1 - 11 - I - - I - - I - I - I 1 I - I 
MINNETONKA WIN .... I - I - - I - - - I - I - - I - - I - I - I - I - I 
SHAKOPEE WIN ...... I - I - - I - - - I - I - - I - - I - I - I - I - I 

EAST METRO WIN ..... I II 8 - I - - 1 I - I - - I 1 II - I - I - I - I 2 

COON RAPIDS WIN ... I - I 3 - I - - - I - I - - 1 - I - I - I - I - I 1 

ST.PAUL-CENTRAL ... I - I 5 - I - - II - I - - - - I - I - I - I - I 1 

ST. PAUL-NORTH ..... I 11 - - I - I - - I - I - - - 11 - I - I - I - I 
ST. PAUL-SOUTH ..... I - I - - I - I - - I - - - - - I - I - I - I - I 

WIN CENTRAL HQ ..... I - I - - I - I - - I - - - - - I - I - I - I - I 
I I I I I I I I I I 

N.E.WIN OFFICES ..... I II 4 - I - I - - I - - - 1 - I II - I - I - I 1 

DULUTH WIN ......... I - I 2 - I - I - - I - - - 1 - I - I - I - I - I 1 

ELY WIN ............ I - I - I - I - I - - I - - - - - I - I 
GR.RAPIDS WIN ...... I 1 I 21 - I - I - - I - - - - - I II 
HIBBING WIN ........ I - I - I - I - I - - I - - - - I - I - I 
VIRGINIA WIN ....... I - I - - I - I - - I - - - - - I - I 

I I I I I I I 
N.W.WIN OFFICES ..... I - I 13 - I 31 - 7 - - - 1 - I - I - I 2 

ALEXANDRIA WIN ..... I - I - - I - I - - - - - - - I - I 
BEMIDJI WIN ........ I - I - - I - I - - - - - I - - I - I 
BRAINERD WIN ....... I - I 1 - I - I - - - - - 1 - I - I 
DETROIT LAKES WIN .. ~ - I - - t - I - - - - - - - I - I 
FERG.FALLS WIN ..... I - I - - I - I - - - - - - - I - I 
LIT.FALLS WIN ...... I - l - - I - I - I - - - - - - I - I 
MOORHEAD WIN ....... I - I 12 - I 3 - I 7 - - I - - - I - I - I 21 
WADENA WIN ......... I - I - - I - - I - - I - - - - I - I - - I 

I I I I I I I I 
CENTRAL WIN OFFS .... I - I - I - I - - I - - I - - - - I - I - - I 

ST.CLOUD WIN ....... I - I - I - I - - I - - I - - - - I - I - - I 
I I I I I I I I I 

SOUTH WIN OFFICES ... I - I 41 - I 1 - I - - I - - - - I - I - - I 
ALBERT LEA WIN ..... I - I 21 - I 1 - I - - I - - - - I - I - - I 
AUSTIN WIN ......... I - I 1 I - I - - I - - I - - - - I - I - - I 
FAIRMONT WIN ....... I - I - I - I - - I - - I - - - - I - I - - I 
FARIBAULT WIN ...... I - I - I - I - - I - - I - - - - I - I - - I 
MANKATO WIN ........ I - I 1 I - I - - I - I - I - - - - I - I - - I 
NEW ULM WIN ........ I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - - - I - I - - I 
OWATONNA WIN ....... I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - - - I - I - I - I 
RED WING WIN ....... I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - - I - I - I - . I - I 
ROCHESTER WIN ...... I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I 

WINONA WIN ........ ~ I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I 
I 
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PLACEMENTS, NON-AGRICULTURAL 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER l UI CLAIMANT 
AREA OFFICES IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

MINN.TOTAL WIN~ ..... I 191 2261 121 1131 SI 381 - I 171 - I 261 l I 101 - I 111 11 9 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

METRO AREA WIN ...... I 171 1021 lll 461 SI 351 - I 41 - I 151 11 2! - I 71 l I 3 
WEST METRO WIN ..... I 41 221 21 131 31 121 - I - I - I l l - I - I - I 21 - I l 

BLOOMINGTON WIN ... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
CRYSTAL WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
MPLS WIN .......... I 41 221 21 131 31 121 - I - I - I 11 - I - I - I 21 - I 1 
MINNETONKA WIN .... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
SHAKOPEE WIN ...... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

EAST METRO WIN ..... I 131 801 9! 331 21 231 .;.. I 41 - I 14! 11 21 - I SI 11 2 
COON RAP~DS WIN ... I 11 I 241 91 91 11 11 - I 11 - I 81 - I. - I - I 21 - I 1 
ST.PAUL-CENTRAL ... I 11 SOI - I 211 11 211 - I 21 - I SI - I 21 - I 3I - I l 

ST.PAUL-NORTH ..... I 11 - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 1 I - I - I - I 1 I 
ST.PAUL-SOUTH ..... I - I 61 - I 31 - I 11 - I 11 - I 1 I - - I - I - I - I 

WIN CENTRAL HQ ..... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

N.E.WIN OFFICES ..... I - I 271 - I 181 - I 11 - I 11 - I 31 - 11 - I - I - I 
DULUTH WIN ......... I - I 141 - I 91 - 11 - I - I - I 21 - - I - I - I - I 
ELY WIN ............ I - I - I - I - I . - - I - I - i - I - I - - I - I - I - I 
GR.RAPIDS WIN ...... I - I Bl - ! 61 - - I - I - I - I 1 I - - I - I - I - I 
HIBBING WIN ........ I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I 
VIRGINIA WIN ....... I - I SI - I 31 - - I - I 11 - i - I - 11 - I - I - I 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
N.W.WIN OFFICES ..... I - I 451 - I 201 - 1 I - I 91 - I 61 - 51 - I - I - I 3 

ALEXANDRIA WIN ..... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - ! - I - I - - I - I - I - I 
BEMIDJI WIN ........ I - I 11 - I 11 - - I - I - I - I - i - I 11 - I - I - I l 

BRAINERD WIN ....... I - I 221 - I 121 - - I - I SI - I 21 - I 31 - I - I -
DETROIT LAKES WIN .. I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - ! - I - I - I 
FERG.FALLS WIN ..... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
LIT.FALLS WIN ...... I - I 91 - I 41 - - I - I - 1. - I 11 - I - I - I - I - I l 

MOORHEAD WIN ....... I - I 111 - I 21 - I 1 I - I 31 - I 31 - I 11 - I - I - I 1 
WADENA WIN ......... I - I 21 - I 11 - I - I - I l I - I - I - I - l - I - - I 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
CENTRAL WIN OFFS .... I 11 11 I - I SI - I 11 - I l I - I l I - ! - I - I - - I 1 

ST.CLOUD WIN ....... I 11 11 I - I SI - I 11 - I l I - I 11 - I - I - I - - I l 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
SOUTH WIN OFFICES ... I 11 41 I 11 241 - I - I - I 21 - I l I - I 21 - I 4 - I 2 

ALBERT LEA WIN ..... I - I 81 - I 71 - I - ! - I - I - I - - I - I - I 1 - I 1 
AUSTIN WIN ......... I - I 221 - i 91 - I - I ""7 I 21 - I - I - I 11 - I 3 - I 
FAIRMONT WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I 
FARIBAULT WIN ...... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I 
MANKATO WIN ........ I - I 71 - I 41 - I - I - I - I - I 11 - I 11 - I - - I 1 
NEW ULM WIN ........ I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - ! - I - I - I. - I - I - - I 
OWATONNA WIN., ..... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - - I 
RED WING WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - i - I - I - I - I - I 
ROCHESTER WIN ...... I - I 41 - I 41 - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
WINONA WIN ......... I 11 - I l I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
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PLACEMENTS, AGRICULTURAL 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
AREA OFFICES !PY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

MINN.TOTAL WIN ...... I 11 11 - I 11 - - I - I - I - I - I 11 - I - I - I - I 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

METRO AREA WIN ...... I 11 - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I 1 I - I - I - I - I 
WEST METRO WIN ..... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

BLOOMINGTON WIN ... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

CRYSTAL WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
MPLS WIN .......... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
MINNETONKA WIN .... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
SHAKOPEE WIN ...... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

EAST METRO WIN ..... I 11 - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I II - I - I - I - I 
COON RAPIDS WIN ... I - I - I - I - I - - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
ST. PAUL-CENTRAL ... I - I - I - I - I - - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
ST.PAUL-NORTH ..... I 11 - - I - I - - - - I - I - I 11 - I - I - I - I 
ST.PAUL-SOUTH ..... I - I - - I - I - - - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

WIN CENTRAL HQ ..... I - I - - I - I - - - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
I I I I I I I I I I I 

N.E.WIN OFFICES ..... I - I - - I - I - - - - I - - - I - I - I - I - I 
DULUTH WIN ......... I - I - - I - I - - - - I - - - I - I - I - I - I 
ELY WIN ............ I - I - - I - - - - - I - - - I - I - I - I - I 
GR.RAPIDS WIN ...... I - I - - I - - - - - I - - - I - - I - I - I 
HIBBING WIN ........ I - I - - I - - - - - I - - - - - I - I - I 
VIRGINIA WIN ....... I - I - - I - - - - - I - - - - - I - I - I 

I I I I I I I 
N.W.WIN OFFICES ..... I - I - - I - - - - - I - - - - - I - I - I 

ALEXANDRIA WIN ..... I - I - - I - - I - - - I - - - - - I - I - I 
BEMIDJI WIN ........ I - I - I - I - - - - - I - - - - - I - I - I 
BRAINERD WIN ....... I - I - I - I - - - - - I - - - - - I - I - I 
DETROIT LAKES WIN .. I - I - I - I - - - - - I - - - - - I - I - I 
FERG.FALLS WIN ..... I - I - I - I - - - - - I - - - - - I - I - I 
LIT.FALLS WIN ...... I - I - I - I - - - - - I - I - - - - I - I - I 
MOORHEAD WIN ....... I - I - I - I - - - - - I - I - - - - I - I - I 
WADENA WIN ......... I - I - I - I - - - - - I - I - - - - I - I - I 

I I I I I I I I 
CENTRAL WIN OFFS .... I - I - I - I - - - - - I - - - - I - I - I - I 

ST;CLOUD WIN ....... I - I - I - I - - - - - I - - - - I - I - I - I 
I I I I I I I I I 

SOUTH WIN OFFICES ... I - I 1 I - I 1 - - - - I - - - - I - I - I - I 
ALBERT LEA WIN ..... I - I 1 I - I 1 - - - - I - - - - I - I - I - I 
AUSTIN WIN ......... I - I - I - I - - I - I - - I - - - - I - I - I - I 
FAIRMONT WIN ....... I - I - I - I - - I - I - - I - - - - I - I - I - I 
FARIBAULT WIN ...... I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - - - - I - I - I - I 
MANKATO WIN ........ I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I 
NEW ULM WIN ........ I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I 
OWATONNA WIN ....... I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I 
RED WING WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
ROCHESTER WIN ...... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
WINONA WIN ......... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

I 
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OBTAINED EMPLOYMENT 

DISTRICT AND I TOTAL I FEMALE I MINORITY I HANDICAPPED I VETERAN I UNDER 22 I 45 & OVER I UI CLAIMANT 
AREA OFFICES IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 !PY 86 !PY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 !PY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 IPY 87 IPY 86 

MINN.TOTAL WIN ...... I 201 101 121 61 81 11 21 31 1 I - I 41 - I 21 - I 11 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

METRO AREA WIN ...... I 201 41 121 21 81 - I 21 31 l I - I 41 - I 21 - I 1 
WEST METRO WIN ..... I 101 - I 41 - I 71 - I 11 - I - I - I 21 - I 21 - I 1 

BLOOMINGTON WIN ... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
CRYSTAL WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
MPLS WIN .......... I 101 - I 41 - I 71 - I 11 - I - I - I 21 - I 21 - I 1 
MINNETONKA WIN .... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
SHAKOPEE WIN ...... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

EAST METRO WIN ..... I 101 41 Bl 21 l I - I 11 31 11 - I 21 - I - I - I 
COON RAPIDS WIN ... I 101 - I 81 - I 11 - I 11 - I 11 - I 21 - I - I - I 
ST.PAUL-CENTRAL ... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - l - I - I - I - I - I - I 
ST.PAUL-NORTH ..... I - I 3 I . - I 1 I - I - I - I 31 - I - I - I - I - I - I 
ST. PAUL-SOUTH ..... I - I 11 - I 1 l - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

WIN CENTRAL HQ ..... I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

N.E.WIN OFFICES ..... I - I 61 - I 41 - I 11 - . I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
DULUTH WIN ......... I - I 61 - I 41 - l 1 I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
ELY WIN ............ I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
GR.RAPIDS WIN ...... I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
HIBBING WIN ........ ! - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
VIRGINIA WIN ....... I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I I - I 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
N.W.WIN OFFICES ..... I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

ALEXANDRIA WIN ..... I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I I - I 
BEMIDJI WIN ........ I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
BRAINERD WIN ....... I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

DETROIT LAKES WIN .. I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
FERG.FALLS WIN ..... I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
LIT.FALLS WIN ...... I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
MOORHEAD WIN ....... I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
WADENA WIN ......... I - I - I I - I - - I - i - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
CENTRAL WIN OFFS .... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

ST.CLOUD WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

SOUTH WIN OFFICES ... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I 
ALBERT LEA WIN ..... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I 
AUSTIN WIN ......... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I 
FAIRMONT WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I 
FARIBAULT WIN ...... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I 
MANKATO WIN ........ I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I 
NEW ULM WIN ........ I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I 
OWATONNA WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I 
RED WING WIN ....... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I 
ROCHESTER WIN ...... l - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I 
WINONA WIN ......... I - I - I - I - I - - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I 

I 
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